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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

7KH 3KDVH , (QYLURQPHQWDO 6LWH $VVHVVPHQW 3KDVH , FRQ
DVFHUWDLQDEOH LQIRUPDWLRQ LQ JHQHUDO DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK
ODWHULDOV $670 6WDQGDUG 3UDFWLFH IRU 3KDVH , (QYLURQP
6WDQGDUG ( JROORZLQJ LV D VXPPDU\ RI WKH 3KDVH ,

Subject Site and Vicinity Description: TKWXEMHFW VLWH 6LWH LV ORFDWHG I
$YHQXH IB@BVOH (OXP .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ DVKLQIJWRQ 6RXWKZHVW

1RUWK 5DQJH (DVW Rl WKH :LOODPHWWH OHULGLDQ 7KH 6LV
WD[ SDUFHOV ZLWK WKH IROORZLQJ DSSUR[LPDWH VL]J]HVY OHJDO GH

3DUFHO DFUHV

&' 7:1 &/( (/80 %$/0(56 $'' 7$; 2) /276 127  %/2&. 371
9%& $//(<6 371 9%$& 526( $9( 25' 12

3DUFHO DFUHV

&' 7:1 &/( (/180 %$/0(56 $'' 371 /27 1276 (;&(37 (
1276 %/. /276 7+58  %/2&. 371 9%$& $//(<6 371 9%$& T+
371 9%$& 526( $9( 25' 12

3DUFHO DFUHV

&' 7:1 &/( (/80 %$/0(56 $'* /276 7+58  %/2&. 371 9%$& $//(<(

371 9%& 7+ 67 25' 12

7KH .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ $VVHVVRU LQIRUPDWLRQ LQGURDKWWHY D FX
I1& 'DYLG /PS®WVHQ IRU DOO WKUHH 6LWH SDUFHOV 7KH 6LWH LV C
RI WIKHHQOHUDOO\ QRUWK VRXWK 1 6KRUW $YH

7KH 6LWH LV VXUURXQGHG E\ WKH IROORZLQJ

1RUWK + 2QH UHVLO B WIMKX® SDWHHO@R WKH QRUWK 7IOFEXIHO/WGHQT
LQ

BRXWK = )LYHD SHREBOWH WR WKH VR OV KLRLIQS VRKWOKY DUH UHVLGEH
XVH H[FHBMWH®RWLWDV &RXQW\ 3XEOLF :RUNV SURSHUW\ ORFDWHG
LQWHUVHFWIsROQDRIG 1 6KRUW $YH

(bvwW + )LYH SDUFHOV DGMRLQ WKH 6LWH WR WKH HDVW 7KH
UHVLGHQWLDOO\ GHYRI® XSHEG GH/AME WG RUW\ SURSHUW\

‘HVW = 1LQH UHVLGHQWLDO SDUFHOV DGMRLQ WKH 6LWH WR WKH Z

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH 8QLWHG 6WDWHV *HRORJLFDO 6XUYH\ 86*6
3&OH (OXP :$° WKH 6LWH HOHYDWLRQ UDQJHV IURP DSSUR[LPDWH
OHYHO/OD® WKH QRUWKHUQ 3$IWUWRRQ@ WR WKH VRXWKHUQ SRUWL
7TRSRIJUDGEB®LF@MKH DQG YLFLQLW\ VORSHH/RXWKUWRDNUGY WK HV <C
5LYHU

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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Site History: 7KHMLWH LV FXUUHBK@DWHYHORBEBYHOLF FRUUDO DQG VKHG D
LQ WKH QRUWKHUQ SRUWLRQ RI WKPDBEWGDWKIKEG UHYDIQGHG 6DQERCL
GHSLFW JUHHQKRXVHV GHYHORSHG RQ D SRUWLRQ RI WKH 6LWH
LQFOXGHG D FR@QRUWCHWHR EDANSHL FW D IEBERMVOHHDIP URHRPWLQJ IXHOHG ZL
%DVHG RQ WKH VL]H RI WKH JUHHQKRXVH VWUXFWXUHV WKH\
FRPPHUFLDO VFDOH IDFLOLW\ &RQVLGHULQJ WKH DJH DQG VFDOH
DIJULFXOWXUDO FKHPLFDOV LQFOXGLQJ KHUELFLGHW MG LSH\HBL F|
DHULDO SKRGDRAIMD SWKURXJK DSSHDU WR GHSLFW WKH 6LWH D
OD@B®RNVHQWLDO IXWXUH UHGHYHORSPHQW RI WKH 6LWH PD\ HQFRX
WKH IRUPHUQRXQGDWLR

$GMRLOLQJ 3URSOUNMMWMVUHYLHZHG KLVWRULFDO VRXUFHV LQGLFL

PDLQO\ XQGHYHORSHG I GWMKVVIFD W IVHOHIWMNMRU LQIRUPDWLRQ LQG

WKPRVW RI WKH DGMRLQLQJ UHVLGHQWLDO SURISBVBIMRVQZEUH ¢

UHVLGHQFH ZDV UHSRUWHGO\ BEMRYQLEQ FHVYZBWHWWSRUWHGO\
DQG ROQHIGMRLYEEQHH ZDV UHSRUWHGO\ EXLOW LQ

$UFKLYHG DWRHNOARUQWG LFDWH DVMKNDRL @QUZR) ZSHMVEOH JMA KW DWLQJ RL
IXHO VRXUFH 7KH UHFRUGV GR QRW LQGLFDWH LI WKH IBHO ZDV
VWRUDJH WDQNV &RQVLGHULQJ WKH LQIHUUHG QR BMKZ HWVR\O RJLF D
DGMRLHWLIGHQFHY DQG FRQVLGHULQJ WKH VHW EDF N RU HV KR R W
6LWH WKH UHSRUWHG XVH R DK NRWQQ B VRS [ W STHERRY B MV S H D

WR UHSUHVHQW D VLJQLILFDQW HQYLURQPHQWDO ULVN WR WKH
OLDELOLWLHV RU ZLWK UHVSHFW WR SRWHQWLDO YDSRU LQWUXVI

Regulatory Agency Information: 2YHUDOO LQFRROBECHG'BSURSHUWLHY $GDSW
UHY®®E IRXU &RQILUPHG DQG 6XVSHFWRG &SRWKUWLHHB] Q D @/ROGV 66 MNHH/Y
ILVW +6/ &QBEHEHMH)XUWKHU $FWDRIQEQGHUIURXQG 6 WR WDKILHHHD Q N

/HDILQJ 8QGHUJURXQG 6WRUDWRZ 97RDGX\NQ W EEKS & 3SURJUDP 9&3 RQF
SHRWDHXP 7HFKQLFDO $VVLVWDQFH 3URJUDP 37%3 DQG WKUHH
, &5 WR EH OLVWHG DW ORFDWLRQV ZLWKLQ $670 VHDUFK GLVWDQ

7KH ('5 UHSRUW LQGLFDWHYV WKDWR @DKH R L VIYMNE BB %H \O D\RWYV DISH FHXOLW H
HYHZ XQGHU $670 6WDQGDUG ( 'R U5 RS D QM VRD W KHK L(JK ULV N’
$GMRLQLQJ SURSHUWLHVY GR QRW DSSHDIXLRIQH®G QR & IUW K HHE DX\QDE-DV
6WDQGDUG ( RUVRE5DRURRSULHWDU\ 3KLIJK[BHSW IRMWFREEWR X'
DGMRLQLQJ &OH (OXP ODLQWHQDGFHR QB KREBH | DUAHYOLHZ\H G% DRRHO R J|
GRFXPHQWDWLR @ SWIDW RDFH 85U VBRI WRIBOKULNNSHFW WR &(5&/$
07&$ OLDEDQGWAIHVK USRS HRWWIRRDNLRWY LPSDFWV WR WKH 6LWH

7KHUHPDLQLQJ OLVWHG IDFLOLWLHVY DSSHDU WR UHVLGH LQ ORFI
GLVWDQW DQG RU QRQ WULBXMBRD MR QWK E LAWY J VKSR QIRW DS SH
VILFDQW HQY L U RV RHKGWSD WV i

Site Recon naissance: -RKQ )J)UD]JLHU RI $GDSW FRQGXFWHG D DAEGERQQDL"
YLFLR®WMSWHPEHU 7KH 6LWH DSSHDUHGIHVGHRWILRQ O\ DXL@
QR GHYHORSPHIRWKHIHWKDQ D UHO LARF®R BSHDQ P N WHEB IDMEIHG QR W

REVHUYH UHDGLO\ DSSDUHQW UHFRJQL]J]HG HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQC
WKDW LQ $GDSWTV RSLQLRQ PD\ DGYHUVHO\ HQYLURQPHQWDOO\ C

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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Conclusions: :H KDYHJIBRRHG D 3KDVH , (QYLURQPHQWDO 6LWH $VVHVVI
ZLWK WKH VFRSH DQG OLPLWDWLRQV RI $670 3UDFWLFH ( R
6LWH ORFDWHG D3 UFHHIORUW $YHDQG &OHOKP.LWWLWDV &RXQW
:DVKLQJWRQ VHH &HRWRBSWLRQV WR RU GHOHWLRQV IURP WKL
LQ 6HFWLRQ RI WKLY UHSRUW

$ UHFRJQL]JHG HQYLURQPHEWLY MR GKH RUHVHQFH RU OLNHO\
KD]JDUGRXV VXEVWDQFHYV RU SHWUROHXBHIWR G XGRHXHVWR) URQHRVHI
HQYLURQPHQW XQGHU FRQGLWLRQV LQ ®RIOFIQVWL Y RUR X @G b\ OFHFDQYGIL
WKDW SRVH DWRHWDWHURIDO IXWXUH UHOHDVH WR WKH HQYLURQPF
UHYHDOHG QR HMFRIQEHHRI HQDIOJRR P GQ WRRIHFWLRQ ZLWK WKH
H[FHSW IRU WKH IROORZLQJ

x TKKODUJH VFDOH GHYHORSPHQW RI JUHHQKRXVHY ORFDWHG L
IURP DW O HDQW/LO

$ KLVWRULFDO UHFRHQWB®EQ B QWHBRQYP WR D SDVW UHOHDVH RI D
VXEVWDQFHY RU SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV WKDW KDV RFFXUUHG LQ
EHHQ DGGUHVVHG WR WKH VDWLYVXKBDWRLR @D RWWKUBLWS SKOL PBIHOMW. QF
XVH FULWHULD HVWDEOLVKHG E\ D UHJXODWRU\ DXWKRULW\ ZLWK
FRQWUROV 7KH IROORZLQJ ZDV LGHQWLILHG GXULQJ WKLV DVVHYV

X $GDSW GLG QRW GRFXPHQW D QHFKILRQR bl IQFERGERKE RQ O LWHKG V
DVVHVVPHQW

$FRQWUROOHG UHFRJQL]JHG HOQMLNRWY AR DILOHER BG Y WMLRQPHQWD O
UHVXOWLQJ IURP D SDVW UHOHDVH RI RBPPOSUIIGRRONE W X EW YWWD\G FKD/V R
DGGUHVVHG WIRFWKRQUEIBWEKEOH UHJXODWRU\ DXWKRULW\ ZLWK K
RU SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV DOORZHG WR UHPDLQ LQ SODFH VXEN
FRQWUROV 7KH IROORZL@IWKDY DN & WY PHLGNG X UL

X $®OSW GLG QRW GRRRMURWD ®HG UHFRJIQL]HG H@GWLIURIQWIKQWD C
DVVHVVPHQW

7KHEXUUHQW DQG KLVWRULFDO XVHV Rl DGMRLQLQJ SURSHUWLHYV
HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQFHUQ ZLWK UHVSHFW WR &(B&N#ID®M ¢ DOTR$ C
LQWUXVLRQ LPSDFWV WR WKH 6LWH

Recommendations: % DVHGNRBSSDUHQW XVH RI 6LWH DV D ODUJH VFDOH
$GDSW UHFRPPHQGY VFUHHQLQJ VXUIDFH VRLOV IRU SHUVLVWHQW
SRUWLRQ RI WKH 6LWH

$GDSW ZDV QHR@®/LBKRYLUEUPDO WLWOH UHSRUW VHDUFK IRU WKH 6L
QRW EHOLHYH WKH ODFN RI D WLWOH UHSRUW VHDUFK VLJQLILFD
$GDSW GLG QRW HQFRXQWHU VLJQLILFDQW G DNUDWIDIS\S DHINHHFQFH R
UHFRJQL]HG HQY LQ®IQ R BPWIDBFWRY HO\ HQYLURQPHQWDOO\ DIIHFW \

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 Purpose

7KH SXUSRNKHI RHKRV WR HYDOXDWH WKH 6LWH IRU UHDGHQWD®SDUF
FRQGLWLRQV :KHUH DSSOLFDEOH WKH 3KDVHKHUBDXIRU N HQWN VW
TXDOURU WEEGRFBXUFKDVHU ODQGR2QRIUL&RBMIHBKHQVLYH (QYLURC
5HVSRQVH &RPSHQVDWLRQ DQG /LDELOLW\ $5&/$ OILSDEIROLW\ HRKM
‘:DVKLQJWRQ ORGHO 7R[LFV &RQWURO $FWYVHG R RGKDBIWBYVKLQJWS
5&: KDV DLWUDBURYLVLRQ IRU H[HPSWLRQ IURP OLDELOLW\OGKH 3K|
DSSURSULDWH LQTXLU\ LQWR WKH SUHYLRXV RZQHUVKLS DQG XVt
FRPPHUFLDO RU FXVWR P BHUR UV DFRYV PREDIFIDIBIQOWL TN B&/$ DQ G

07&$

2.2 Scope of Work

7KH VFRSH Rl ZRUN IRU WKLV VWXG\ FRQVLVWHG RI JDWKHULQJ U}l
JHQHUDO DFFRUGDQFH ZLWKNWRKWY BHPWWLONEDERFQH670G BWD Q
3UDFWLFH IRU 3KDVH , (QYLURQPHQWDO 6LWH $VV H6/SHHQMAD O§®B\7 C
WKLV 3KDVH , FRQVLVWHG RI WKH IROORZLQ

x $ UHFRQQDLVVDQFH WR DVVHVV WKH 6LWH IRU VHKRJWL]HG |
XQGHUJURXQG RU DEBRYHWIURMXWQ GOMWRROQYV ODQGILOOV SLSH
PDWHULDOV DQG KD]JDUGRXV ZDVWH VWRUDJH GLVSRVDO DUF
GUXPV GHDG DQG VWUHVVHG YHIJHWDWLRQ GLVFDMRYHG HOH]
FRVWUXFWLRMOWDVXVSHFWHG WR FRQWDLQ KD]JDUGRXV PI
PRQLWRULQJ ZHOOV RU ZDWHU VXSSO\ ZHOOV VWRUP GUDL
SUHYWKHPLFDO VWRUDJH XVH DQG GLVSRVDO

X $ UHFRQQDLVVDQFH RI WK HUBX®®LQRP\W B-HDSUMIBN M RCDES X V H
PDNH REVHUYDWLRQV UHJDUGLQJ WKH SUHVHQFH RI UHFRJQL]
RINLWH UHFRQQDLO\RINMAVHYEVY® PHKH DGMRLQLQJ SURSHUWLH
WKHVBH RU DGMRLQLRIZBXEOLF ULJKWV

X $ UHYLHZ RI UHIJXODWRU\ DJHQF\ 8 6 (QYLURQPHQWDO 3URW!I
'"HSDUWPHQW RI (FRORJ\ HWF GDWDEDVH OLVWY DQG LQGL
HYDOXDWH UHSRUWHG HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQFHUQV QHDU WKH

X $ VXUYH\ EIDEDMDORFDODS{HRWRSIRFUDSKLF PDSV DV ZHOO D
DGGLWLRQDO LQIRUPDWLR@ FRIQNBDWH QDBXEOVYRXDBHY LQF
ZHOOV L QYW IHWEL W H

x $ UHYLHZ RI KLVWRULFDO VRXUFHV LQFOXGLQJ DD¥DLODE
SKRWBSKV RICBHWVHVVPHQW UHFRUGV H3IDWBHQW SIHFRYIGYI C
LOQWHUYLHZY 7KH KLVWRULFDO LQIRUPDWLRQ ZLO®@E@HE XVHG
LPPHGLDWH VXUURXQGLQJ DUHD WR GRFXPHQW BXXWKQMVVHV
PD\ FRPSURWMHHQYLUROQ®HOOW DD RI WKH 6LWH

X $ OLPLWHG YLVXDO VXUYH\ IRU VXVSHFW DVEHVWRY FRQWDLC
PDNH WKH FOLHQW DZDUH RI WKH SUHVHQFH RI EXLOGLQJ PD

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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7KH /LPLWAHRZ 98&0 6XUYH\QRBWBWLVI\ WIGHDL¥WRK ,QVSHFWLRC
UHTXLUHPHQWY VSHFLILHG LQ &XKDKNSMVOHWRQ $GPLQLVWUDWL®
$ & DQG RWKHU IHGREIRFDOWDMWIKKODWLRQV IRU EXLOGLQJ
UHQRYDWHG RU GHPROLVKHG

x 3UHSWIWQDRI D UHSRUW GRFXPHQWLQJ WKH ILQEQSLQURRRWWK H
SRVVLELOLW\ WKDW FRQWDPLQDWLRQ RI WKH 6LWH PD\ H[LVW
XVH DFWLYLWLHYV

7KH VFRSH RI ZRUN GLG QRW LQFOXIHW&RRSIOHWLRQ RI D FKDLQ
2.3 Significan t Assumptions

7KLV DVVHVVPHIHG IWRLOWRNLGH WKH FOLHQW ZLWK L\QS RRELAFRDQVL R Q
RI H[LVWLQJ DQG SRWHQWLDO UHFRJQL]HG HQY MKERWHQWB®DS AR Q
ZW@QWV WKDW WKLV 3KDVH , ZDV SHUIRUPHG XVLQJ JHQHUDOO\
FXWRPDU\ HQYLURQPHQWDO DVVHVVPHQW SUDFWLFHV $GDSW EH
IURP WKH UHFRUGV UHYLHZ DQG WKH LQWHUDLBHEE H N RIQ F HUG@LSQN
FDQQRW DQG GRHV QRW ZDUUDQW RU JXDUDQWHH WKDW WKH LQIF
LV DFFXUDWH RU FRPSOHWH 1R RWKHU ZDUUDQW\ HLWKHU LPSOL

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

(QYLURQPHQWDO LPSDLUPHQW RI SURSHUW\ EHFDXVH RI DFWLYLW
RU VSLOOLQJ RI KD]DUG DXWHRDWY GPHDO HQMRAMW ERIXWHB® GLO\ DSSDUHQW

FRQFOXVLRQV SUHVHQWHG LQ MBHULRDUWHRRDWEDCG B EDH/ B GWRWEKH WLP
DVVHVVPHQW 7KH FROOHFWLRQ RI TXDQWLWDWLYH LQIRUPDWLRQ
Rl VRLO RU ZDWHU VDPSOHV ZDV EH\RQG WKH VFRSH RI WKLV DVV

7KH 3KDVH , GIRGIVHYRWNKH $BAMORKDWH , QRQ VFRSH LVVXRV UDG
GULQNLQJ ZDWHU UHJXODWRU\ FRPSOLDQFH FXOWXUDO DQG KLV
DQUDIHW\ HFRORJLFDO UHVRXUFHV HQGDQJHUHG VBB®WLHYG LQGR
PROG 2WKHU SURMHFW VSHFLILE) OLIPHVWBWUR Q¥ LIDWH SVUHPWHICRDH/GR

25 Special Terms and Conditions

7KLV ZRUN ZDV DXWKRUL]J]HG E\ .DWKHULQH 6RODQ YLD HPDLO DX
SURSRMDB® UHFHLYHG RQ $XJXVW

2.6 User Reliance

7KLYV UHSRUW KDV EHHQ SUHSDUHG IRU WKH H[FOXVLYH XVH Rl 6KI
IRU VSHFLILF DSSGILWBVWBRIBOLRQFH XSRQ WKLV UHSRUW E\ D WKLL
ULVN $GDSW GRHV QRW PDNH DQ\ UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ RU ZDUUDC
SDUWLHY DV WR WKH DFFXUDF\ RU FRPSOHWHQHVV RI WKLV UHSF
RWKSHIULWLHYV IRU DQ\ SXUSRVH ZKDWHYHU NQRZQ RU XQNQRZQ WR

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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3.0 SUBJECT SITE DESCRIPTION

$ /R FIDRND 7TRSRJUDSKLF 0ODS )LJXUH 3DUFHO 0DS $HULDO 3KF
6LWH DQG FLQLBHWLDO 3KRWRJIJUDSPWDRBXKHE W WKH HQG RI WK
BSKRWRJUDSKY DUH LQFOXGHG LQ $SSHQGL[ $

BURSHUW\ LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG DEEUHYLDWHG OHJDO GHVFULSWLRC
LQ SDUW RQ .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ $VVHVVRU UHFRUG

3.1 Location and Legal Description

7TKWXEMHFW VLWH 6LWH LV ORFDWHG DM@ ORIUMKP1 .1I6WR/WW HW K@
'DVKLQIJWRQ 6RXWKZHVW 6 RI 6HAWURMK S5D0DRXHVKEIBVW RI WKH :L
OHULGLDQ 7KH 6LWH LQFOXGHV WKUHH XQDGGUHVVHG WDJ[ SD
VLIHVGORIJDO GHVFULSWLRQV

3DUFHO DEHV
&' 7:1 &/( (/80 %$/0(56 $'' 7$; 2) /276 127  %/2&. 371
9%& $//(<6 371 9%$& 526( $9(1225"

3DUFHO DFUHV

&' 7:1 &/( (/80 %$/0(56 $'' 371 /27 1276 (;&(37 (
1276 %/. /276 7+58  %/2&. 371 9%$& $//(<6 371 9%$& T+
371 9%$& 526( $9%' 12

3DUFHO DFUHV

&' 7:1 &/( (/80 %$/0(56 $'' /276 7+58  %/2&. 371 9$& $//(<¢

371 9%& 7+ 67 25' 12

7KH .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ $VVHVVRU LQIRUPDWLRQ LQGURDKWKW D FX
I& 'DYLG / 5DVPXVVHQ IRU DOO/KMKBHWH LWHO REDWHGVEHWZHHQ
RI WIKHHQOHUDOO\ QRUWK VRXWK 1 6KRUW $YH

3.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

7KH 6LWH LV OREBMWHEBLR® WKH BROHW(GXHA JDWREK® WD[ SDUFHOV
DUH XQD G ®UHADFHDEKRY 6 LMEHGMRLQHG E\ WKH IROORZLQJ

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH 8QLWHG 6WDWHV *HRORJLFDO 6XUYH\ 86*6
3&OH (OXP :$° RWGLWHOHYDWLRQ UDQJHV IURPIWSBHBBERYHPPMMH® \VHD
OHYHO/VOD® WKH QRUWKHUQ $SWUWRWRQ@ WR WKH VRXWKHUQ SRUWL
TRBRJUDSKLFDOO\ WKH 6LWH DQG YLFLKHVWXWRRBRZORGY SWKUH X0
5LYHU

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH .LWWLWDV &RXQW)\ DVIVQD\WQV FOW H.I) | RIPHGV LIRK
,QRUSRUDWHG &LW\ BUEDQ *URZWK $UHD

3.3 Current Uses of the Property and Description of Improvements

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH .LWWLWDV &RXQWL QF®HDK/VME |V BD YV HROM. ZH WW
UHSRUWHG WRWDO DUHD RFDI®URKIHPBMWMHKD\LY DFFHVVHG IURP WK

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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6KRUW BKH 6LWH LV FXUUHMNMHBRBDRZEOWK BRQUHOLF FRRIQBRO VKHG
HTXLSPHQW DQG RWRIBU WQRUDIHRFDWHG DURRD® RHKBELSHHULPHWH |

3.4 Current Uses o f Adjoining Properties

7TKHBLWH DYEGHOWRXDLQO\ UHVLGHQWRORY DUK BFRAPHIMH (DO XVHV ORFELC
VRXWK RI WKH 6LWH 7KH IROORZLQJ LV D EULHI GHVFULSWLRQ RI

1RUWK * 2QH UHVLOH WWRIMX®! $DWHHWRK W KN LGRHUMVEIS RZADYEXGL O W
LQ

BRXWK + )LYHD S MBRAEOWH WR WKH WWRMNGHKLRLIQS YBRFHOV DUH UHVLGHFH
XVH ZLWK WKHRHWFHSWAILIRQDY &RXQW\ 3XEOLF :RUNV SURSHUW\ OF
FRUQHU RI WKH L QWHW\QHF W I6R@ IRW ($ Y H

(DVW + )LYH BOMRMRON 6LWH WR WKH HDVW 7KH HDVW DGMRLQ
UHVLGHQWLDOO\ GH YRI® RIIHDS/GAKEH & MWNRSJUR S H U W\

‘HVW =+ 1LQH UHVLGHQWLDO SDUFHOV DGMRLQ WKH 6LWH WR WKH Z
4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

.DWKHULQH 6RODQ ZLWK 6KHOWHU 5HVRXUFHVY ,QF FRPSOHWHG
6 XEPLVVLRQ RI WKH 8VHU 4XHVWLRQQDLUH LV UHTXLUHG WR
6WDQGDUG $ FRS\ RI WKH FRPSOHWHG 8VHU 4XHVWLRQQDLUH L\

4.1 Title Records

$GDSW ZDV QRW SURYLGHG ZLWK D IRUPDO WLWOH UHSRUW VHDUF
QRWOEHKH DRI D WLWOH UHSRUW VHDUFK VLIJQLILFDQWO\ DIIHFWV

$670 ( UHTXLUHV WKH XVHU WR QRWH HQYLURQPHQWDO OLH
FXUUHQWO\ UHFRUGHG DJDLQVW WKH SURSHOG®XQLOKMH D Q FKUIRW
WKH LVVXDQFH Rl WLWOH LQVXUDQFH DQG ZRXOG EH VKRZQ LQ W}
RZQHU EX\HU RU OHQGHU RQ WKH SURSHUWRIDQ\WHIQH XWRIQP KW D
OLHQV RU $8/V HQFXPEHULQJ RQHAWILIRRS HUWK RUKH B EFERSHUW\ WK
FRPPXQLFDWH VXFK KGHRYRDWQREQWD® SURIHVVLRQDO

OV 6RODQ LQGLKOHWWXQ RWKDDWZDWH RI DQ\ HQYLURQPHQWDO OLHC
OLPLWDWLRQ UHFRUGY HQFXPEHULQJ WKH 6LWH

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

$GDSW ZDV QRW PDGH DZDUH RI DQ\ HY®®HREHDRIXS UQ RHWQN QLY LIJIR
SURSHUW\ RU DEEXWH W\ PIXEDINDHR QMO WG RU UHFRUGHG XQGHU IHG
RU OREDO OD

0V 6RQAQCGWHI VKKDW QRW DZDUH Rl DQ\ HQYLURQPHQWDO FOHDQ X
UHFR UG H G VDK MWQHV W

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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4.3 Specialized Knowledge

8VHUV PXVW WDNH LQWR DFFRXQW WKHLU VSHFLDOL]J]HG NQRZOH!
UHOHDVHV RU WKUHDWHQHG UHOHDVHYV , I WKH XVHU KDV DQ\ VS
LV PDWHULDO WR UHFRJQL]J]HG HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQGLWLRQV LQ
VKRXOG FRPPXQLFDWH WKLV LQIRUPDWLRQ WR WKH HQYLURQPHQMW

OV 6RODQ LQGLKFEXWMAQWKBWFLDOL]HG NQRZOHGJH RU H[SHULHQFt
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonabl y Asce rtainable Informa tion

OV 6RODQ LQGLKMHEREBBY WKW WDYH SUHYLRXVO\ NQRZQ RU UHDV
LOQIRUPDWLRQ DERXW WKH 6LWH

45 Valuation Reduction for Environme ntal Issues

7KH XVHU VKRXOG LQIRUP WKH HQYLURQPHQWDO SURIHVVLRQDO
SULFH RIRWMWA\SEWRZHU WKDQ WKH IDLU PDUNHW YDOXH GXH WR F
URAXLUHG WR GLVFORVH WKH SXUFKDVHBYWLIRFKGIDWR WKH HQYLURQPH

OV 6RODQ DQVZMRHEXHKWWLRQ UHIJDUGLQJ WRKHWERHYSPHDUWNHW YDO>
4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Informat  ion

LWMPERXQW\ DVVHVVRU U MRDUGKKUBRBWLHF BWHFHOV DUH FXUUHQWC
5D]] %URWKHUV G/&5DRDYYHQ $GDSW LQWHUYLHZHG 'RQ 5DVPXVVH
RI WKH 6LWH RZQHIVKEBUW\ RZQHU TXHVWLRQQDLUH SURYLGHG I
LAGEGDWHG WKDW KLV NQRZOHGJH Rl WKH 6LWH H[WHQ®VY EDFN W
5DVPXVVHQ LQGLFDWHG WKDW KH LV QRW DZDUH RI DQ\ XQGHUJU
SUHVHQW EHLQJ ORFDWHG RQ WKH SURSHUW\ 0OU 5DVPXVVHQ LQ
HQYLURQPHQWDO FOHDQXS OLHQV RU GHHG UHVWULFWLRQV RQ W
NQRZ RI DQ\ VSLOOV RI SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV RU RWRWK KD]DUG
6LWH ,Q UHVSRQVH WR WKH TXHVWLHRSPLBHILBOGVNQO RZIDMHLUG ZRIQ OW
5DVPXVVHQ LQGLBWBFGHWKHRIIRRI QR ZHOOV EXW WKHUH LV DQ L
WKH SURSHUW\ IRUD LQFK ZDWHU OLQH WR WKH QRUWK DQG D
UGBWUHMW 5DVPXVVHQ LQGLFDWBDBD WHKIRW KWLRY HQYLURQPHQW
FRSOHWHG IRU WKH 6LWH MEROZ\DW BIWRH CD @¥\K B I DW/RXGIFHRIWF R Q F H U C
RQ QHLJIKBERUIHUWSL HV

4.7 Reason for Performing the Phase |

7KH 3KDVH , LV EHLQJ SHUIRUPHG WRVGHVKXWYVGIGD EQ COLHF W3 RRW H F \

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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5.0 PHYSICAL SETTING
5.1 Region al Physiographic Conditions

TKHLWH LV VLWWKWHR WWRBLGQIHDE/W RAH® W DMOWHHO GRUPHG E\ WKH <I
5LYHU ZKLFK IORZV GXH HDVW WKURXJK WK RPLAODRXOWK RUWKHK KD @LSAS
&OH (OXP 5LGJH DQG 6RXWK &OH (OXP 5MXEBRUWYXSBHE® WRKXWKFRPR
WK YDOOH\ DQG ULVHWWERRRMHMKH YDOOH\ IORRU D@GDRYWHD IV
OHYHO

5.2 Geologic and Soil Con ditions

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH :DVKIUQUMRYWQRBEWDWMKUBISGDEHVRXUFHVY :DVKLQ.
*HRORJLF 0DS WKH JHRORJLF XQLANXXWQBUHLOOXYR BBKKHLABIWH LV

GHVFGLEEXNDWHUQDULBOWHARQR/ROYHPLFRQVROLGDWHG DOOXYLDO FO
RU FREEOH GHSRVLWV ORFDOO\ LQFOXGHV SHDW PXFN DQG Gl
ODFXVWULQH HVWXDWARBEGDKIDWVEKODFDLQOG RU FROOXYLBW GHSRY\
YROFDQLFODVWLF RU WHSKUD GHSRVLWY ORHDOO\ LQFOXGHV PRG

7KH 8QLWHG 6WDWHV 'HSDUWPHQW DRAREY B HEXYQ W WH: 18 R LAR BR GXH Y
ZDV FRQVXOWHG IRU LQIRUPDWLRQ UHODMWEQYXUWR\VREKQFKX®YGHFO
DGGUHVVHV VRLO FRQGLWLRQV |URPWRK H LYWHR K-QHAW VIXQGD F B WAHR/ W
XQGHUIIDALQLVK OLSBRBRPSOH] WR  SHUKHQW\VICFOSH\BURILOH
3DWQLVK OLSSRQ 0\]IHMO GHRPFUOHE[HG DV DVK\ ORDP IURP WR LQI
VXUIDFH EJV ORDP IURP W R LQFKHV EJV YHU\ JUDYHOO\ VL
EJV DQG H[WUHPHO\ FREEO\WRDPL PV | BRP

5.3 Groundwater Cond itions

1HDUXIDFH RU SHUFKHG JURXQGZDWHU W\SLFDOO\ RFFXUV ZKHQ
SHUPHDELOLW\ SUHYHQWYV WKH GRZQZDUWZ& O8H EXKRODBWAR @ ERR YZD W |
SHUPHDEOH VRLO VXFK DV JODFLDO WLOO DQWRFRYBO\DQWMBDOY
‘HW RU VDWXUDWHG VRLOV PD\ DOVR EH HQFRXQWHUHG DW GHSWk
*URXQGZRWBUWLRQV VERKWBGEWRI[OXFWXDWH GXH WR VHDVRQ D
DQGKRW RQ WGMRALWYH IDFWRUV

SHYE RI VRKMQH (FRORJ\ ZHOO ORJV LQ WKH YLFLQWWURRIMHVHNVGEW H
ZDWHU ZHOOV DQG RQH LUULJDGLW® LZBDLVDHWREH VG FRES THWO OF
UHSRUWQ¥FOXGH RQH LUULJDWLRQ ZHOO DEBRIWMNGEGHGWLO O HSU R SH
DGGUHVVHG &ROXPELD $YH DQG )ORWDHOHYBRILQQBOFDWHYV
JURXQGZDWHU ZDV HQFRXQWHUHG DW D GHSWK RI IW EJV $ GR
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ PLOH ZHVW VRUNFHKQ@FARNWQRIHWKE J6LWRIXQBIRWH
RI IW EJV $ GRPHVWLF ZDWHU ZHOO UHSRPLOBHS OW IGH\OW HRG W &
6LWH UHSRUWHG HQFRXQWHULQJ JWRKIG ZD & RIDME MEIHS WK SSRUW H G
GULOOHG DSSUR[LBPDWM®\ RI WKHHEHQYHRYBSRHUM QJ JURXQGZDWHU

IW EJV %DVHG RQ WKH UHYLHZHG ZHOO ORJV JURXQGZDWHU |
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ IW EJV ZLWKHSHQRRPOWHRK® ®ZDEHBWKYV RI
PRUH

$OWKRXIK JURXQGZODWHW LRQPUIMWEIRQLFXOW WR SUHGLFW ZLWKRXYV
WKUHH PRQLWRULQJ ZHOOV DQG PHDVXULQJ ZDWHU OHYHOV RYH

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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VXUIDFRQI®™WAR HU PLIJUDWLRQ GLUHFWLRQ LV SURYLGHG WR KHOS F
VHWFRQWDPLQDQW LPSDFWV *GRNEWIZRYHWY RPLKHDIWMVRK DORQJ ZK
FRQWDPLQDQWY PLJKW PLJUDWH LI SUHVHQW LQ JURXQGZDWHU °
QHDMWXUIDFH JURXQBZWWRIQY GLUHFWLRQ IROORZV WRSRJUDSK\ 7F
VORSHV GRZQZDW®GHRWR WVKX¥K WKH VKDOORZ JURXQGZDWHU IORZ
WKVWRXWK DWRADOYOHU YDULDWLRQV LQ WKLV DVVXPHG PLIWDWLRQ
UHPDLQ XQFKDUDFWHUL]HG ZLWKRXW SHUIRUPLQJ VXEVXUIDFH H
3KDVH ,

5.4 Drinking Water Supplies and Water Wells

7KH 6LWH LV UHSRUWHGO\ XW&HHDWHRABHGHBRGWHE WHQLIJDWLRQ Zt
ZHOO UHSRUWV IRU WKH 6LWH YLFRQRIH EAHWH UHYG HDAHG GRLQY FAKK/HY K
LQ 6HFWLR®H UHYLHZ UMKGBRMEGYWLF ZDW DS HMHODOV [EDVHG RC
WRSRJUKSEURIHR®URVY JUDGLHQW RU GRZQ JUDGLHQW ORFDWLRC
RI WKH 6LWH %DVHG RQ WKH ORFDWILRQXDQGNWHDS DWIODWL RRR GG VW
6LWH KDY H GPBPFW GULQNLQW ZDWHU VRXUFH

$FFRUGLQJ WR WKH :DVKQWRIWRHD OMSKOTWYWPRIXUFH :DWHU $VVHVVP
6:$3 PDSSLQJ ZWHKSHLWH LV ZLWKLQ WKH VHUYLFH DUHD RI &OH (
:DWHU 6\VWHP ," 1IRKHKOH (OXP :DWHU 'HSDUWPHQW UKSRUWHGC
ZDWHU IURP WEKIHYHDNDR®G WKH &OH (OXPKbHI<DHNU ZIHGDYHW@WE ORFD\
OHDVW DSSUR[LFPOMWROWK RI WRBH&EIOWH(OXP ULYHU LV ORFDWHG R
ZHVW VRXWKZHVW RI WKH 6LWHK LHDOWSBWURQW G6REZRUIBLMI WR '\
PDSSLQJ ZHEWLWH WKERW ORFDWHG ZLWKLQ D :HOOKHDG 3URWHF

6.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

7KLY VHFWLRQ LV GLYLGHG LQWR IRXU VXEVHFWLRQV 7KH ILUVW
YDULRXV KLVWRULFDO VRXUFHV WKDW ZHUH FRQVXOWHG WKH

GLVFXVVLRQ RI WKH KLVWRULFDO XVHV RI WKH 6LWH WKH WKLUG
WKH KLVWRULFVRQ RDSHNRMRAH D& G WKH IRXUWK VXEVHFWLRQ 6HFWL
WKH KLVWRULFDOO\ VLIJQLILFDQW HQYLURQPHQWDO ILQGLQJV

6.1 Historical Sources

7KH ODQG XVH KLVWRU\ RI WKH 6LWH DQG LPPHGLDWH VXUURXQG
YDULRXVY UHDVRQDEO\ DVFHUWDLQDEOH VRXUFHV GHVFULEHG EHO|

$HULDO 3KRWRJUDSKYV
$GDSW REWDLQHG DQG UHYLHZHG DHULDO SKRWRJUDSKV IURP (QY
('5 IRU WKH 6LWH DQG YLFLQLW)\ DV SDUW 3RF NDKH (BH$H $S DIDQIHR
' $HULDO SKRWRJUDSKV LQFOXGHG LQ WKH ('5 SDFNDJH DUH IUF
DQG 7KHWFDOMHKSKRWRIUDSKY DQG
WKH SKRWRJUDSKV PD\ EH FRORU RU EODFN DQG ZKUBWGHISHQGL
TXOLW\ DQG UHVROXWLRQ $GGLWLRQDO D HRXL B/ W R WK DV DSKX QN
$VVHVVRUV RQOLQH SDUFHO YLHZHU DQG *RRJOH (DWRMJIKLQWHU
,Q WKH UHYLHZ RI WKH DHULDO SKRWRJUDSKVY REVHUYDWLRQ
DUHD ZLWKLQ DSSURLDPMDRIHWKAKIE VFDOH RI HDFK SKRWRJUDSK GL
FOHDU LPDJH RI VSHFLILF 6LWH FKDUDFWHULVWLFV +RZHYHU ZH
SWHOFH RI VWUXWYX WHY RY ZHOO DV GHYHORSPHQWDO WUHQGV LQ

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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+LVWRULFDO 0DSV
$GDSW UHYLHZHG WKH 8QLWHG 6W&eMHYV *HR ORLUIQ RIS RX U © B XL\
PDSRIKOH (OXW¥ DQG

$GDSW UHWDIRFR® GFW D VHDUFK Rl DYDLODEOH 6DQERUQ 0DS ¢
PDSV IRU WKH 6LWH DV SDUW RI WKH SULRU 3KDVH , 6DQERUQ P
WV\SLFDOO\ GHWDLO EXLOGLQJ FRQVWUXFWLRQ W®KOQPERYHH D
JURQBRWDJH WDQNV FKHPLFDO VWRUDJH DUHDV DQG RWKHU UHF]
7KH 6DQERUQ 0DS &RPSDQ\ FROOHFWLRQ ZDV DFTXLUHG E\ ('5 LQ
$XIXVW LBOXGHY 6DQERUQ PDSQGDWHERRIWHK('5 6QERU

0DS 5SHSRUW LV LQFOXGHG LQ $SSHQGL]J (

%XVLOQHVV 'LUHFWRULHV

7RGRFXPHQW SDVW RFFXSDQWV RI WKH 6LWH DGGUHVVHV DQG L
$GDSW W\SLFDOO\ UHYLHZV DYDLODEOH KLVWRULFDO EXVLQHVV
GUHFWREKBV WKRVH SXEOLVKHG E\ 5/ 3RON &RPSDQ\ DQG &ROH
NQRZQ DV 3RON DQG &RRGIREXBHRPWRSDMW RFFXSDQWYV RI WKH 6L
LPPHGLDWH VXUURXQGLQJ DGGUHVVHV $GDSWURPWDIZRHBGAD &L W\
'LUHFWRU\ $SEVWUDFW LQFOXGHG GLUHFWRULHV GDDVMMHG

7KH GLUHFWRULHV LQFOXG H® QBWKHH DMBM R Q QURAKTRR DY $1Y H

7D[ $VVHVVPHOW DQG $UFKLYHG 7D[ 5HFRUGV
7D[ DVVHVVPHQW LQIRBWFILWHRBQRAHOHQH IURP WKH .LWWLWDV &RX
$GDSW UHYLHZHG WKH DUFKLYHG WD[ FDUGVY DQG FRPPHUFLDO \
SURKRHAHQWUDO 5HJLRQDO 2IILFH ORFDWHG RQ WKH &HQWUDO :|
(OOHQVEKHDUFKLYHG WD[ FDUGV W\SLFDOO\ FRYHU WKH DSSURJ[LP
7KH FRPPHUFLDO WD[ IROLRV LQFOXGH UHFRUGY GDWLQJ IURF
REWDLWBGDVVHVVRU UHFRUGV IURP WKH .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ DVV
DEKLYH UHRBUNEWE bBH LGH® XQ $SSHQGL[ &

%XLOGLQJ 30DQG /DHBPH \HN F RQG V
7KHLWW&RXQW\ '"HSDUWPHQW RI $VVHVVPHQWY KWWSV FRER NLWWL)
3DUFHOV 3DUFHO+RPH RQOLQH HOORUPBWREGVGRGEXRW AIQFOSBUPL

'DVKLQJWRQ 6WDWH 'HSDUWPHQW RI (FRORJ\ (FRORJ\

$GDSW UHYLHZHG RQOLQH (FRORJKLVQWRUPBI FR QMO DXWFGE R\WQ VW
IRWKH 6LWH $GDSW DOVR UHFHLWHKE VRRRKI\DEMRILOQHYIIROH (OXP
6KRS IDFLOLW\ DGGVYBWVHG

L OWHUYLHZV
3HUVRQV ZKR PD\ KDYH LQIRUPDW IHRQPRQFRIQ@LW 1 RN DWRQP G VX

6LWH ZHUH LQWHUYLHZHG VHHQ6RBEWRWQRQ RBWDWQBEQGKUWLQJ W]
DSSHDUV EHORZ DQG LQ WKH DISSURSBUDWH VHFWLRQV RI WK

6.2 Subject Site

7KHLWH LV FXUUHR@IOY HYORDHBN OM@QIGF FRUUDO DQG VKHG DUH O
QRUWKHUQ SRUWILRI) RH YK HBGWDQERUQ PDSV GDWHG DQG

JUHHQKRXVHV GHYHORSHG RQ D SRUWLRQ RI WKH 6QWBXGKIB PDS
FRQFUHWBQEIDMR GHSLFW DIE®WHDP KRIPRME QW KXFHRDO %DVHG RQ

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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VL]H Rl WKH JUHHQKRXVH VWUXFWXUHV WKH\ DSS¥P O HNIP EHODWY R
&RQVLGHULQJ WKH DJH DQG VFDOH RI WKH JUHHQKRXVH IDFLOL
LQFOXGEQFLIGHY DQG SHVWLFLGHV PIKHKDMMLEBRHG RWMHGDO SKRW
GDWHG WKURXJK DSSHDU WR GHSLFW WKH &RNVHQILDDFD
IXWXUH UHGHYHORSPHQW RI WKH 6LWH PD\ HQFRXQWHU GHEULYV
IRXQG@WLR

7KWHYLHZHG WD[ DUBRKUL YK HS-BFBRMEEM. [ & PDLQED QA GHY¥EHSWLRQV

YDOXDWLBPDWQRR) 7KH WD[ UHFRUGY GR QRW GRFXPHQW DOQ\

&RQVLGHULQJ WKDW WKH 6LWH LV XQDGGUHVVHG WKH UHYLHZHG
GLG QRW GRFXPHQW DQ\ 6LWH OLVWLQJV

6.3 Adjoining Sites

%OHG BRMWFROOHFWHG LQFOXGLQJ DHULDO SKRWRJUDSKV PDSV
LQWHUYLHZV WKH IROORZLQJ ODQG XVH KLVWRU\ ZDV GHWHUPLQ
UHYLHZHG KLVWRULFDO WRGHUW H VY L BIGQ IF\T W HDMWOERESL QIOW KK YG BW W H U
UHVLGHQFHV DV HDUO\ DV 7KH UHYLHZHG DHULDO SKRWRJUD S
GHSFW GHYHORSPHQWDRBMRLKH QVUR Z3KKE OIOCFXPRUNV SURSHUW\ $G
UHVLGHQWLDO GHYHQBIRSOGIW WRL HIVGIMR DG SO @ BWIHY WHKFHF RU L Q J
WKH UHYLHZHG DVVHVVRU LRGRRLIM DR QU HWVK B HIDRVEDIOO B/U RG H U W \
DQG WKHDGRMRNLIQLQJ UHVLGHIAHWUIHD EXSORSHQWLHWQG $VVHVV
LQ®MANKDW WKHLABD@WVRLGMRWLDO SURSHUWIQHY ZHURV B/XRO W K I
ZHVW DGMRLQLQJ UHVLGHQWLDO SURSHUWLH \ZZWW H G M B R Q IWHIG SU
DGGUHVVHG ( )RXUWK 6W ZDV UHSRUWHGO\ EXLOW LQ

$UFKLYHG DVVHVVGELWHFWRKDWIG MR ZH. QJ SUWROHUMA KU DWLQJ RL
IXHO VRXUFH 7KH UHFRUGV GR QRW LQGLFDWH LI WKH IXHO ZDV
VWRUDJH WDQNV &RQVLGHULQJ WKH LQIHUUHG QR BMKEHYRO RJILFD
DGMRQHVLGHQFHYV DQG FRQVLGHULQJ WKH VHWEDFN RMWWRXWH VWL
PRUH IURP WKH 6LWH WKH UHSRUWHG XVH RI KHDWLQJ RLO DW W
GRM QRW DSSHDU WR UHSUHVHQW D VLJQLILFDQW HQYLWRQPHQW
&(5&/$ DQG 07&$ OLRELWKWHNMEHFW WR SRWHQWLDO YDSRU LQWUX

7KH UHYLHZHG EXVLQHVV GLUHFWRULHY IRU DGMRLQLQJ SURSHUYV
UHVLGHQWDD®WBQG @GR QRW OLVW DQ\ FRPPHUFLDO EXVLQHVVHV

6.4 Historically Significant or Environmental Findings

7KHLWH LV FXUUHR@®Y HORFDHBN O@QIGF FRUUDO DQG VKHG DUH O
QRUWKHU@ ISRKUHWAIRM) UHYLHZHG 6DQERUQ PDSV GDWHG DQG
JUHHQKRXVHV GHYHORSHG RQ D SRUWLRQ RI WKH 6QWBXGKIE PDS
FRQFUHWBQEIOMR GHSLFW DIE®WHDP KRIDAE QW KXFHRODO %DVHG RQ
VL]H Rl WKH JUHHQKRXVH VWUXFWXUHV WKH\ DSSHDU WR EH DVVR
&RQVLGHULQJ WKH MRIM KH GUWHIXRXVH IDFLOLW\ SHUVLVWHQW
LQFOXGIEQFLIGHY DQG SHVWLFLGHV PTKHKHDWIHH EHG D KWV HIEO SKRWR
GDWHG WKURXJK DSSHDU WR GHSLFW WKH 63IRVHQMLD®FD
IXWXUH UHGHYHORSPHQW RI WKH 6LWH PD\ HQFRXQWHU GHEULYV
IRXQG@WLR

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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(DUOLHVW UHYLHZHG KDWGWRDWRD® WRKH BHWH YLFLQLW\ ZDV PDLQ
VFDWWHUHG UHVLGHQFHIY\DFWNBUQ\QDRUPDWLRQ LQGLFDWHY WKDW
UHVLGHQWLDO SURSHUWLH YV @HDMB/BERI@MWUHY MGKH) FH Z DYLQH SR UW

7ZR ZBGBGWRQJ UHVLGHQFHY ZHUH UHSRUWHG O\ DEBM®MQ IL Q
UHVLGHQFH ZDV UHSRUWHGO\ EXLOW LQ

$UFKLYHG DWRHNGM UQWGLFDWH DMK RL QLZR] ZSHORG HKHDIWIM XVRLO DV
IXHO VRXUFH 7&RQBMFRQGVFDWH LI WKH IXHO ZDV VWRUHG LQ DE
VWRUDJH WDQNV &RQVLGHULQJ WKH LQIHUUHG QR BMKZHYRO RJLFD
DGMRLHWLIGHQFHY DQG FRQVLGHULQJ WKH VHW EDF N RU HW KUR KWW
6M/HWKH UH S RRINHIBWX DIV R ROZ BBWWR DQHQUGHQWLDO SQRBSISINDUHY GR
WR UHSUHVHQW D VLJQLILFDQW HQYLURQPHQWDO ULVN WR WKH

OLDELOLWLHV RUWRMHOWRBQASHFBXWIRRE® LPSDFWYV

7.0 RESULTS OF RECONNAISSANCE
7.1 On-Site Inspection Observations

-RKQ )UD]JLHU Rl $GDSW FRQGXFWHG D REFRDQDRENDQKH RI WKH
SXUSRVH RMWWKHARQQDLVVDQFH ZDV WR GILYWD ORE@MY DWW B/WRUG RRN | R U
UHFRJQL]JHG HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQGLWDRDIVR UMDIEIHFIRQEHA WY IOH)
HQWLUH SURSHUW\ 7KH ZHDWKHU ZDV VK QW) ZZ VEKOW K HV AR Bl U D \
$®OSWIV REVHUYDWLRQV Rl WKH 6LWH $ GLVFXVVLRQ RI WKH REV
7DEOH

TABLE 1: SITE RECONNAISSANCE OBSERVATIONS
Environmental Condition Obzzrggg by

$ERYH JURXQG LQGLFDWICRQYR RD XQWBQNYR X867V 1R
$ERYH JURXQG VWRUDJH WDQNV RI KDJDUGRXV VX 1R
'"UXPV RU RWKHU FRQWDLQHUV RI KD]DUGRXV VXE}Y 1R
6XUIDFH VWDLQLQJ RQ VRLO SDYHPHQW RU RWKHF 1R
KDIB&BY VXEVWDQFH RU SHWUROHXP UHOHDVH
6WURQJ SXQJHQW RU QR[LRXV RGRUYV 1R
6WUHVVHG YHIHWDWLRQ 1R
3LWV SRQGV RU ODJRRQV XVHG LQ FRQQHFWLRQ 1R
WUHDWPHQW
,QGLFDWLRQ RI ILOO LQFOXGLQJ VRLO RU VROLG | 1R
'"HEULUWRIWOLOOLFLW ZDVWH GLVSRVDO 1R
'UDLQV RU VXPSV 1R
(TXLSPHQW WKDW PD\ FRQWDLQ SRO\FKORULQDWH 1R
HOOV LQFOXGLQJ ZDWHU ZHOOV DEDQGRQHG ZH( 1R
6HSWLF V\VWHPV 1R
3RVVLEOH OHDG EDVHG SDLQW 1R
9DFDQW XPFHJIRBHUW\ BWSWHPE

$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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TABLE 1: SITE RECONNAISSANCE OBSERVATIONS

. - Observed by
Environmental Condition Adapt?
6XVSHFW DVEHVWRY FRQWDLQLQJ PDWHULDOV 1R
2WKHU UHFRJQL]J]HG HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQGLWLRQ 1R
VXEVWDQFH RU SHWUROHXP UHOHDVH

*HQHUDO 2EVHUYDWLRQV

7KH 6LWH DSSHDUHG HVVHQWLDOO\ DV GHVFULEHG LQ 6HFWLRQ
FRUDRBKHG DUH ORFDWHG LQ WKH QRUWKHUQ S®WWIER@ HRQWKH 61
DQBDWHULDOV DOMKVWPWH® $ ZRRGHQ IHQFH LV ORFDWHG DURX
FRHU RQ WKH YDFDQW ILHOG LQFOXGHV PDLQO\ GU\ JUDVVHV DQG

7.2 Adjoining Site and Vicinity Observations

-RKQ )UD]JLHU Rl $GDSW FRQGXFWHG D UHFRQQDLVVDQFH RI WKH

7KHFKDUDFWHULVWLFV RI DGMREQER 6 FDALFRIQ V SIRRUH VIGKHIWS ¥ H S R V H

RWKLY UHFRQQDLVVDQFH ZDV WRGR\E ¥ HYULYH. @LDAD\GD Q\GH WLR) W IlY D@ X D
IRU QHDUE\ EXVLQHVVHV WR JHQHUDWH XVH RU VWRUH KD]DUGR X
7KH RIl VLWH UHFRQQDLVVDQFH ZDV JHBWRQ QL @R @ ERIBMEBNLNH

IURP WK H G LS EUDLIRWAD \

$GDSW REVHUYHG UHVLGHQWLDO XVHV DGMRLQLQJ DMKMIR&EIQUBJ DC
SURSHYGMDSW QRIMEVHUYH USI®PBQ®\ WHFRJQL]HG HQYLURQPHQWDO
SDUFHOV LPPHGLDWHO\ DGMRLQLQJ WKH 6LWH WKDW LQ $GDSWT\
DI 1H FAG LWWWKH

8.0 STANDARD REGULATORY AGENCY ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

$GDSW UHWDLQHG (QYLURQPHQWD® 'WWDSHHWRXRMEH\GDWEFEDYH VI
UHJXODWRU\ DJHQF\ GDWDEDVH WHRRU®VS$IEIO (WD R B W G WL VGIVH V
7KH UHFRUGV ZHUH UHYLHZHG LB SRY\MHGE WHQ) YWRANEFXQOWDRFBER QY H G
ZLWK WKH 6LWH DQG VXUURXQGLQJ DUHD FDEG®LHD J\L W R DWX R.DF O\X B
UHJXODWRU\ DJHBEDWHSRUWKMWHK HSRUW WHKBUFSZGLVWDQFH DQ
QXPEHU RI VLWHYV RU IDFLOLWLKGLVMWDXIAMH G ERS\KR Q WWKKH WHERWANV
('5 GDWHG $XJXVWLV LQFOXGHG LQ $SSHQGLJ )

7KH PDSV LQFOXGHG LQ WKH ('5 UHSRUW GHSLFW IDFERDEW\ ORF
FURVVFRHEHEVGUHVVHY SURYLGHG LQ WKH ('5 UHSRUW ZLWK QRQ ('5

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF REGULATORY AGENCY REPORTS
Sites Within
Report Report S_earch the Search
Date Distance .

Distance
1DWLRQDO 3ULRULWLHYV /LVW 13/ OLOH
'"HOLVWHGHI\N3/ 6LW oLO
1RQ 13/ 6XSHUIXQG (QWHUSULVH ODQDJHFH OOH
6(06 SUFKLYH oLO

9DFDQW XPHIRGBHUW\ BIWSWHPE

$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF REGULATORY AGENCY REPORTS

Sites Within

Report Report S_earch the Search
Date Distance .

Distance
5HWRXUFH &RQVHUYDWLRQ DQG 5HFRYHU] 3URSHU
*HQHUDWRUYV $GMRL
5&6% 7TUHDWPHQW 6WRUDJH DQG 'LVSRVI oLO
5&5%$ &RUUHFWLYH $FWLRQ 5HSRUW &25¢" OLOH
JHGHUDO ,QVWLWXWLRQDO DQG (QJLQHH 3URSH
6WDWH ,QVWLWXWLRQDO DQG (QJLQHHUL 2Q\
(PHUJHQF\ 5HVSRQVH 1RWLILFDWLRQ 6\V\ 3583'\_‘
(FRORJ\ &RQILUPHG DQG 6XVSHFWHG &R(Q

OOH 4

&6&6
(FRORJ\ &6&6 1R )XUWKHU $FWLRQ 1)$% OLOH
(FRORJ\ +D]JDUGRXV 6LWHV /LVW +6/ oLO
(FRORJ\ 'DWDEDVH RI 5HJLVWHUHG 8QGH SRSHU 1
867 )DFLOLWLHV $GMRL
(FRORJ\YV 'DWDEDVH RI /HDNLQJ 8QGHUJ 0LO 3
/867 )DFLOLWLHV
(FRORJ\TV 9ROXQWDU\ &0OHDQXS 3URJUDI oLO
:DVKLQIJWRQ 3HWU PGBNXRVWMBREOHF3IURJUL oLO
,OGHSHQGHQW &OHDQXS 5HSRUWV ,&5 PLO 3*
(FRORJ\YV 6ROLG :DVWH )DFLOLW\ 'DWDE oLO 1
(3% %URZQILHOG 6LWHYV oLO
:DVKLQIJWRQ %URZQILHOG 6LWHYV oLO

,QFOXGLQJ RQH 32USKDQ" OLVWLQJ
8.1 Site

7KH (‘5 UHSRDWHAMK®IW WKH 6LWH GRHV QRW DSSHDU RQ DQ\ RI WK
UHYLHZ XQGHU $670 6WDQ@WDRQ DQ\ (R WWRISULHWDUWHARIW&EVULVN’
VHH 6HFWLRQ 7KH BLKWHS |1 % OCDLGMMEHBX RO LVR XQWDLQ 5RVH 30D
$FFRUGLQJ WR ('5 WKLV OLVWLQJ L\DRURGRW WXL RV V R/FRLDAYZ 1D GV |
$GDSW UHYLHZHG RQOLQH (FRORWKW QWKW FDALLVRVL Q@ & VFDWLRPL D W
&RQWXFWLRQ 6WRUPZDWHU *HQHUDO GHUPLAWY (FR®RG\ LL@ | R U PIDQV
LQ®MFHYV W BBW LWRKHZHUH REWDLQHG WR GLVRKERVML ZO W RB \DIVG/HRE
URDG DQG XWLOLW\ FRQVWUXFWLRQ DFWLYLWLHV 7KH KH SHUPL)
(FRORJ\ GRFXPHQWDWLRQ DOVR LQFOXGHG D 1RWLFH RI 7HUP
5DVPXVVHQ DQG GDWHG $XKMVMRUPDMXBALKDW FRQVWUXFWLRQ ZI
VWDUWHG ROWKMIKBY LHZHG (FRORJ\ LQIRUPDWLRQ WKH IRUPHU &I
*HQHUDO BREWMHW IRU WKH 6LWH GRHV QRW DSSHDU WR UHSUHVH
UL WNR HB LW H

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+

BIISWHPE
3DJH
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8.2 Adjoining Propert ies

7KH ('5 UHSRUW LQGLFDWHY WKDW RQH DGMRLQLQJ SURSHUW\ DS
UHYLHZ XQGHU $670 6WD QTHYRGVIKGMRSQPRGHUW\ DGGUH Ya6MG (
DSV RQ WKH BBV GIDAMDDYV &OH (OXP ODLQWHQDQFH 6KRS $GDSW
ILOHV IRU WKLV IDFLOLW\ RQ 6HSWHPEHU 7KH UHYLHZHG IL
RQ WKH B&VDBDOLVW ZLWKIJWZBRQ GLHVHO DQG RQH JDOORQ
HSBWG O\ GHFRPPLVVLRQHG E\ WRHPRDMHYF 7XGH (PRORWMIUPHD QHQW
&ORVXUH IRU WKH 867V GDWHG 0D\ 7KH QRWLFH LQGLFDW
FRPSOHWHG DQG WKDW QR FRQWDPLQDWLRQ ZDVOIRGWQIGH DKV KR
DVVHVVPHQW UHSRUW GHRZHWKWH FBRVYXUH E\ UHPRYDO LQ W K
FRQWDPLQDWLRQ DQG WKH LQIHUUHG GRZQ JUDGLHQW ORFDWLR
7KH &OH (OXP ODLQWHQDQFH DEXREWFSHSDAVEOQWA ORZ SRWHQWLD
UHVSHEWB AR DQG 07&$ OLDELOLWLHVS P\ B QALSARKO W IQWSUHEW. VR LP S D
W KBH. W H

8.3 Nearby Properties

7KH UHPDLQLQJ OLVWHG QHDUE\ SURSHUWLHV DSSHDU WR UH
K\GUROREDOO\ GLVWDQW DQG RU QRQ WULEXWDU\ WR WKH 6LWH
UHSUHVHQW ORZ SRWHQWLDO HQYLURQPHQWDO ULVN WR WKH 6l
OLDELOLWLHY % RYHIGYROQ QAHBWD UDRWPLVLWHY ZLWKQWHK S RWWPHDE G LREIV
OLVWHG IDFLOLWLHY DSSHDU WR UHSUHVHQW ORZ SRWHQWLDO UL

8.4 Tribal Records

7KH 6LWH LV QRW ZLWKLQ WKH UHVHUYDWLRQ BR¥Q GBH) IDHVWF RU ®L
WR (FRORJ\fV 37ULEDO /DQG DQG 5HVHUYDWLRQV™ PDS

8.5 Additional Environmental Data

,QFOXGHG LQ WKH ('5 UHSRBWDDUBQIGEWWWRIQBQYLURQPIBQWDO Ut
IRU UHYLHZ XQ6WDQI®BIUG ( 7KH ('5 UHSRUW PD\ LQFOXGH ('5 SU
UHFRUGV ZKLFK DUH QRQ UHJXODWRU\ OLVWLQJV WKDW ('5 FRQV
7K KLJK ULVN UHFRUGV LQFOXGH DXWRPR&UYH QHOQHQY WM K ¥ W
W\SLFDOO\ OLVWHG LQ DUFKLYHG EXVLQHVV GLUHFWRULHV 7KH ('
UHY HZGH&70 6WDQGDUG (7KH ('5 UHSRUW GLG QRW L QRGN DQ\ 3|
LQFOXB6QILVWRULFDO $X\NFROEWDMALRRWY OH BUNVIR UD F D@MKILI)V
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ PLOH RI WKH 6LWH

7KH ('5 UHSRUW DOVR LQGLFDWHV HLVYBWHIHE G/ MW BV 2L \G K \ @ DVKRH
RQ ZKDW ('5 EUBGGEYODGIWHEY 7KLV GDW HBRWOH QHGHRW WFROR J\

)DEOLW\ 6LWH ,GHQWLILFDWLRQ /LVWLQJ ZKLFK LV D FRPSHQGLX
YDULRXV DJHQF\7&HRLQ® RV W K HWBK$DID \RKQVHY GDWDEDVH LV GLVFX
BHFWLRQ@KH RXWEMRLQLQDE®&W\ DOVR DSSHDUWVGRQDAVKXHNDQE LW
GLVFXVVHG DERYH LQ 6HFWLRQ 7KH UHPDLQLQJ $OOVLWHV ID
WKDW DUH VXIILFLHQWO\ GLVWDQRQNVRG & JRIWD DK H W R ERIUKHEG O R DNV R
FURVRUGRQ JUDGLHQW LQ UHODWLRQ WR WKH 6LWH 7KHUHIRUF
FRQWDPLQDWLRQ DW WKHVH IDFLOLWLHY KDV LPSDFWHG WKH 6LWHI

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH



Adapt Consulti ng

8.6 Orphan Sites

7KH ('5 UHSR@XGHG D OLVRUSKDRI WZWH\LWXQWEQOH WR PDS EHFDX
LQVXIILFLHRG) IRRPDWLRQ 7KH 8QRFDO IDFLOLW\ DSSHDUV WR
%XONQIOD IDFLOIGWHVVHG VWEeW 7KLV IDFLOLW\ DSWHIIBUV WR
DSBULPDWH®\LRXWK WKH 6R@LKIHQUHG GRZQ JUDGLHQW ORFDWLR
VHSDUDWLRQ GLVWDQFH DQG LQIHUUHG GRZQ JUDGLHQW ORFDWLI
QRW DSSHDU WR UHSUHVHQW D VLJQLILHF DKHY HPOY.IQULRQ PHILOMMHGE LRL
VLWESHWDWRORFDWHG RXWWILFG\H. YWK 860D 6 WDQGDMH® YFK FH. VWD Q

DQWKHUKBIRVFRW DSSHDU WR UHSUHVHQW D VWRMEEWEW HQYLURC

8.7 Summary

2YHUDOO LQFOXGLQJ ('5 XQPDSSHG SURSHUWKKER Q BGIPIMG \D QG Y
6XVSHFWHG &R QW D P& 6¥6W WE& USDDHAVG RXY 6LWHV /LVA8&6BR WKUH
JXUWKHMWLBE® I1RH®H 8QGHUJURXQG 6WRUWKH/ ADQKJ 867 XHWEI UR
BWRUDJH 7DQNWZR BROXQWDU\ &0HDQXS 3URJUDP 9&3 RQH 3
$VVLVWDQFH 3URJUDP H3¥ ®% H DHEG MXY BMOSFOONVY ,&5 WR EH OL
ORFDWLRQV ZLWKLQ $670 VHDUFK GLVWDQFHV Rl WKH 6LWH

7KH ('5 UHSRUW L QWBKEAIDMHERHIWDYRW DSSHDU RQ DQ\ RI WKH GDWI
UHYLHZ XQGHU $670 6 WDQRDWR® (DQ\'RISWRK {LHWDUVNKIWHFRUGV
$GMRLQLQJ SURSBHISSHIHY FBEQR MRWR | WKH GDWDEDVH OLVWYV UHTXLU
6 WIDGLDG  ( RU RQ DQ6 RRURBH MWW UVYN  UHMERWEW IRU WKH VRX
DGMRLIQ &0OH (OXP ODLQWHQDQFH 6KRS IDFLOLW\ %DVHG RQ W
GRFXPHQWDWLR@® SWIDW RDUH 8 U VWRMOHDWKRDK UL H VE(5& Ve Wa G

07&$ OLDEDQGWAIHVK USRVSHPAW. W& YDSRU LQWUXVLRQ LPSDFWV WR

7KHJHPDLQLQJ OLVWHG IDFLOLWLHVY DSSHDU WR UHVLGH LQ ORFI
GLVWDQW DQG RU QRQ WULEXWDU\ WR BIKHGHR. \Q R W7 R %% H DK WV B HPHD
VLIQLIHBRQWQPHQWDO ULVN WR WKH 6LWH

9.0 INTERVIEWS

3HUVRQV ZKR PD\ KDYH LQIRUPDW L RQ VARIQRKQEBLANI VIDKIHH 5 LAWK HD @ G
DQG DUH OLVWHG EHPORZDWHR® IREMMDLQHG GXULQJ WE$URGW HDW HH
VHFWLRQV RI WKLV UHSRUW ,BWBHQLH G 2R \ZHIDHN FRRQ CREQHIED]LHU R

X 6KHOOHOHG&DWK WKH .LWWLWDV &RXQW\ $VVHVVRITV 2IILF
WHOHSKRX MWD UHIJDUGLQGEIOBYRBEEBHRWGYV

X $GDSW LQWHUYLHZHG SRR SHDUMWWRDEAULWWHQ TXHVWLRQQDLU
E\ OU 5DVPXVVHQ RQ $XJXVW

X %ULJLG &OLIW ZLWK WKH :DVKLQ@WRQ®R @ WORMHH B D ¥ KLLQ/W N UYH. @
LQ SHUVRQ RQ 6HSWHPEHU DQG SURYLGHG DUFKLYHC
6HSWHPEHU

X .DWKHULQR WLRMHDEW &RRUGLQDWRU ZLWK 6KHOWHU 5HVRXUFH
4XHVWLRQQDLUH DQG D SURSHUW\ RZQHU TXHVWLRQQDLUH RC

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH



Adapt Consulti ng

10.0 FINDINGS, OPINION, CONCLUSIONS AND DATA GAPS

‘H KDYH SHUIRUPHG D 3KDVH , (QYLURQPHQWDO 6LWH $VVHVVPHQ
DQG OLPLWDWLRQV RI $670 3WKMPWDRHNW (& OH (ORNBWBHDRFBHWMHG D W
6KRUW SDYUHFHOV DQG &OHOKPLWWLWDV &RXQW\ :DVKLQJ\
6HFWLRQ $Q\ HIFHSWLRQV WR RU GHOHWLRQV IURP WKLV SU
WHKWHSRUW

$ UHFRJQL]JHG HQYLURQPHEWLY MR GLKH RUHVHQFH RU OLNHO\
KD]JDUGRXV VXEVWDQFHV RU SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV LQ RQ RU I
HQYLURQPHQW XQGHU FRQGLWLRQV LQ RIQFIIMLY RUR X @G B\ OFHRDY/GIL
WKDW SRVH DWRHWDWHURIDO IXWXUH UHOHDVH WR WKH HQYLURQPF
UHYHDOHG QR HMFRIQEHHEBI HQYLURQPHQ WRQ GFHRFVGLLAVQL QW K W K H
H[FHSW IRU WKH IROORZLQJ

x 7TKKODUJH VFDOH GHYHORSPHQW RI JUHHQKRXVHY ORFDWHG L¢
I[URP DW O HDQW/LO

$ KLVWRULFDO UHFRHQWB/GQ B QWH.BRQP WR D SDVW UHOHDVH RI D
VXEVWDQFHV RU SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV WKDW KDV RFFXUUHG LQ
EHHQ DGGUHVVHG WR WKH VDWL\MIFWRILR QD RW WKL VS SROL PBHIEOH. QF
XVH FULWHULD HVWDEOLVKHG E\ D UHJXODWRU\ DXWKRUIGN\ ZLWK
FRQWUROV 7KH IROORZLQJ ZDV LGHQWLILHG GXULQJ WKLV DVVHYV

X $GDSW GLG QRW GRFXPHQW D Q4A@KILNRQR U IQFAMGBKE RQ Q LWIKG V
DVVHVVPHQW

$FRQWUROOHG UHFRJQL]HG HOQMLHWERYRMARDIOQHERBGY WLRQPHQWDO
UHVXOWLQJ IURP D SDVW UHOHDVH RI RBPPOSUIIGRRONE W X EW YWD\G FKD/V R
DGGUHVVHG MMRFWKRQUBYBWREOH UHJXODWRU\ DXWKRULW\ ZLWK K
RU SHWUROHXP SURGXFWV DOORZHG WR UHPDLQ LQ SODFH VXEN
FRQWUROV 7KH IROORZL@IWKDYV DN & WY PHLGBNG X U L

X $OSW GLG QRW GRFXPHQW DQ\ FRQWUROOHG GHKARIXQ WKIGY HQ
DVVHVVPHQW

7KHFXUUHQW DQG KLVWRULFDO XVHV Rl DGMRLQLQJ SURSHUWLHYV
HQYLURQPHQWDO FRQFHUQ ZLWK UHVSHFW WR &(BQN#ID®M ¢ DDTR$ C
LQWUXVLRQ LPSDFWV WR WKH 6LWH

Recommendations: %DVHG RQ WKH DSSDUHQW XVH RI 6LWH DV D ODUJF
$GDSW UHFRPPHQGY VFUHHQLQJ VXUIDFH VRLOV IRU SHUVLVWHQW
SRUWLRQ RI WKH 6LWH

$GDSW ZDV QHRG&LBAKRY ULBUPDO WLWOH UHSRUW VHDYGBS\RUGRKY 6L
QRW EHOLHYH WKH ODFN RI D WLWOH UHSRUW VHDUFK VLJQLILED
$GDSW GLG QRW HQFRXQWHU VLJQLILFDQW G DNUDWIDIS\S DHINHHFQRH R
UHFRJQL]HG HQY LQ®IQRPRHDMDIEHRVHO\ HQYLURQPHQWDOO\ DIIHFW

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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11.0 DEVIATIONS

7KH UHSRUW IRUPDW RI WKH 3KDVH , GRHV QRW VWULQJH@WO\ IRO

$670 6WDQGDUG ( EXW $KGBLOVRERO WK RM WKH VWDQGDUC
SUHVHQWHG KHUHLQ

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

$GDSW GRW SURWLEBR DG EHUYLFHYV IRU WKLV 3KDVH , UHSRUW

13.0 REFERENCES

TKHROORZLQB@BRFE2AHUH XVHG LQ WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKH 3KDVH

$PHULFDQ 6RFLHW\ IRU 7HVWLQJ DOG ODWHULDOV 6WDQGDUG
$VVHVVPHOWY 3KDVH , (QYLURQPHOWDO 6LWH $YRUNFRPHQW 3

(QYLURQPBD@MMDWVRXUFHY ,OF 7KH ('5 $HULDO 3KRWRBXWWDGH 3DFN

(QYLURQPHQWDO 'DWD_5HVRXUFHV ,QF 7KH ('5 &HXUWYWHG 6DQER

(QYLURQPHQWDO 'DWD_S5HVRXUFHYVY ,QF 7KH ('5 ®XIXWWUHFWRU\ ,F

(QYLURQPHQWDO 'DWD_5HVRXUFHY ,QF 7K$X(0®%VADGLXV 0DS 5HSRL

86 'HSDUWPHQW RI $JULFXOWXUH 1DWXUDO_5HVRXUFHV &RQVHU
6HSWHPEHUZHEVRLOVXUYMXKSDFIRYR¥SS +RPH3DJH KWP!

86 'HSDUWPWMROAYWHULRU )LVK DQG_:LOGOLIH 6HUYLFH 1DWLRQD
:DVKLQIWRQ6H&WHPEHUKWWS ZZIRVNTZAHWODQGV !

86 *HRORJLFDO_6XUYH\ E\ PLOXWH VHULHV 7RSRJUDSK
4XDGUDQJOH DQG

'DVKLQJIJVDRMQ BSWODUWPHQW RI (FRORJ\ 7ULEWORMDGCGVIUIDQG 5HVHUY

‘:DVKLQJWRQ 6WDWH 'HSDUWPHQW RI (FRORJ\ :DV KLHS\WWHRFE 18 W D W
KWWS DSSVYHMH TOORR !

':DVKLQJWRQ 6WDWH 'HSDUWPHOQW RKWHMDBMXW GBRIMUIFHD P DONDHUI9 L H Z
6HSWHPEHU KWW |IRUWUHVV ZD JRY GRK VZDS LQGH[ KWPO

:DVKLQIJWRQ 6WDWH '"HSDUWPHQW RI 1DWXUDO 5HVRXUFHY 'LYLVL
:DVKLQIWRQ OWHUDEWLYH *HRORJLF 0ODS 2FWREHU
KWWSYV |RIRW GRQUVSURWHFWLRQJLY JHRORJ\

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\ BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ 3DJH
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14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

‘H GHFODUH WKDW WR WKH EHVW RI RXU SURIHVVLRQDO NQRZOHC
(QYLURQ/®O 3URIHVVLRQDO DV GHILQHG LQ t

&)5 ‘H
TXDOLILFDWLRQV EMVHBGURQQH@®IFDWGRH[SHULHQFH WR DVVHVV D
KLVWRU\

DQG VHWWLQJ RI WKH VXEMH#S DBOQRSHHWWR URH ®DW KH
DSURSULDWH LQTXLULHY LQ FRQIRUPDQFH ZLWK WKH VWDQGDUGYV

5HVSHFWIXOO\ 6 XEPLWWHG

Adapt Consulting

'DQLHO -RVZLDN 3K " [ *
3URHFW ODQDJHU

pBBBBBBBB

| Daryl S. Petrarca

IDFDQW XRPHIRGHUW\

BIISWHPE
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+

3DJH
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617 8" Avenue South ADAPT
Seattle, Washington 98104

Tel: (206) 654-7045 Fax: (206) 6548

3DUFHO PDS DQG DHULDO SKRWR SURYLGH E\

FIGURE 2 Parcel Map/Aerial Photograph
Location: Vacant Cle Elum Properties

N Short Ave

Cle Elum, WA 98922
Client: Shelter Resources, Inc.
Date:09/14/21 Job #WA2122185PH1




~U_
5HVLGH(
ey .
T

o 5HVLG

Adapt Consulting /\J
617 8" Avenue South ADAPT
Seattle, Washington 98104
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FIGURE 2 Site & Vicinity Map/2018 Aerial
Location: Vacant Cle Elum Properties

N Short Ave

Cle Elum, WA 98922
Client: Shelter Resources, Inc.
Date:09/14/21 Job #WA2122185PH1
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APPENDIX A

PHOTOGRAPHS

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUW\ 6HSWHPEHL
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ $SSHQGL[ $ £+ 3BKRWRJUDSKYV
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9LHZ ORRNLQJ VRXWK DW WKH 6L DQG VRXWK DMRLQLQJ SDUFHO

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUWLHV 3KRWRJUDSKYV
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+$ $SSHQE EFDJIH
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9LHZ Rl LOVLGH UHOLF FRU

2

UDO EXLOGLQJ

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUWLHV 3KRWRJUDSKV
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+$ $SSHQE EFDJIH
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9LHRI UHOLF VKHG EXLOGLQJ

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUWLHV 3KRWRJUDSKYV
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+$ $SSHQE EFDJIH
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DW WKH VRXWK DGMRLQLQJ SXEOLF ZRUNV SD

/R R N LGRIUW K TYB P HQ X H

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUWLHV 3KRWRJUDSKYV
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+$ $SSHQE EFDJIH
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APPENDIX B

ASTM E1527-13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

9DFIVQEH (OXP 3URSHUW\ 6HSWHPEHU
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ $SSHQ@@ELBVHU 4XHVWLRQQDLUH



ASTM E1527-13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Project-Property Name: : $ 3+ £+ 6LOYHU 6KDGRZ $SDUWPHQWYV

Property Address: 1RUWK 6KRUW $YH &OH (OXP :$

,Q RUGHU WR TXDOUDQRBZARYHU RLMELH LW\ 3RIRWWHH®/ IER QWKH/BRDOO % XVLQHVYV /L DEHYAWWD C5lH D WHL IR
R WKR/HPXVW SURYLGH WKH IROORZLQJ LQIRUPPMWQWQOLS DRIBIVO/DRQB OW R DN IOK H YWMRIBQIRY LGH
D GHWHUPLQDWL PG SUKRBWLDW I RW TPRRSOHWH

8VH 3DJH WR ([SODLQ 3<HV® 5HVSREWHR RUHMVWLRQUHVSRQ

1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25).
$UH \RX DZDUH RI DQ\ HQYLURQPHQWDSU ROHDW X 8V KD WQIVUBJ DLLOHVAN RMKEHBI G R V & 1B @/ XX R&/HO RIFHIEAH @

1R <HW

2. Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the property or that have bee n filed or recorded against the property
(40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi)).

$UH \RX DZDUH RI DQ\ $FWLYLW\ DQG/ BNK DVPH®YDVOIHRHIM QISARQWUROV OW IQREQ R \OH F BRI WWRICAW
SODFH DW WKH VLWH DQG RU KDYHWHHHNUWOHEERU UHFRUGEG GWWQLEDO VWDWH RU ORFDO ODZ"

1R <HW

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 31 2.28).
$V WKH XVHU RI WKLV (QYLURQPHQWDRRX6KWHHS P QM W\SHHFQ VO L(BHG BN R ZO H G WK R LS bl RSHULW\QR H

SURSHUWLHV" )RU H[DPSOH DUH \RX IXYLRGYNGCDVOQWMWKKHFXDBH @A QU RREPWU RF MXSHD QWM RIQW
VR WKDW \RX ZRXOG KDYH VSHFLDOLDIOE DQRZOHRCRHVR HW KNV HFE&HRLWKLY W\SH RI EXVLQHVV"

1R <HV

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contam inated (40 CFR 312.29).
'RHV WKH SXUFKDVH SULFH EHLQJ $RQGE®WU WHKQ M FS\WU RVKHHU WD\L U HIPD U N H RVX YADROQFHD R G NV KVHK BW R\S
GLIIHUHQFH KDYH \RX FRQVLGHUH H ISH\WKH UL WEHFO R ¥ HUF R Q WAKFDL Q D \E HRSQU HY M@K ZIQWVRW KB-H S U

1R <HW 1 $°

5.  Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).

$UH \RX DZDUH RI FRPPRQO\ NQRZQL @D EWHD VR RIVPMWR\REH DBEPXW WKH SURSHWADD WSKIIRWH ¥ R X R
LGHQWLI\ FRQGLWLRQV LQGLFDWLY IV HRY "U ) Rbi DI\ B R SFOH WIKW KDWBI QHG UHOHD

D 'R \RX NQRZ RI SDVW XVHV RI WKH SURSHUW\"

E 'R\RX NQRZ RI VSHFLILF FKHPLED R\Q MK B WUBIUSIUSIVHDMQ YW WKH SURSHUW\"

F 'R \RX NQRZ RI VSLOOV RU RWKHDFKHPDNBQ SOOHRBVIHW WKBVWURSHUW\"

G 'R\RX NQRZ RI DQ\ HQYLURQPHQWDQ SOHDBI X0V WHH \§ URCBHLU W D'N H

1R <HV

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect
the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

$V WKH XVHU RI WKH (6% EDVHG RQSWRXIHQRRAHOBMWHBQWRHWKH SURSHUFABWRUM WKEWHSRQ
SUHVHQFH RU OLNHO\ SUHVHQFH RIUMRQWDPLQDWLRQ DW WKH SURS

1R <HV
8VHU 1DPH OD\ EH D FRPSDQ\ RU LQGLYLGXDO
ODWW &KDQWU\ 6KHOWHU 5HVRXUFHV ,QF
1DPH DQG 7LWOH RI 3HUVRQ &RPSOHWLQJ WKH )RUP

.DWKHULQH 6RODQ 3URMHFW &RRUGLQDWRU 6KHOWHU 5HVRXUFHV ,QF

'DWH



ASTM E1527-13 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
3OHDVH H[SODLQ EHORZ DQ\ 3<HV" UHVSRQVHV WR WKH TXHVWLRQV RQ 3DJH
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APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL RECORDS

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUW\ 6HSWHPEHL
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ $SSHQGL[ & + +LVWRULFDO 5HF



Phase 1 Property Owner/Associate Questionnaire

Job Number: : $ 3+ + ODFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHDd#d:HV

Site Address: 1 6KRUW $YH
&OH (OXP :DVKLQJWRQ

Means of Interview: 4 XHVWLRQQDLUH

Name of Interviewed: 'RQ 5DVPXVVHQ Association with property;: RZQHU GHYROSHU

$UH \RX DZDUH RI 8QGHUJURXQG )XHO 6 WRHIDGQH ORBRINWHGEREY WXMHVSWR
‘H KDYH QR NQRZOHGJH RI H[LVWLQJ VWRUDJH WDQNV RQ WKH SURSHUYV

+RZ IDU EDFN WR ZKDW \HDU GRHVHRKK'"NQRZOHGJH RI WKH SURSHUW
$ERXW -DQXDU\

$UH \RX DZDUH RI HQYLURQPHQWDO FOBDRIXBWAHWQY RU GHHG UHVWUL
'H NQRZ RI QR FOHDQXS OLHQV RU GHHG UHVWULFWLRQV

$UH \RX DZDUH RI VSLOOV RI SHW U RKHDPR BRJRG XKW QRIUR R WXWHWH KD RERU

‘H KDYH QHYHU RFFXSLHG WKH SURSHUW\ @G HG LKWV JIJHADL QVHRG WHKHEHW
NQRZOHGJH

$UH \RX DZDUH RI DQ\ ZDWHU ZHOOV RWKHWUZWO'OW RQRZHBWQR FHGDds

WKHUH LV DQ LOOHJDO HDVHPHQW RQ WKH BQRBSHUWQFRUW B SWIQF K LZDHV HL
KRXVHYO\RQUHHW

'R \RX NQRZ RI WKH H[LVWHQFH R| D®R ®RWRBUVHKGIYSURQIPHWWDD NERRU
HQYLURQPHQWDO UHSRUWYV

$UH \RX DZDUH RI DQ\ HQYLURQPHQWD O R¥WXW VY HRM" F R QFEHYUHD RQY BU LOKE

SURSHUW\ RU HYHQ FORVH E\ ZH KDYHRBRHUNWREYH GIHD RW KK B URFSIHIK\E R K \
RQ WR WKLV SDUFHO DUH UHVLGHQWLDO
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PROPERTY DETAILS

L. FPROPERTY LD.AND LIEGAL. DESCRIFTION
PROPERTYID: F113034

IO m

Totatl

0.3832A

CARD: HILL. WAYNE A. SR. DATE PRINTED 02/03797| LAND USE CODE 011 | MPROVENMENT )
TAXACCT.NO.: 20-15-25830-0202-00 i 410 FLORAL:; PO BOX 3&8 LAST NOTICES QR/25/%94 | IONE CER L, 11997)
i LAST APPRAISAL G1/01/9& NEIGHB. CODE CF LAND 10850
: APPRAISER TM REVAL AREA F
SITUs UNKNOWN CLE ELUM., WA 98922 | PROPERTY CODE 04 TOTAL 10850
LEVY COD gbg ELUM, uﬁCREggqgg | | OWNER ID @LS_i 909 EXEMFTICN I RETORT
COMMENTS I {SKETCH NOTES YEAR  IMPROVEMENT LAND ASSESSED CLASS EX
! l 1994 O 7&00 7600 011
...... e e 1995 0 7600 7600 011
[ & LEGAL DESCRIETION 1994 0 7600 7400
CD. 43227 TWN CLE ELUM; BALMERS ADD. 1993 0 7&00 7600
TAX 2 OF LOTS 2 & 3; LOT 4: BLOCK 23 | 1992 O 1300 1360
PTN. VAC. ALLEYS % FTN. VAC. ROSE AVE _ ) __ _AFPEALHISTORY
(ORD. NO. 709) RECORD#  ROLLID  STATUS  DECCD DEC DATE FINAL MKT
[ PROEERTY REMARIKS ELEMENT CODE CESCRIPTION
APFRAISAL: o ‘ * FOUNDATION
' EXTERIOR WALL
‘ ROOF COVER
. ROOF STYLE
IMPROVEMENT * J FLOORING
; INT FINISH
PLUMBING
LAND: HEATING
FIREPLACE
INT COMPONENT
| -.
DATE PRICE AF # TYPE | EXT COMPONENT
| ELECTRIC
BEDROOMS
_ N SHAPE
L - (LA Il ADD FACTOR 1
PERMITNO.  TYFE  AMT ISSUED % COM ADD FACTOR 2
TOTAL REPL TOTAL TOTAL | | DEPRE | | MISC APFRAIS | | 20NING
COST NEW LVG AREA | | DEPRE | | TABLE | | cODE ACRES
| IMPROVEMENT VALMATICN
IMPROVE MTHD/  QUAL ONIT REPLACEMENT EFF YR
MEROVE  Yype DESCRIPTION Bt OO DIMENSION  AREA AT SCLACEMENT  EFE YR conp. DepR ADJUSTMENTS pL TOmk FANAL
. o . LIENMARIKET YALUES
LAND LAND VAL MKT MKT TOTAL MARKET 0S MKT  OS ASSESSED
DESCRIPTION TYPE  TABLE  MTHD YNITSTAXABLE  parpg ADJUSTMENTS MOD  ADJ VALUE TABLE MTHD UNIT PRICE VALUE
RESIDENTIAL LOT UN RL 4-50.CE SFfT 166938 1.00 DEV 65 65 10,850



‘ Notlce sent SJUN 0 31992 Computer Info HAY 2 2 1992

r J— . . ) —
Lo . - 0z28-011 20-13-2930-0202/00
Gl 5 Year Buiit : 1 HILL, WAYNE A, -
Gl & Remodel datelcost : A .
Gl 7 Sales Inf. ' .P.0. BOX 378 _
| CLE,_ELUM 1 WA 98522
Gl 8 Sales Inf. : - oy g :
0//7) o FCh. 4322y TWN CLE ELUMY BALMERS ADD.
Gl 9 Appraised by/Date / /12/9( . TAX 2 DF LOTS 2 & 37 ALL LOT 4; BLK 2 i
Gl 10 # of Bedrooms L= L300 pH0 1= 00 A~ .00
co 1 T 1 Single Femily 3 Town Houss, EndUnit & Duplex 277U, LWBC. BALENS KA D7V, VAC. FLEE S
YP€ 2 Lowrise Multiple 4 Town Housa, Inside Unit _
co2 Zip Code
1 Low 3 Average 5 Vaery Good
cos Quality ; gy 4 Good 6 Excellent
CO4 Finishad Floor Area ' P
ate Adj. —_ +
Co5 Effective Age . Base Fate
1 Warn Out 3 Average 5§ Veary Good
coe Condition ; pogy worn 4 Good . 6 Excalent
CO7 Style .
1 One-Story 5 1% Story Finighed 9 3% Story Finished
2 Two-Story & 1% Story Unfinlshed 10 3% Story Unfinished
3 Thrae-Story T ZVe Story Finished 11 Bl-Leval
4 Splil-Level 8 2v: Story !.infinlshed Q
cos Heating and Cooling e
TOTAL RATES
Heallng: Haating & Cooling: l - -
1 Forged Alr & Celling, Radlant, Electric 11 Warmed and Cool! \5_/ 5’5)9/ ) 5 :
2 Gravity Furnace 7 Baseboard, Elactrlg 12 Heat Pump Syster “ /( ’O& . m
3 Flaor Furnace 8 Bassboard, Hot Water 13 Evaporativa W/Duw .
4 Wall Furnace 9 Radlaiors, Hot Watar 14 Refrigerated WD( _— IRES - +
5 Floor, Radian, Hot Watar 10 Radlators, Stoam il —_
| ST @
cog Exterlor Wall _ g
Wood Framae: Masanry: J—ﬂ...,_,_q___'__ [
1 Plywaod 4 Siding 7 Common Brick 10 Goncreta Blogk " [Tt |
2 Hardhoard/Compoaition 5 Shingle/Shake 8 Face Brick Firaplace
3 Stucco 8 Masonry Vanear 8 Sione Atached Garape
CO10 Roofing L Upper Storles
1 Composition Shingle 4 Wood Shake 7 Galvanlzed Metal 10 Plastic Tile Extran
2 Built-up Rock 5§ Concrata Tlp A Slala
3 Wood Shingle 6 Clay Tile 9 Compoaltion Rall
GO 11 Number of Units (Low-rise Multiples only) |
MISCELLANEQUS !
GARAGE, BASEMENT & BUILDING
GAT SF Attached Garage FUB ________ #Full Baths
GDT SF Detached Garage HAS # Half Balhs
GBU SF Bulli-In Garage FIX # Plumbing Fixturas
GPT SF Flat Root Carport APP Appli Allowance
TBA SF Total B it Arga  WOD SF Wood Deck .
BMF 5SF Bamt. Minimal Finlsh WBA __ = SF Wood Balcony TOTALS
APF SF Bsmt, Partition Fin. RPS ______ SF Roofed Porch + Steps
OSp SF Open Slab Porch RPO _ SF Raofed Porch AdJusted Tolal
SLA SF or % Slebon Ground SWP __________ . SF Solid Wall Porch
PLA SF or % Plaster .ﬂfe&.KPSF
SFP # Single Fireplaca Added Featurea
DFP # Double Firaplace Total Base Cosl
. GENERAL 19.......00st Indax.......... % x Base C.
sIT Sita Improvementa peprsclatlon.,...,,,,, % Phy.-Func.-Econ.
PHY Physlcal Dapred. Additional Bulldings
FUN Functlonal Deprac. Total Valug
Loc Lacational Deprec.
MuL Local Multiplier Aszasgaed Valua
LAN Land
NC % Complete
ADDITIONS . .
Description Cost .
AD1 3 ) NC Value
AD2 3
AD3 $
to 9982
RE1 . Land Value 2L es0
RE2 Imp. Yalue ~ &=
REMARKS:

PP TN ST T T L o000
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. o 92 Tor 93 Veezeed Ailcy -~ Per Ordirecce 709 s

Segregation Atfidavit No. : - Computer Number Acres Land Improvements Total
— Delete Card: 20 15 2550 0202 - 200 ot Vi Sy

Consolidation Date of Sale 4322 .

New Parent Card: SAR - 1,000 =0- 1,605
Assessor's Cord No, Transaction Date Description ' Balzmer's Addition
4322 8.%, 0@}19/92 46 _ Tax 2 Of Lot 4 & 3; Lot 43 Bliock L3
O(/Cid 800(.80 X ~08—ﬂ/CD Ptn. Vac, Alleys (Ord. Uo. 709)
Taxpayer Name New Card:

Uayne A, H4ll

SAVE Description

Land Grades Taxes Tray Number Levy Code Type of Document

White copy - Assessor; Canary copy - Data |
Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Goldenrod
copy - Title Companies. - == I s U2b-011 s




- i Ge For 93 Vicated Meet Ave. = Per Urdinauee Jdo. 709 e
Segregation Affidavit No. Computer Number Acres Land Improvements Total
———— Delete Card: A 15 2550 002 — 1,000 ~{j- -
Consclidation Date of Sale 4543 - . A
New Parent Card: SANF -— 1,360 = a3

-

Assessor's Card No. Transaction Date

4322 5.7. 34/13/92

Toxpayer Nome

higyue A, Hill

Description

Dol 3,x1S % X089 F300

Baloer'®s Addition
Tax 2 Of iets 2 & 3; Lo 4; “locl I3
Pta. Voc. Aticya & Pro. Vio. Hose &v .

(ORI, HWo. 709)

New Card:

GALL;

Canary copy - Data
Goldenrod

White copy - Assessor,
Pracessing; FPink copy - Treasurer;
copy - Title Companies.

Description

Land Grades

Levy Code

Type of Document

Tray Number

b 43 026-011



Consclidation

Segregation

G

-

Assessor's Card No.

4322

L 92 For 93 Vacated Alloy - Per Ordinunce No. 709 . y
Attidovit No. Computer Number Acres Land -I‘?ﬂprcsr-é%i_é’ﬁfg Total
——— Delete Card: 20 15 2550 (263 — ann - 06
Date of Sole 4327 :
New Parent Cord: SAME e 0o == G
Transaction Date -
Description Balwer's Additiloa
S.7. 04/10/32 Tax 2 Of Lots 2 & 3; Lot 4; Bloek 2;

Taxpayer Name
Vayne A, Hill

Quolol /300709 2% e

Pen. Vac, Alley (Ord. Ho. 70%9)

New Card:

Sane

White copy - Assessor;
Processing;
copy - Titte Companies.

Pink copy - Treasurer;

Canary copy - Data
Goldenrod

Description

Land Grades

Taxes

Tray Number

Levy Code

Type of Document

— oy

e

Ly

4

028-011



- 028=011 - . : EO-lS-ESSO-UEUE’OU]
R T UHILL, WAYNE A. S |
Gl 5 YearBuilt A _ TP !
P.0. Bva.'??.IB . -

Gl 6 Remodel date/cost . clE ELUM Froed” ,WA 98922 .
Gl 7 Sales Inf. en. ﬂ322“; 'T'WN CLE ELUM? BALMERS ADD. |
G| 8Sales Inf, ' TAX 2 OF LOTS.2 & 33 ALL LOT 4&; BLK ﬁU*
Gl 9 Aff. No. k- o s o800 1= 00 AT 00

Gl 10 Appraised byidate _ ///3¢87 R

N Rinte &gy, . .
Lk 1 Single Farily 3 Town House, End Unit 5 Duplex o rae W
v CO1 Type 2 Low-rise Multiple 4 Town House, inside Unit § M. H. s ;
1 N
4 CO 2 Zip Code
f 1 Low 3 Average 5 Very Good
cos3 Qua“ty 2 Falr 4 Good 6 Excellent
CcO4 Finished Floor Area
COb Effective Age 1oL HAIES
Y 1 Poor 3 Average 5 Very Good
cos Condition , i’ 4 Good & Excellent “L”'B“SE“";ZDEDFEWRES
CO ? Style ) Bazemeni
1 One-Story 5 11 Stery Finlshed g 3': Story Finished Basement Reams
2 Two-Story & 1'% Stary Unfinished 10 3% Story Unfinished Hualm.g
3 Three-Story 7 2'2 Story Finished 11 Bi-Levsl Purting
4 Split-Level B 2% Story Unfinished Fireotaco
Ailached Gnrage
CO8 Heating and Cooling Yopa: $ories
Heating: Heating & Cooling: Esvras
1 Forced Air 6 Ceiling, Radlani, Electric 11 Warmed and Cooled Air
2 Gravity Furnace 7 Baseboard, Elactric 12 Heat Pump System
3 Floor Furnace 8 Baseboard, Hat Water Cooling only:
4 Wall Furnace 9 Radiators, Hot Water 13 Evaporative with Ducts
5 Floor, Radiant, Hot Water 10 Radiators, Steam 14 Refrigerated with Ducts
CO9 : Exterior Wall
Wood Frame: Masonny:
1 Plywood 4 Siding 7 Comman Brick 10 Concrete Block
2 Hardboard Shaets 5 Shingle 8 Face Brick roTaLs
3 Stucco & Masonry Venear 9 Stone
Aaljuag e Total
CO 10 ROOfing B s Fee o RSP
1 Composition Shingle 4 Wood Shake 7 Galvanized Metal 10 Plastic Tile Addas Fealures
2 Built-up Rock 5 Concrete Tile 8 State 1nlul Base Cast
3 Wood Shingle 6 Clay Tile 9 Compaosition Roll 19...... Gasl nilos 1 % Bag G,
. . . Aeplemahon......... v Phy-Funo.-Ecaon.
co N Number of Units (Low-rise Multiples only) Aol Buikngs
Tolal Yalue
MISCELLANEOUS {ITEMS nesnasta Ve
. 8 GARAGE 8 BASEMENT BUILDING GENERAL
- GAT __ S.F. Attached Garage OSP_.._.____ SF. Open Slab Porch LAN ... Lland
wy | GDT___ _  __ SF DetachedGarage SitA__.__ _ S.F. or % Stab on Ground SIT Site improvements
- GBU S.F. Built-in Garage PLA_____ S.F.or % Plaster Interior PHY Physical Deprec.
. CPT______ S5.F. Carport SFP_____ _ _ Number of Single Fireplaces FUN . Functional Degprec.
ﬁ TBA ____ _  S.F.Total Bsmt. Area DFP ________ _____ Number of Doubte Firaplaces LOC Locational Deprec.
---$ BAF S.F. Bsmt, Finish RPS —
. _ APP —_
' § - FIX —_—
No. bedrooms . __No. Bathrooms _____ ADDITIONS AND REMARKS _
ﬁ Description Cost Options
. AD? : 3
8 AD2 $
: AD3 b
& -
RET 10,9987 & X .0OR*= Land Value ___J60 ~
RE2 Imp. Value

Save Total £__go8 >
REMARKS: =

u‘\'?ﬁ@a
9 i

COME
prR 3




RESIDENTI.{| 028-011.

©MILL, WAYNE AL - .

20-15-2550-

B
0202/00

|
|
Roll NG Page No. et o Owner‘l |
MIP NG s PRI NG Addres P.0. BOX 378
Monthly Rent..—...———.. ddire. CLE ELUM JHA 98922 ]
) Remodeled 19 Co8t B ACHNC ¢, 43225 TWN CLE ELUM; BALMERS ADD. |
. Sold 19— Amount § . TAX 2 OF LOTS 2 & 3; ALLiLOT 4; BLK 2
Sold 19—~ Amount § L= 500 I~ 00 A- .00 )
‘ BUIBING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1| % 2] A{ B I
Dwelling Single Ng, Rooms
Duplex Double No. Baths
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms —
Conc, & § 10 Insulation Class PEriMETer.. . v ia e,
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Candition____. Souare ftoo ...
Brick Plaster Yeor Built. ... . Const. Cost §
Stone HEATING Drywall
Piers Forced Crompo.
g EXT, WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adij. _ +
(2L Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rare = =
o Rustic Plywood
— B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
E\: Vertical Baseboard Plaster
| ek Wood Shingles C. 1. Rad. Drywall
E Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
-0 Aluminum Plywood
EJ) Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
= Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
% Low Cost Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES
. Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES —_ 4
Stucco Deouble Basement
. Brick Softwood Basement Raoms
Common Hardwaood Heating
Roman FIREPLACE Flywood Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Fireploce
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 5ty. Single Concrete Upper Staries
RQCF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleurn Extras g~
Flat 1 2 Sty. Stid. NS
Hip BASEMENT S A
g Gable EXTRAS None M WA
> B. I. Qven Full ﬂ/ﬂ
b Fitch B. 1. Range Part v’
2 Low Hood and Fan Mo, Rooms
o= Medium Water Soft. Class Roorns
o, Steep Daylight
) Shingles
' Waod BULT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
a Cempasition Fir ist 6. 2nd G.
| ey Aluminum Hardwaod Toilet Shower Stall Adiuste‘d Total
8 Metal Tub Tub Shower | Area__.. x F.5.F.
3 Shakes Llav. . Sink Added Features
o] Light LIGHTING Laundry Fae. Tohal Base Cost
5 Medivm Good Garbage Disp. 19, ...Cost Index._......_ % x Base C.
Q Heavy Average Dishwasher Depreciation ... % Phy.-Func.-Econ.
Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additional Buildings
. Rall Total Value =
d Tiie Na. Fixiures Assessed I\.-"c:]ue M
Remasksid, . - )\ - 80 O
A LETTER "LEFT VES_ N0 a g
(}D/ \Y INSIDE._INSPECTED _ YES NO @.07 KOO T
roRM REV. &1 oor0 (674 REFUSED ENTRY YES. NO_ COMPUTER INFOR APR 5 1984 ~——



APR * #1980

¢

e SerTy

RovIn

iz Q%H_'RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL . - .. .

FORM REV. &1 0010 (6-74) -

.. Page No.... Owner..........__. WAYNE&.HILLAF[‘,L502 ...............
Map Moo ... Photo Ne._______ Address. 41_0__ FL_'OR)DIL . _
Monthly Rent_ oo TE e CLE ELUM WA, 98922 " ryggy
Remodeled 19 Cost $ AdditiOn. e PR
Sold 197“3. Amount §.ZLEE8. Lt 432"}:45""’/ FB2T v ¢ 404 1
5018 19emreerucrinrees Amount $ F0 57 CLF “LUM 540MERS 0
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES WV 21 AlB] T 2 . 2&3 ALL L4
Dwelling Single No. Rooms
Duplex Double Neo. Baths L — 5@@ . 7T e
FOUNDATION Block Na. Bedrooms ——— .
Conc, & 8§ 10 Insulation Class _., Perimeter_.
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition. .. ________......... Square ft,
Brick Plaster Year Built Const. Cost .
Stone HEATING Drywall
Fiers Forced Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj. _ +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate ==
Rustic Plywood
B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. {. Fad. Drywall
Camp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Baseboord Wood Ponel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Penel
Goed Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE ==
Concrete Block Floor Rod. Single ) ADDED EEATURES — +
Stucce Dauble Basement
Brick Softwood Bosement Rooms
Commen Hordwood Heating
Roman FIREPLACE Plywood Flumbing
Stona T Sty. Single Carpet Firepluce
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Guarage
2 Sty. Single Cancrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Lingleum Extras
Flot 2 Sty. Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gahle EXTRAS Nane
B. 1. Gven Full
Pitch B. |. Range Part
Low Hood and Fan " No. Rooms I
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms '
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Composition Fir 15t G 2nd G.
Aluminem Hardwood Tailet Shawer Stall | Adjusted Total
) Metal Tuby Tub Shower | Area X .....P.S.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Loundry Faoc. Total Bose Cost
Medium Good Guarbage Disp. 19 . Cost Index....______% x Base C.
Heavy Average Dishwasher ) Depreciation ... % Phy.-Func.-Econ.
Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additional Buildings
Ral! Tolal Value
Tile No. Fixtures apog 1 g Asep th Value \ =
EaXEN
Remarks: J/Q/?O J’//? Y@'C ¢ . Z/‘HMD S00
. IDTTEH. 045 e,
ARG POSTEDCOMPUTER INFOR - : (E500)



PIIrR RESIDENTIAL APPRAIS@. - .- - .

Remarks:

FORM REV. 61 000 [6-74)

. Page No.__ OB e
Map NO... s Photo No. Address WATNE - A CBILLe A¥F..1502 ...
tonthly Bent. e
Remodeled 19 Cost $ Addl’rlon 410 FLORAL
Sold 19 7‘3 ..... Amount $. &/ CDD ..... 'l 532 C ELU WA 98922 4-4322 )
Sold 19 ... Amount § gaé- 4-327 Mc" 40 1
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1 alwl 2| af s % 8&0
Dwelling Single No. Roomns CLE |[ELUM BALMERS 2 )
Duplex Double tlo, Baths T |2 L 2&3 ALL L& J —-0"”
FOUNDATION Block Na. Bedrooms
Cane. 6 8 10 Insulation Class Parimeter
Concrete Black PARTITIONS Condition..... ovveeeeeeeeeeeL. Square
Brick Flaster Year Built ... Const. COSI S ool
Stune HEATING Drywall
Piers Forced Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity- Poper Rate Adj. — +
Bevel Floar or Wall Wood Pansl Base Rate =
Rustic Plywond
B. ond 8. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles <. 1. Rad. Drywall
Compr. Shingles Floor Rad, Compo.
Aluminum Flywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakas Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Baseboard Weod Ponel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE
Concrete Block Flaor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES — +
Stucco Double Bosement *
Brick Softwood Basement Rooms .
Common Hardwood Heagting ﬁ
Rorman FIREPLACE Plywood Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet "Fireplace
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Concrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. linolgum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS Nane
8. . Oven Ful|
Pitch B. I. Range Part
Low Hood and Fan No. Rooms
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 1st G, 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
fActal Tuhk Tub Shower | Area X P.S.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Loundry Fac, Total Bose Cost
Medium Geod Garbage Disp. 19 ..Cost Index.________% = Base C.
l Heavy Average Dishwasher Depreciation.... .______ % Phy.-Func.-Econ.
Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additiennl Buildings
1 Rl ' Total Value
I Tile N, Fixtures Assessed Value

NOTICE SENT



5.7 No, 9116—05—(Rev. 3-61)-

RESIDENTIAL APPRAI{L

e

b - . '
RON NO.sroroorreretreeceers POGE NO. oo Owner.................CLE ELUM STATE BANK
Map Moo PROtE NO e '
Monthly Remto AdAress. e e, gy
Remodeled 19 COSt S AddINon. . e
Sold 19, ...cceeeeeee.. Amount $ ¢ 404 1
Sold 1% ceeeees Amount § CLE ELUM BALMERS 5
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES | %] 2| Al B T 2 L 2&3 ALL L4
Dwelling Single Na. Rooms uoo
Duplex Double Me. Baths %ﬁ
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms _ Lo ¥ T O
Cong. & 8 10 insutation Class Parimeter. . e s e e
Concrete Block PARMTIONS Candition . Square ft
Brick Plaster Year Built, Const. Cost $
Stone HEATING Drywall
Piers Forced Lompo.
I &7 waus Gravity Poper Rate Adi. — 1 T
I Bevel floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate =
I Rustic Plywood
B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Woed Shingles C. |. Rad, Drywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Basehoard Woad Panel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES : — +
Stucco Double Basement
Brick Softwoad Basement Rooms
Common Hardwood Heating
Roman FIREPLACE Plywaood Plumbing
Stone 1 5ty, Single Carpet Fireplace
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Cancrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd.. Linoleum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd. /i - e 7
ST Vi & oD /0D
Goble EXTRAS None hd Y] \ ¥ _
B. I. Oven Full W%_
Pitch B. |. Range Part 0 ’ ‘_;"—7
Low Heood and Fan No. Rooms /’
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms m‘"
Steap Daylight .' "
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compuosition Fir 1st G. 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardhwoad Toilet Shower Stoll § Adjusted Tetal
Metal Tub Tub Shaower { Area . X P.5.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Loundry Fac. Total Base Cost
Medium Gaood Gorhage Disp. 19 ___.Cost Index.._______% x Base C.
Heavy Average Dishwasher Depreciation_____.___... % Phy.-Func.-Econ,
Bullt-up Poor Hal Water Heater Additional Buildings
h Roll Total Valve
Fila Mo, Fixtures Assesserd Value =
Remarks: &‘q g




§. F. No. 5116—0S8—{Rev. J-61)—4M.

Rolt No.. e
Map Mo
Monthly Rent_.... ...

. Puge Ne...
Photo Ne.

......................................................................................

Remodeled 19 . COEY B eeamneneene O e
Sold 1% ereee. Amount $
Sold 19.eeeee. Amount $ - Lot 2-73 Tx2 Gl
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1| | 2] Al B Let '-f
Dwelling Single No. Rooms i
Duplex Double No. Baths 4 2o
£
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms
Cone. & 8 10 Insulgtion Class Parimeter.
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition SQUETE P e amee oo
Brick Plaster Year Builr... Const. Cost §
Stane HEATING Drywall
Piars Forced Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adi.
Bevel Floot or Wall Wood Panel Buse Rate
Rustic Flywood
8. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. |. Rad. Drywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
| Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Llow Cost Baseboard Waood Panel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ., BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Rod. Single ADDED FEATURES
Stucco Double Basermant
Brick Softwood Bosement Rooms
Commaon Hardwood Heating
Roman FIREPLACE Plywood Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Fireplace
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Caoncrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bhd. Lincleum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS None
B. I. Oven Full
Pitch B. 1. Range Part
Low Hood and Fan No. Rooms
Medivm Water Soft. Class Rooms
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS FLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 15t G. 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
I tAetal Tub Tub Shower | Arsa % P.5.F.
Shaokes . Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Total Base Cost
Meadium Good Garboge Disp. [ Cost Inclex.__________% x Base C.
Heavy " Average Dishwosher Depreciation...__...___% Phy.-Func.-Econ.
Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additianal Buildings
Roll Total Value
Tilg . No. Fixtures Assessed Value

Remarks:




4326

.’ °

o



i

F@UTED OWNER
dohn®Musd; -drs;-

43? 6 > ..-:01' -1 through gAO. ’5;52:(59 0’%;0 1 t?‘

etel-r="" 2§~ // | rown _Cle Elu DD, Balmer Add. .
] K . o 40¢ ' .
|,~I B )
Jsek -B.--Blum> * ¢ ro.__C _scH, A0k rire HOSP._2 __ pORT__1
Cle.Elum,.Ha...* st PR frrazcmmmmn——--
(sale.tneiudas eards 4322, 4325, 4327, 4037, Q\?}
4038) - -‘sngbb—-—, Mﬁ---;curit

o
eonts=Buyers<the w-&ea-e-ﬁgrﬂt--- 33& RG>
G =By ~Sasirioe

Wayne A. Hill
410 Floral- P.0. Box 378
Cle Elum, Wa 98922

& Cards listed abv

GER#446458 AFF 11634 10/80 $0 int of Doreen to Wayhe

Cantrast-purehi--Wayne.A.HiLL.
~L10-Elaral
CleEluw. ¥Wa.989222..
CAFF-+509-2-38-5-41-000:)
sate-on-cards=tisted

DEED RECORD:

Auditor's #385981

VOLUME PAGE
VOLUME PAGE
VOLUME PAGE £
VALUATIONS AGGREGATE
YEAR TOTAL TOTAL EQUALIZED
LAND IMPROYEMENTS VALUATION
1961 200, 200.
N
<3
1963 | 240, 240,
/1270| SFo. Lo, F
g\ 480 480
) Jboo | oo i
1 1,600 1,600 |
"4 3,200 2 D00 1009 ‘
W 3,200 3,200 ;
. i N s I 3y
7 320D, Jacw, TR0 [Bad
6 EZOOJ- 3200“/
80 200 2160 R,
' !_
Y 3,300 2,300 GRS
74 3,300 - 3 300 Rw/BK.T

YAKIMA BINDERY & PTG. CO. Ras7al

)

KITTITAS COU

ELLENSBURG. WASH.




¥ COMPUTERINFOR.  0CT 2 g 1980
Add. 10- 50 sctler

:'cow sreneor. TAR 23 198

S [Oe ( —5

COMPUTER NFOR APR 5 1984

! 79 21

COMPUTER POR  APR 12 138}
REVAL INF,



[__. PROPERTY 1.0, AND LEAL DESCRIPTICN OMINER MAME ANDACDRESS = AT o PRICPERTY DETAILS o TRABLE VALWE
PROPERTY ID: P283034 CARD: HILL, WAYNE A. SR. DATE PRINTED 027/03/97: LAND USE GODE 011 p IMPROVEMENT 0
TAXACCT. NO.. 20-15-2550-0401-00 410 FLORAL: PO BOY 368 LAST NOTICES 09/25/96: ZBNE CER {1997}
/Y LAST APPRAISAL 01/01/94 | NEIGHS. CODE CF LAND 179590
APPRAISER ™ \. REVAL AREA 4
SITusS UNKNOWN s CLE ELUM., (g?qo?a%a ' PROPERTY CODE 04 TOTAL 19590
LE ELUM, WA 892 OWNER ID 1 1] ; _ .. EXEMPTION . ._
LEVY CODE" 0z8 Rored .00 , ' e POUYVAUEHSTORY _
COMMENTS ! SKETCH NOTES YEAR  IMPROVEMENT LAND ASSESSED CLASS EX
: b N R R
0] - e .
Tl ILEGAL [DESCHRICTION - 1994 8] 10700 10700
T| GD, 43263 TWN CLE ELUM:; BALMERS ADD 1923 Q 10700 10760
[ LETS 1 THRU 8: RBLOCK 4 PTN. VAC. 1292 4] 4200 4700
T ALLEYS & PTN. VAC. 4TH ST. (DRD. NO. _ . APPEALMISTORY
% 709) ‘ RECORD #  ROLLID  STATUS  DECCD DEC DATE FINAL MKT
_% e e e CONSTRJCTION DIETAR. o
Wil PROPERIY REMARKS | ELEMENT CODE DESCRIPTION
M| APFRAISAL: : FOUNDATION
g EXTERIOR WALL
ROOF COVER
® | ROOF STYLE
& | IMPROVEMENT: !FLOORING
o) LINT FINISH
® | PLUMBING
E| LAND: : " HEATING
R ; FIREPLACE
\F? | — . " INT COMPONENT
A DATE TYPE | EXT COMPONENT
5 | ELECTRIC
P ' BEDROOMS
B - SHAPE
& | BULDIRNG PERRNT ADD FACTOR 1
]| PERMITNO.  TYPE  AMT ISSUED % COM ADD FACTOR 2
8 TOTAL REPL TOTAL TOTAL | | DEPRE [ | MISC APPRAIS | | ZominG
@ COST NEW LVG AREA DEPRE | | TABLE | | CODE ACRES
1& [ IMIPRCHERENT WALUATION e, =
.2 | IMPROVE MTHDF  QUAL ONIT REPLACEMENT EFF YR MKT TOTAL FINAL
% sEarr. TYPE DESCRIPTION BN GRS Giacg DIMENSION  AREA PRICE COSTNEW  AGE BT COND. DEPR ADJUSTMENTS MOD ADH VALLE
-8
2[E
&@
[ o o (LARNIT: VALUATIOR o - _ T LUENARKET YALUES. T -
LAND LAND VAL MKT MKT TOTAL MARKET 0S MKT OS5 ASSESSED
DESCRIPTION TYPE  TABLE  MTHD UNITS TAXABLE ADJUSTMENTS MOD  ADJ VALUE TABLE MTHD UNIT PRICE VALUE
RESIDENTIAL LOT UM RILL 4-S8.CE GFT 699508 1.00 DEV 28 28 19,590

Total

1.6058A



’ Notlce sent MUN 0 3 1ggzcomputer|nf°HAY 2 2 1992

Gl

1 =

5 Year Built

GI 6 Remodel date/cost

Gl 7 Sales Inf.

Gl 8 Sales Inf.

Gl 9 Appraised by/Date
Gl 10 # of Bedrooms

1 Single Famlily

3 Town House, End Unit

. cD. 4326F TWN CLE ELUM:

—

]. LT R

. 028-011 20-15~255 '

i _ 5~2550-0401/00

f HILL, WAYNE A. . '* Oo’

i e ) i

| P.0, BOX 378 _ N f
CLE ELUM ‘WA 98922 !

BALMERS ADD

LOTS 1 THRU 8; BLOCK 4 j

3,200 1-

s owiox D77, Y AC. ALLEYS A OIW URe 40 S5

00 A- .00

REMARKS:

Co1 Type 2 Low-rlee Multiple 4 Town Ho_use, Inside Unit
co2 Zip Code
1 Low 3 Average 5 Very Good
Co3 Quality ; gq) 4 Good 6 Excellent
CO4 FlnlSh.Bd Floor Area Pata AdL — " .
cos Effective Age Base Rate
co6 Condition 1 Worn Qut 3 Avarage 5 Very Good
2 Badiy Worn 4 Good 6 Excellent
cov? Style .
1 One-Story 5 1% Story Finlshed 9 3% Story Finished .
2 Two-Stery 6 1% Story Unfinished 10 3v: Story Untinishad
3 Three-Story 7 2% Sigry Finlahed 11 Bl-Leval Q
4 Split-Loval 8 2% Story Unfinished %{
Heating and Coolin
cos 9 g QS [OTAL RATES
Heating: Heating & Caooling:
1 Farced Air & Celling, Radlant, Eleciric 11 Wammed and Cooled At ~ /\2) 15
2 Gravlly Furnage 7 Baseboard, Electric 12 Heat Pump System /\’ - ? - m
3 Floor Furnace 8 Baseboard, Hot Waler 13 Evaporative WiDucts | - E
4 Wall Furnace ¢ Radlators, Hot Water 14 Refrigerated Wilucts) .,;7 . - +
5 Floor, Radiant, Hot Water 10 Radiators, Steam //6: ,
co9 Extarior Wall - j
Woad Frame: Masonry: [y =S ) :
¥ Plywood 4 Siding 7 Common Brick 10 Concrete Block Plumbing~—-__ ;Ir
2 HerdboardiComposltion 5 Shingle/Shake 8 Face Brick Flreplace -
3 Stucco 6 Masonry Yenver 9 Stone Attached Gurage
CcoO 10 Roofing Uppar Storles
1 Composition Shingle 4 Wood Shaks 7 Galvanized Matal 10 Plastic Tils Exiras
2 Bulit-up Rock 5 Congcrate Tile B Slats weed Fenwe e Sewo,
3 Wood Shingle 6 Clay Tile 8 Compositien Roll
LFolley T432 85
Con Number of Units (Low-rise Multiples only}
MISCELLANEQUS
GARAGE, BASEMENT & BUILDING
GAT SF Attached Garaga FuB # Full Baths
GOT SF Detached Garage HAB # Half Baths
GBU SF Bullt-In Garage FIX # Plumbing Fixtures
CPT SF Flat Roof Carport APP _ . Appllance Allowance
TBA SF Total 8 t Area  WOD SF Wood Deck
BMF SF Bsmt. Minimal Finish WBA SF Wood Balcony TOTALS
BPF SF Bamt. Partition Fin. APS SF Aoofed Porch + Steps
Q5P SF Opan Slab Porch RPC SF Roofad Porch Adlusted Total
SLA SF or % Slab on Ground SWP SF Sotld Wall Parch
PLA SF or % Plastar [V TR -1
SFpP # Single Flreplace Addad Features
DFF # Doubla Flraplace Total Base Cost
GENERAL 1B....... Goat Index....... % x Buasa C.
' ST Sha Improvements Dapraclation......... % Phy.-Func.-Econ,
PHY Physlcal Deprec. Addltlonal Bulldings
FUN Functional Deprec. Total Valua
LoGC Locatlona! Daprec.
MUL Local Multlpller Asaessed Vaiue
LAN Land B
NC % Complete
T ADDITIONS
Dascription Cost
AD1 $ NC Value
AD2 $
AD3 §
RE1 Hé P86 @ L. 1.6 mere a8 ce Land Value /0, 7 40
RE2 Imp. Value = 2"
Fl Fer) \
Save Total C— v 7 o




L3

R AL TS e T

B )

4

I 9o For V3 Yieoted Sliey - Per Ordanguee Se. 709 . - s
Segregation Affidovit No. Computer Number Acres Land - Improvements Total
— Delete Card: 20 15 2530 (401 e 4, B0 == 4,340,
Consolidation Date of Sale :
New Parent Card: QAT e 4 - 901 —~ij= & TR

Assessor’s Card No.

—ri——

Transaction Date

4326

3.F. 04/13/92

Description

2l [, v B A (57 > FD

Taxpayer Noame
Vayne A. BLll

Goimor'ts Additien

Lot 1 - §; Blocek 4 .
Pin. Yaec. Alleys & Pew. Vae. 4th Se.
(Ord. RO. 708)

White copy - Assessor;

Canary copy - Data

Processing: Pink copy - Treasurer; Goldenrod

copy - Title Companies.

New Card:
Description
Land Grades Taxes Tray Number Levy Code Type of Document
I
—— —— 114 RFHER) B , e



= ‘u (, - '\';‘ . =, i oy
92 Por 93 Vacoied 4tk Strest - Per Ordinzpec 709 r ?

Segregation Affidavit No. Computer Number Acres Land Improvements Total
—— Delete Card: 20 15 2550 0401 omem 3,400 =)~ B,Isﬁgj.;:.ﬁ'f?‘-:.
Consoclidation Date of Sale 6326 o
New Parent Card: SAME - 4,800 ) &, UhG -
Assessor's Card No. Transaction Date i
Description valmer'o Addition *
4326 8.F. 04/10/9%2 Ve — . Loto 1~8; Rlock 4
QhA QO;‘Q:?Q X.07 = //’?6@ Pen. Vac Alley & Ptn. Voc. 4ch 8. (Ord ?‘i;*,
* Taxpayer Noame New Card:
tayue A. Bi11
SA0E Description
Land Grades Taxes Tray Number Levy Code Type of Document

White copy - Assessor; Canary copy - Data
Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Goldenrod —— L 3 - -
copy - Title Companies. Q4 023-011




-

&

Segregation

Consolidation

Assessor's Card No. Transaction Date

Description

At /1 520P % . 07=F o

L] e Veir U3 Vaeated Aliuy - Per Grdinance fo. 709 e )
Attidavit No. Computer Number Acres Lond Irr:lrovemkgtﬁ”‘J"") Total
=== Delete Cord: 20 15 2550 0401 o~ 3,300 -0~ 3,360
Date of Sale 2
New Praant Card: DAVE -~ | 3,400 -0~ 3,400

Baloer's Addition
Lets 1 - 8; Block 4;
Ptn. Vae. Alley (Ord. Bo. 709)

Taxpayer Name New Card:
HWeyno A, Hill
: ;'...\. SM:&E Descrip?ion
;< .
- -
o
- /
. White copy - Asssmar.  Ganary copy - Dara Land Grades |Taxes Tray Number Levy Code Type of Document
. Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Galdenrod m— . 04 0z8-011 -

copy - Title Companies.




"

. “

28-01} _
o CHILLy WAYNE A,

—_—

20=15-2550-0401/00

[,
|
|
|
|

Gl 5 Year Built u SRS l
N ) . .
G| 6 Remodel date/cost PaeQot BOX. 378 . N !
. CLE .ELUM WA 989p
Gl 7 Sales Inf. = or aim g TR, ! .. 2 |
' CD. '4326; 'TWN CLE ELUM; BALMERS ADD
G| 8 Sales inf. : LOTS 1 THRUVS; BLOCK o . . .
Gt 9 Aff. No. L= 13,300 I~ 00 A~ .00 |
Gl 10 Appraised by/date A b /) S/ 57
Rate fil) - .
1 Single Family 3 Town House, End Unit 5 Duplex P
CO i Type 2 Low-rise Muitiple 4 Town House, Inside Unit 6 M. H. i
cO 2 Zip Code
: 1 Low 3 Average 5 Very Good
co3 Qual'ty 2 Fair 4 Good § Excellent
CcO4 Finished Floor Area
CO5 Effective Age 1araL nares
g 1 Poor 3 Average 5 Very Good
cos Condition , i 4 Good & Exceliant o oaSE e ______ s
CO ? Sty|e Basampnt
1 One-Story § 1Yz Story Finished 9 3v: Story Finlshad fasemend Raems
2 Two-Story 6 1% Story Unfinished 10 3% Story Unfinished Soans
3 Three-Story 7 2+ Story Finished 11 Bi-Level Shumbing
4 Split-Leval 8 2% Story Unfinished Fiusalaee
Allachad Garage
cos8 Heating and Cooling e
Heating: Heating & Cooling: i
1 Farced Alr & Cailing, Radiant, Electric 11 Warmed and Cooled Air wood Femwe
2 Gravity Furnace 7 Basshboard, Electric 12 Heat Pump System ;
3 Floor Furnace B Bassboard, Hot Water Cooling only: Ezc Felder
4 Wall Furnace 8 Radiators, Hot Water 13 Evaporative with Ducts HRap
5 Floor, Radlant, Hot Water 10 Radiators, Steam 14 Refrigerated with Ducts
Co9g Exterior Wall
Wood Frame: Masonry:
1 Plywood 4 Siding ? Common Brick 10 Concrete Block
2 Hardboard Sheets 5 Shingle 8 Face Brick TOTALS
3 Stucco 6 Masonry Veneer 8 Slone
Luljusted Folul
CO 10 _ ‘ H_OOfiﬂg A6t P F.

4 Wood Shake
5 Concrate Tile

1 Composition Shingle
2 Buill-up Rock

7 Galvanized Metal
a8 Slate

.10 Flastic Tile

Adoad Feolures

Tolal Base Goal

3 Wood Shingle & Clay Tile 9 Compaesition Roll .. LOstIndes ... %o s Base 6.
DOnresiatdn..,, ... . *n Py Cung-Eaon.
COo # Number of Units (Low-rise Muitiples only) rticnal Buldiogs
. lafal Valun
MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS e
GARAGE & BASEMENT BUILDING GENERAL

GAT S.F. Attached Garage  OSP S.F. Gpen Slab Porch LAN tand
GDT S.F. Detached Garage SLA S.F. or % Slab on Ground SIT Site Improvements
GBU S.F. Built-in Garage PLA 5.F. or % Plaster Interior PHY Physical Deprec.
CPT S.F. Carport SFP Number of Single Fireplaces FUN Functional Deprec.
TBA S.F. Total Bsmt. Area LFP Number of Double Fireplaces LOC Locational Deprec.
BAF 5.F. Bsmi. Finish RPS -
I APP —_—
- F1X _
No. bedrooms No. Bathrooms ADDITIONS AND REMARKS

Description Cost Options
A1 8
AD2 &
AD3 % $
RE? g, oo " K .07 Land Value __32 99
RE2 Imp. Value °
Save Total /?Srah
REMARKS: —

— s )

oo 7 T



NOTICE SENTAPR 13 1984
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@ crrosrostED APR (3 1984

RESIDENTI|- oz

_20=15-2550-6401/00!

Y

) WAYNE A. -
Roll No..oeeeeeeee - Page Nowoooo e Cwner ] . * |
L — ) SR P.0. BOX 378 ' ]
Monthly Rent. . . . ' CLE ELUM = - s WA 98922 '
Remodeled 19 S Addific  on " 4326; TWN CLE- £LUM; BALMERS ADD. |
Sold 19 Amount $ | LOYS 1 THRU 8&; BLOCK &4 C
Sold 19 Amount $ - L L. 2,100 I- 00 A= .00
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 11 % 2] Al B
Dwelling Single No. Rooms
Duplex Double No. Baths
FOUNDATION Block Na. Bedrooms =
Conc. 6 8 10 Insulation Class Perimeter_ ...
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition .o .. Square ft.,
Brick Plaster Year Built e Const. CoSt $.e
Stone HEATING Drywall
Piars Forcad Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj. | _ +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate e
Rustic I Plywood .
B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Buseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. 1. Rad. Drywall .
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo. !
Alurminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Baoseboard Wood Ponel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel :
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOCRS ADJ. BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES — -+
Stucco Dauble Bosement
Brick Softwaood Basement Rooms
Comman Hardwood Heating
Roman FIREFLACE Plywaod Flumbing
Stone 1 S5ty. Single Carpet Fireploce
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Concrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleum Extras 0 A .
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd. A Y~ L)
Hip BASEMENT VOALL L~ pn”
Gable EXTRAS None il Tl
B. I. Oven Full N [
Piich B. . Range Part R !
Low Hood and Fan No. Rooms \ e e
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms ! %\\—‘
Steep Daylight N I
Shingles e
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 1st G. nd G.
Aluminum Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
Metal Tub Tub Shower ] Area X ...P.5.F.
Shakes Lo, Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Totol Base Cost
Medium Good Garkage Disp, 19 __Cost Index..__..____% x Bose C.
Heawy Average Dishwasher Depreciation__.__.__.._. % Phy,-Func.-Econ,
Built-up Poor Hat Water Heater Additiongl Buildings
Roll Tatal Value o
Tile No. Fixtures Assessed Vialue R
Re urkss.z q(agoodp ....... L' 3306
g(i%/ 7 LETTER LEFT. . YES___ NO. G.07 * g
1) INSIDE - INSPECTED-— ¥ES- NO— o - : g0,
FORM REV. 61 0010 {6741 REELISED  ENTRY YES NO COMPUTER iNFOR  APR 5




APR 18 1980

[ R
.

[~

TV,

bt

RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL

. Page No. MZ 277 L. Owner.... . ] WAYNE A, HILL . . . . AFE, 1502 ..
wemeneee PROTE NoO .
Monthly Romr Address ... e ey —
Remodeled 19........__ Cost $... Additon. e ———e
Sold 19.723._... Amount $.2/.992, f"fﬂ*-&eg— #3232, F225 #3274 ¢ 404 1
Sofd 19 Amount § Fp2T
CLE FLUM HALMERS i-8 4
BUILDING CONSTRUCTHON STORIES 1| %] 2] Al B
Dwelling Single No. Reams
Duplex Dauble No, Baths
FOUNDATION Block No._Bedrooms L — Zzoe. "7:.. - &
Conc. & 8 10 Insulation Class . Perimeter
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition_____ Square ft
Brick Plaster * Yeor Builte e Const, COSE S e
Stane HEATING Drywall
Piers Forced Campe,
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj, . -+
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate e
Rustic Plywoed
B. and B. Het Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. |. Raod. Drywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compoe.
Aluminum Plywoad
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad, FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE ]
Concrete Black Floor Red, Single ADDED FEATURES — +
Stucco Double Basement
Brick Softwood Basement Rooms
Comman Hardwood Heating
Roman FIREPLACE Plywaod Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Cu.rper Fireplace
1 5ty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 5ty. Single Cancrate Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. 5Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS None
B. 1. Oven Full
Pitch B. I. Ronge Part
Low Hood and Fan No., Rooms
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms
Steop Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compaesition Fir 15t . 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardwoaod Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
Metal Tub. Tub Shower | Areg % P.S.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Feotures
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Tota!l Base Cost
Medium Good Garbage Disp. | — Cost Index._________% x Base C.
Heavy Average Dishwasher Depreciation__......% Phy.-Func.-Econ.
Built-up Poor Hot Waler Heater Additional Buildings
Rolt Total Yalve
Tile Mo, Fixtures Assessed Value ) _@_—«
Remarks: QI/Q//_P’D JM%/éc: {/6309 ¢,075 LHNb R OO

FORM REV. 81 Q010 {6-74)

APR-1.5..1980__computernFor:

(2100 )



. . . RESIDENTIAL APPRAI; e
Roll No.. Lééaé’ e Page Noo Owner ... o e
Moap No...e . Phote No._. et . - N -
Monthly Remt..._. i::ress-----,‘;"IA-'i'-NE'r--A-a---H—.L—L-L_ ----- femmmne ey AFE 1502
" Remodeled 19 OS5t S O e e
Sold 1973 .. Amaunt $=-2f000 all. (%2 Jnc. cds 4322 , 4325 4327 4-~4326
Sold 19 s Amount $ %37 9[038/ ¢ -A04 - i % czoo
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1| Y| 2] A ;_B _ I:':E ___0 —
Dwelling Single Nao. Reoms ) dLi ELUM BALMERS 1-8 4
Duplex Double MNeo. Baths
FQUNDATION Black MNo. Bedrooms -
Conc, 6 8 10 Insulation Clerss oveioeeeee, Parimeter.  oveevee
Cancrete Block PARTITIONS Condition . oo 3QUATe Pt
Brick ) Plaster Year Built . Const. Cost §
Stone HEATING Deywall
Fiers Foreed Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adi. o +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate
Rustic Plywood
B. and B. Haot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Flaster
Wood Shingles C. |. Rad. Drywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Basebaard YWood Ponel TOTAL RATES “
Average Glass Penel . !
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE ot
Concrete Biock Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES —_ +
Stucco Double Basement
Brick Softwoad Basement Roams
Common Hardweood Heating
Roerman FIREPLALCE Plywood. Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Firepluce
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Cancrete Upper Stories
. ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linolaum Extras
Flot 2 Sty. Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS Nane
B. 1. Oven Full
Pitch B. {. Range Part
Low Hood and Fan Mo. Rooms \
Medium Water Soft. Class Rooms
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 1st G. 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardwood Tailet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
Metal Tub Tub Shower | Area. ..., x eeeP SF.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac, Total Base Cost
tedium Good Garbage Disp. 19, . Cost Index ___________% x Base C.
Heavy Lverage Cishwasher Depreciotion___..__....% Phy.-Func -Econ,
I Built-up Poor Haot Water Heater Additional Buildings
R Total Value
I Tile No. Fixtures Assessed Volue

Remarks:

b

@Aeaéﬁgs%g/m

FORM REV. &1 D10 [6-74]

NOTICE SENT



§. . No. 9116—0O5—(Rev. 3-§1)-

3 ®

RESIDENTIAL APPRAI |

STATE BANK

ROl NO. e PAGE NGO Owner ... CLEE‘LMWA ................................................................
PGP N PROIO NGt " Address. ... CLEELU .......... e A3R6.
Monthly Rent.. o eeeeenn '
Remodeled 19 Cost $ Addition.........._.. 0404 --------------- e s
Sold 19 e Amount §
Sold 19..rieveeee. Amount - CLE ELUM BALMERS 1-8 4
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 11 % 2] Al B
Dwelling Single No. Rooms %_, {5° ©
Duplex Double No. Baths '
FOUNDATION Block Na. Bedrooms — /_ % ' t o
Conc. & B 10 Insulatian Closs. PerMeter.. e e
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Candition .. Square fr.
Brick Plaster Yeor Built e Const Cost S
Stone HEATING Drywall
Piars Forced Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj. [ _ +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate %
Rustic Plywood
B. and B. Hot Water CEILING P
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. I. Rad, Diywall
Comp. Shingles Fleor Rad, Compa.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tite
,_|Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Berseboard Wood Fanel TOTAL RATES
I Average Glass Panel
| I Ceiling Rad. FLOORS AD). BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES —_ +
Stucco Double Basemant
Brick Softwaod Basement Rooms
Common Hardwaod Heating
Rerman FIREPLALCE Plywood Plumbing
| Stane 1 Sty. Single Carpat Fireploce
. 1 Sty. Bkd. Tife Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Concrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd, . Linoleum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd. | Pt
Hip BASEMENT ) L_@ _,d.(ﬁ'/’ (1)) S2e0
Gable EXTRAS None X /]
I- 8. L. Oven Full O ﬁ.‘-
Pitch B. I. Range Part - i
Low Hogd and Fan No. Rooms w-
Medium Water Soft, "Class Roeams 2
Steep Daylight
Shingles .
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 15t G. Ind G.
Aluminum "Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
Metal Tub Tub Shower | Area % P.S.F,
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Total Base Cost
Medium Good Garboge Disp. 19 __..Cost Index.......__% = Base C.
Hegvy Average Dishwasher Depreciation......... % Phy.-Fune.-Ecan.
Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additions! Buildings
Rofl Total WValue
Tile MNa. Fixtures Assessed Vaolue
LT T




Wayne A Hill Sr. ' !

cg June 22, 2006 028/011 2005 Taxes pd: 056/13/05
Sales Info:
Adjusted Acres: 05 for 06

Years

Owner Parcel Number Sqft Lvaiue lvalue  Tvaiue Lv/Lu
Delete: 20-15-25050-0310 78,970 Values to be determined by appraiser
New: 20-15-25050-0310 21,744 Values io be determined by appraiser

Twn Cle Eium; Balmers Add. Ptn Lot 5, Allof Lots 6 & 7; Blk 3

Delete: 20-15-25050-0501 51,700 Values to be determined by appraiser
New: 20-15-25050-0501 108,926 Values to be determined by appraiser

Twn Cle Elum; Balmers Add. Pin Lot 1; Lots 2, 3 & 4 Except E 32'"; All of
Lots 6 Thru €; Blk 3 & Lots 1 Thru 5; Blk 5, Ptn Vac. Alleys Pin Vac 4th St

‘& Pin of Vac Rose Ave (Ord. No. 709)




gl KITTITAS COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE

" K1rTirAs COUNTY COURTHOUSE, RooM 101 RECEWED
205 WEST FIFTH STREET
FLLENSBURG, WA 98926 ©OMAY 13 2005

ROMINGER
K\TT'.TF;LS COUNTY ASSESSOR

REQUEST FOR PARCEL SEGREGATION
Must be signed by City Planning Department and the Treaseer’s Office and will not be accepted by the Assessor’s Office nnfess fully completed attached

WAYNE A HILL SR PO BOX 368
Applicant Name Address

CLE ELUM WA 98922
City . State, Zip Code

[ .

EASTSIDE CONSULTANTS INC (509) 674-7433
Fhone (Home} {Work)
Original Parcel Numibers and acreage Action Requested " New Acreage/Square Footage

201 5__2 5.0 50-0310 789]7,0\ L. :_Egﬁgated into T {Separately s:l]eablc) 1 089 26 ( p &_’}/C _Q,l Jé\
- o egregited for-Mo rtgngc.Purp 0808~
: - Boundary adjustment’ tetween _pfb“ﬁé:tyfowners s 21744 . C pA YL_Q—\ PYD
. : Cnend E1700. SE e Bouridary ¢ adjustmant between pmpemes in the .~ ) '
_,29_.’1.5—2.5-059-0wﬁl B3 b— r" "same ownership. - .- L
: ' - ) - __Combine parcels
Applicant ist ___ Owner* ' - ___ Purchaser _Lessee - : .& Other#*
FOwner's Sigunature (Required) N **ther A}g B 4’9 R /V‘?’S' e
| urivenrcy Aoy
Kir1rrAs COUNTY TREASURER’S OFFICE BEVIEW
Taxes must be current prior to segregation review by Planning Depame&
v,

Tax Status; By: D(

Kittitas County Treasurer’s Ofiice

Date: é‘ _ l %MDS\

CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT REVIEW FOR INCORPORATED AREAS !l
(ELLENSBURG, CLE -ELUM, 8. CLE ELuM & KITTITAS) '

Approved: Date: : 5} ‘/ / %/ oS | By: ,-—/ﬂ

Name of Inc. City




EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION
TAX PARCEL NUMBER 20-15-25050-0310

LOTS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, 8 AND 9, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 WHICH IS DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: A TRACT OF LAND BOUNDED BY A LINE BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 66°44°
EAST, ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 111.00 FEET TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOQF; THENCE SOUTH 00°04” EAST, ALONG
THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET; THENCE SQUTH
89°56° WEST 115.7 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT
2; AND THENCE NORTH 10°14° EAST, ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF
LOT 2 AND OF LOT 1, 81.6 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

. AND EXCEPTING:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLE ELUM; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET, WHICH POINT IS THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE IN .A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION,
185.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 32.00 FEET AND A LINE PARALLEL WITH
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 5, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION;
THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE BAST BOUNDARY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION, TO A POINT ON A LINE
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 89°56° WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 89°56” EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF VACATED STREETS AND ALLEYS,
AS VACATED PURSUANT TO CITY OF CLE ELUM ORDINANCE NO. 709,
WHICH WOULD ATTACH BY OPERATION OF LAW.




EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION
TAX PARCEL NUMBER 20-15-25050-0501

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 5, BLOCK 5, ALL IN BALMER’S ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF CLE ELUM, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF WASHINGTON, AS
PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN BOOK 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, RECORDS OF
SAID COUNTY.

TOGETHER WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF VACATED STREETS AND ALLEYS,
AS VACATED PURSUANT TO CITY OF CLE ELUM ORDINANCE NO. 709,
WHICH WOULD ATTACH BY OPERATION OF LAW.




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
BOUNDARY ILINE ADJUSTED PARCELS

PARCEL A:
LOTS 5, 6 AND 7, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION
EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOT 5 WHICH IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLE ELUM; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET, WHICH POINT IS THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION,
185.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 32.00 FEET AND A LINE PARALLEL WITH

THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 5, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION; .

THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE EAST BOUNDARY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION, TO A POINT ON A LINE
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 89°56° WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING:
THENCE NORTH 89°56” EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL B:
LOTS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 AND 9, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 WHICH IS DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: A TRACT OF LAND BOUNDED BY A LINE BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 66°44’
EAST, ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 111.00 FEET TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 00°04° EAST, ALONG
THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
-89°56 WEST 115.7 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT
2; AND THENCE NORTH 10°14’ EAST, ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF
LOT 2 AND OF LOT 1, 81.6 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND EXCEPTING:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLE ELUM; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET, WHICH POINT IS THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION




ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION,
185.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 32.00 FEET AND A LINE PARALLEL WITH
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 5, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION;
THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE EAST BOUNDARY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION, TO A POINT ON A LINE
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 89°56° WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 89°56° EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF VACATED STREETS AND ALLEYS,
AS VACATED PURSUANT TO CITY OF CLE ELUM ORDINANCE NO. 709,
WHICH WOULD ATTACH BY OPERATION OF LAW.,

AND

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 5, BLOCK 5, ALL IN BALMER’S ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF CLE ELUM, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF WASHINGTON, AS
PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN BOOK 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, RECORDS OF
SAID COUNTY.

. TOGETHER WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF VACATED STREETS AND ALLEYS,
AS VACATED PURSUANT TO CITY OF CLE ELUM ORDINANCE NO. 709,
WHICH WOULD ATTACH BY OPERATION OF LAW.

EXCEPT:
LOTS 5,6 AND 7, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION
EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOT 5 WHICH IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLE ELUM; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1, 36.7 FEET, WHICH POINT IS THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION

ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION,
© 185.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 32.00 FEET AND A LINE PARALLEL WITH
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 5, BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION:
- THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE EAST BOUNDARY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 3, BALMER’S ADDITION, TO A POINT ON A LINE
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 89°56° WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 89°56° EAST TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.




Stewart Title of Kittitas County, LL.C,
208 West 9™ Avenue, Suite 6
Ellensburg, Washingten 98926

(509) 933-4324 fax (509) 933-4329
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This sketch does not purport to show all highways, roads, or easements affecting said property. No

liability is assumed for variations in dimensions and tocation, and is not based upon a survey of the
property described in this order. It is furnished without charge, solely for the purpose of assisting
in locating the described premises. The Company dssumes no liability for inaccuracies therein,

Order number:
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s 2SR 1 through 5RO A5 D SO QS 9/ N

@‘TED OWNER : ) 43‘)% LOT- I :

. Johd.Musy - JTy-etal . %% o //|rown Cle Elun .. Balmers &dd, = ' =
Jaole PrBbum. WD #401937 RD.—C  scH. 40K ¢ \pe HOSP._ 2~ _PORT__ L+
Cle -Bhums Ha

(sale -inoludes cards 4322, 4326, 4325, 4037, "_’a_mﬂﬁ PRl oo
4038) _ G~ "3-&"‘""‘ t*"‘39“""")""“E&m'it:y only

Wayne A, Hill ¥ State Banle - o - A 5263

410 Floral- P.0. Box 378 Conter Mm’ﬁm-,mhgxﬁ

Cle Elum, Wa 98922 o ?

. (& Cards 1isted abv) eontract -purchs=-Hayne-Ar-Hill
QCD#445458 AFF /11634 10/BC $0 int of Doreen to Wayhe 410.Klexal

Cre~Erum=-Ha=98022-
(af£.1502.2.73.-.821,000.) .

FL ¥ - -4

SalbaaboCards ..Li.sted_..

DEED RECORD:

vAudirorts #385981

VoLUME PAGE
VOLUME PAGE
YVALUATIONS AGGREGATE
YEAR TOTAL TOTAL EQUALIZED
LAND IMPROVEMENTS VALUATION
1961 75 75
'3 |
1963 | 100. 100.
/470 Seo. Loo. ;
g 200 200 !
_ |
iR {ooo tooo :
2 1,000 1,000
Y 000 : 2000 10¢ % ; H
T Z, 000 2,000 '
M L}
7 000, L 0z0, T ol ] :
[ 3 ; -
% 2,000/ 20007 B
o doo ¥ 1400 A fam ‘ :
7] :J":_- : : ; .
&7 | \O0 N0 GGK ; _
H : i
g8 | H.r00 ~&- £,700 | @ojbr.7
YAKIMA BINDERY & PTG, CO. 223778 KITTITAS COUNL'l-r—n-::':::::aUré C /VQ)SQ)

ELLENSBURG, WASH.
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Add jo-FO Sarop

compuTER vFor, MAR 2 3 1981
&Mﬂo’ Koo 1 =5
COMPUTERINFOR. APR 5 1984
59 Kuof
cOMPUTER PR APR 12 o9
REVAL INF.
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[ PRICPERTY 1.0, AND LEQAL DESCRIPTION ___ __  _ CHYRIER NAMIE AND ACTRESS PRIOFPERTY DETAILS TAYARLE VALUE
PROPERTYID: P123034 CARD: HILL, WAYNE A. 5R. DATE PRINTED 02/03/97] ! LAND USE CODE 011 | [IMPROVEMENT ¢
TAXACCT.NO. 20~15-2550-0501-00 410 FLORAL: FD BOX 368 LAST NOTICES 09/25/96| ! 10NE CER 11997)
LAST APPRAISAL 01/01/96 NEIGHB. CODE CF LAND 12930
. APPRAISER ™ REVAL AREA 4
SITUS | NKNOWN CLE ELUM. gﬁgo?gqga |  PROPERTY CODE 04 TOTAL 12930
LE ELUM, WA 89z2 OWNER iD (5191 L EXEMPTION S e
LEVY CGDgoa fcred .00 T T T FOMLVALNERSTORY T _ T
COMMENTS SKETCH NOTES , YEAR IMPROVEMENT LAND ASSESSED CLASS EX
1994 ¢ 3400 3500 011
e 1995 G 34600 3600 011
[ 1994 0 3400 3400
CD, 4327 TWN CLE ELUM; BALMERS ADD. | 1923 O 3400 356500
LOTS 3 THRU 5; BLOCK o FPTN. VAC. | 1992 O 3500 3600
ALLEYS, PTN. VAC. 4TH ST. % PTN. VAC. | _ APPEAL HISTORY _ o
ROSE AVE. (ORD. N{O. 709) | RECORD # ROLLID  STATUS DEC CD DEC DATE FINAL MKT
| ELEMENT DESCRIPTION
APPRAISAL: - FOUNDATION
EXTERIOR WALL
ROOF COVER
ROOF STYLE
IMPFROVEMEMT ¢ FLOORING
| INT FINISH
| PLUMBING
LAaNDY (1) 1/1/96 THESE [LOTS HAVE NO HEATING
ACCESS AT THIE TIME... FIREPLACE
| {NT COMPONENT
DATE TYPE " EXT COMPONENT
- ELECTRIC
| BEDROOMS
. SHAPE
BUILDING PERRIT | ADD FACTOR 1
PERMITNO.  TYPE  AMT ISSUED % COM | ADD FACTOR 2
TOTAL AEPL TOTAL TOTAL [ | DEPRE | | MISC APPRAIS [ | 7o
COST NEW LVG AREA DEPRE | | TABLE | | CODE ACRES
_ _ _ e |
L IMPRCVERMIERNT YALLID i
IMPROVE MTAD!  QUAL UNIT REPLACEMENT EFF YR MKT TOTAL FINAL
SeamT. TYPE DESCRIPTION BLDCLASS CLASg D/MENSION  AREA PRICE COSTNEW  AGE BLT COND. DEPR ADJUSTMENTS MOD  AD. VALUE
[ ILAND YALUATION WARTIET WALIUES
LAND LAND VAL MKT MKT TOTAL MARKET 0S WKT ASSESSED
DESCRIPTION TYPE  TABLE _ MTHD UNITSTAXABLE  parpg ADJUSTMENTS MOD  ADJ VALUE TABLE MTHD UN(T PRICE VALUE
RESIDENMTIAL LOT UM RL 4-S8S0.CE SFT 517008 .20 DEV 30 a0 12,930
Total 1.1846%A



. Notlce sent &‘UN 0 3 19923omputer|nfo ”AY 2 2 1992

Gl 5 Year Built

G| 8 Remodsl datefcost

Gl 7 Sales Inf.

Gl 8Salss Inf.

Gl 9 Appraised by/Date

Gl 10 # of Bedrooms

028-011
"HILL . WAYNE A
“P. u. BOX ‘378
‘CLE ELUM

CDY 43277 TWN CL

LOTS 1 THRU S5 B

{3é£c>2,4ﬁo I-

20-15~2350-0501/00

'C

r WA Fafza
E ELUM:
LOCK S

00 A-

-BALMERS ADD..

.00

3 Town House, EndUnit & Duplex Py, A ﬁALS'VS p;-;u VAC. YT S7 o

co 1 T 1 Single Familly
¥PE 2 Low-rise Multiple 4 Town Houss, Inslde Unit P72V URC. LCRE AUE
Co 2 Zlp Code
1 Low 3 Averago 5 Very Good
co3 Quallty 5 gy 4 Good 6 Excellent
CO 4 Finlshed Floor Area Aate Adl — n
COS5 Effective Age Bano Rals
CO6 Condition 1 Worn Qut J Average & Very Good
2 Bedly Worn 4 Good & Exceallant
Co7 Style
1 Dne-Siory § 1% Siery Finlahed § 3% Story Finlshed
2 Two-Story 6 1% Story Unfinlshed 10 3% Story Unilnishad
3 Thraa-Story 7 2V Story Finlshed 11 Bk-Lavel
4 Spitt-Laval 8 2% Story Unlfinlshed
cos Heating and Cooling OTALRATES
Heating: Heating & Coollng: , by % Vot
1 Forced Alr 6 Calling, Radiant, Electric 11 Warmed andj <, O 7 -
2 Gravity Furnece 7 Baseboard, Eleciric 12 Heat Pump £ - W
3 Floor Furnace 8 Basaboard, Hot Walter 13 Evaparative | \ﬁ’ ;
4 Wal Furnace 8 Radiatcrs, Hot Water 14 Refrigeratsd // IEATURES - +
5 Floor, Radiant, Hot Water 10 Radlators, Steam % ||
co9 Exterlor Wall —— IJ
Wood Frame: Masorry: = ——= -
1 Plywood 4 Siding 7 Common Brick 10 Cancrete Block Plumbing
2 Hardboard/Composition & ShinglefShake B Face Brick Flraplaca
3 Stuces 8 Masonry Vanear B Stone Attachied Garage
cO 10 F{oofing Uppar Storlea
1 Composltion Shingle 4 Wood Shake 7 Galvanized Metal 10 Plastlc Tls Extras
2 Built-up Rock 5 Concrete Tile 5 Slate wed Ereace
3 Wood Shingle 6 Clay Tile 9 Composition Roll = fee
Crird #H3as
coN Number of Units (Low-rise Multiples only}
MISCELLANEQUS
GARAGE, BASEMENT & BUILDING
GAT SF Atlached Garage Fug # Fuil Baths
GDT SF Detached Garage HAB # Half Baths
GHY SF Built-in Garage FIX # Plumblng Fixturas
CPT SF Flat Roof Garpart APP ___ Applance Allowance
TBA SF Total Basement Area  WOD SF Wood Deck
BMF SF Bsmi. MInimal Finlsh  WBA SF Wood Balcony TOTALS
BPF SF Bamt. Partition Fin.  RPS $F Roofed Porch + Sieps
Q5P SF Dpen Slak Porch RAPG SF Roofed Porch AdJusted Total
SLA SF or % Slab on Ground SWP SF Solid Wall Porch
PLA SF or % Plaster nrsaxPSF
SFF # Singla Flreplaca Addad Featurea
DFP # Double Fireplace Tolal Base Coat
G ENERAL 19.......Cost Index.......... % x Bage &,
SIT Sita Improvements Depreciation.......... % Phy.-Func.-Econ.
PHY Physlcel Deprac. Addlicnal Bulidinge
FUN Functlonsal Daprec. Total valua
Loc Locatlonal Deprec. Py ol
MUL Local Multipller ssensed Value
LAN Land
NG % Complaete
ADDITIONS )
Description Cost
AD1 $ NC Value
AD2 3
AD3 3
o :
RET J aen < Land Value A
RE2 Imp. Value e
Save Total Q bd h

REMARKS:




Segregation

Consolidation

Assessor’s Card No.

-

T 92 For 93 Veacted Rove hver. < Por Ordinarce No. 709

o,
- i

Affidovit No. Computer Number Acres Lond Improvements Total
e Delete Card: 20 15 2350 0501 e 3,000 - 3,000
Date of Sole - s e —— .
New Pori%m% Card: SAE 3,600 T 3,600 N

Transaction Date

48327

S.F. 04/13/92

Toxpayer Nome
OlhIag . HERYL

Description

£/,
Ouoted B 00D x (072 76D

Baloer's Addicien
Lots 1 - 5; Block 5;
Ptn. Vac. Alleyo,& Pin. Vac. 4th St. &

Pin. Vac.

Rust Ave.

(Grd. No. 709)

New Card:

White copy - Assessor; Canary copy - Data
Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Goldenrod
‘ copy - Title Companies.

Description

Land Grades

Tray Number

Levy Code

Type of Document

G4

UA8~011



v * 84 ¥er %3 Vae. 4¢h Bereet - Pox Urdincoca 7U% - N
Segregation Affidavit No. Computer Number Acres Lond improvements Total
- Delete Card: 24 15 2550 0501 ——— 2,400 ~{= 2,400
Consolidation Date of Sale 5137 ey
New Parent Cord: SAME —— 3,000 =0- 3440~
Assessor’s Card No. Transaction Date Description Bairer's Addition
. . Leta 1 = 53 Block 5; _
hisl $.F. 04/10/9¢ et et Q}S’_}C)dx Y7 = B4CD Ftn. Vac., Alleys & Pin. ¥Yae. 4th St.

(ozd. No., 709)

Toaxpayer Nome New Card:

Loyne Al Bill

RYIRA Description

Land Grades Taxes Tray Number Levy Code Type of Document

White c'opy - Assgessor; Canary copy - Data
Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer, Goldenrod el nr_ e
copy - Title Companies. mm—— U4 02u=-011




L R

s -
- &Y

L % s

v < |- 9%¢ For 93 Veeated Alley - Per Ordiuaunce 709 - = 2
Segregation Affidavit No. - Computer Number Acres Land Improvements Total
— Delete Card: 20 15 2550 0501 - 2,200 =0- 2,200
Consolidation Date of Sale 4327 -
' New Parent Card: SANE - 2,400 -0- 2,400

Assessor's Card No. Transaction Date Description Baluer's Addition
Lote 1 = 5; Block 5;
4327 8.F. 04/10/92 oA Z Ptn. Vac, Alleys (Ord. No. 709)
O 24,6007 X 07 =200
Taxpayer Nome New Card:

Jayme A, Hill

SALE Description

rades mber Type of Document
White copy - Assessor; Canary copy - Data Land Gra Taxes Tray Numbe Levy Code ypP

Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Goldenrod -
copy - Title Companies. : | - — 04 023-011 -~




Segregation

94 Fow 93 Vorsad £¥loy - Por Grdincuce e, 799

i~

Consolidation

Assessor’s Card No.

Aff#iavit No. - Computer Number Acres Lond Im ovgr;lenrs_ Total
R Delete Card: 20 15 7550 0501 = 2,180 =0- 2,100
Date of Sale 4327 :
New Parent Card: SAME —— 2,200 -0- 2,290

.

Transaction Date

4327

S.¥. 04/10/92

Description

Taxpayer Nome

E.'J"i.ajf;’ie Ao 1411

=
Dotok 1,200%K 67 0

Balmer'’s Addition
Lots 1 ~ 55 Block 53

Pin. Vac. alley (Omd. No. 709)

New Card:

SANMIE

Description

White copy - Assessor;

Canary copy - Data

Processing; Pink copy - Treasurer; Goidenrod

copy - Title Companies.

Land Grades

Taxes Tray Number Levy Code

Type of Document

e p—

G4 026-011



R 15 1988

——
-

-SERTY . APR

F

ROTICE

5 Year Built

e e

028« 011 .
AHIuL,wWAYNE A,

2

0=15=- 2550 ~0501/00

\i
"]
N
l
‘.

Gl Wl Reaen e e e .
P [J.. 80X, 378 - :
S 2N
Gl 6 Remocdel date/cost : “CLE E’LUM JWA - - 9R922
Gl 7 Sales Inf. L CD. 43275 TWN- CLE ELUM;. BALMERS. . ADD.
1
Gl 8 Sales Inf. !‘LOES A THRU 55 BLOCK 5 .
Gl 8 Aff. No L L= 2,100 T- 00 A= .00
Gl 10 Appraised byidate _ R L i ] S/ &7
Ratu &) - -

1 Single Family 3 Town House, End Unit 5 Duplex P g
Co1 Type 2 Low-rise Mulliple 4 Town House, Inside Unit 6 M. H. > \m—:
co 2 Zip Code

; 1 Low 3 Avarage 5 Very Good
Co3 Qua“ty 2 Fair 4 Good & Excellent
Co 4 Finished Floor Area
CO5 Effective Age _ [OTAL RAYES

iy 1 Poor 3 Average 5 Very Good
COb6 Condition 2 Fair 4 Good 8 Excellent AL, GASE ARTE

ADDED FEATURES
CO ? Sty'e Bogormaoe;
1 One-Story & 1v; Story Finished 9 3% Story Finished Basemen) Aoena
2 Two-Slory 8 1% Story Unfinished 10 3% Story Unfinished Roaning
3 Three-Story 7 2V Story Finished 11 Bi-Level Plubing
4 Split-Level 8 2% Story Unfinished F”“‘““G
Altachad Garage
co 8 Heating and Cooling ope Stories
Heating: Heating & Cooling: Enlraz
1 Forced Air & Ceiling, Radiant, Electric 11 Warmed and Cooled Air

2 Gravily Furnace
3 Floor Furnace
4 Wail Furnace

5 Floor, Radiant, Hol Water

7 Baseboard, Electric

B Baseboard, Hot Water
9 Radiators, Hot Water

10 Radiators, Steam

12 Heat Pump System

Cooling only:

13 Evaporative with Ducts
14 Refrigerated with Ducts

Sce  Card,

Y335

w Eemtiov

co9 Exterior Wall
Wood Frame: Masonry;

1 Plywood 4 Biding

2 Hardboard Sheets 5 Shingle

3 Stucco

CO 10

& Masonry Venaer

Roofing

1 Composition Shingle

2 Bullt-up Rock

.4 Wood Shake
5 Concrete Tile

7 Common Brick 10 Concrete Block

B Face Brick

TOTALS

9 Stone

Adjusiad Total

LLI1:]

E IR N

7 Galvanized Metal 10 Plastic Tile Aden Fral

wag

8 Slate

Talal Baso Toat

3 Wood Shingle & Clay Tile 8 Composition Roll ) 19, Costindge ....... % 2 BESEC.
bOeprecealion u Pry.-Fung -Econ.
CO 1 Number of Units (Low-rise Multiples only) dchcion Bl ngs
) Tolal Vaiug
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS RaseR A Valas
GARAGE & BASEMENT BUILDING GENERAL
GAT S.F. Attached Garage  OSP S.F. Open Slab Porch LAN Land
GDT S.F. Detached Garage SLA S.F. or % Slab on Ground SIT Site Improvements
GBU S.F. Built-in Garage PLA S.F. or % Plaster Interior PHY Physical Deprec.
CPT S.F. Carport SFP Number of Single Fireplaces FUN Functional Deprec.
TBA S.F. Total Bsmt. Area DFP Number of Double Fireplaces LOC Locational Deprec.
BAF S.F. Bsmt, Finish RPS I
— APP -
_— FIX —_
No. bedrooms Ne. Bathrooms ______ ADDITIONS AND REMARKS
Description Cost Options
AD1 $
AD2 $
AD3 k]
RE1 2o, ae 2o XN Land Value __ o1 66 el
RE2 Imp. Value -~
Save Total Fes N\
. — e —
REMARKS: C
wOR
COMPUTER $EC

LY 1338



I
Roll Nowoooeo .. Page NG e Owner,, !
Map No........... e PhOtO NOwe Addresi P.O,. BOX %78 . .’
Monthly Rent oo Additio CLE ELUM (NA 98922 !
 Remodeled 19 Cost § " CD. 4327; TWN CLE ELUM; BALMERS ADD.
Sold 19 AmouRE § LBTS 1 THRU S; BLOCK S |
Sold 19 Amount $ _ I\_ L= _1:_&09 _wa_ 00 A= . O_le
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1[w] 2{ Al 8 ST T T T
Dwelling Single No. Rooms
Duplex Dovkle No. Baths
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms =
Conc. & 8 10 Insulation Class - .. Perimetar
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition.._ .o ... 5quare ft.
Brick Plaster Yeor Buift, Const. Cost §
Stone HEATING Drywall
< Piers = Forced Compo, Lo
% EXT. WALLS Gravity Pcper. Rate Adij. — 4
- Bevel Fleor ar Wall Weood Panel Base Rate e
L Rustic Plywood
N B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
8:__ Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Pq Waood Shingles C. |I. Rad. Drywall
= Camp. Shingles Flaor Rad. Compao.
% Aluminum Plywood
L Comp. Shakes Etectric Tite
g Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
o} Low Cost Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES
z Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE
Concrete Block Floor Red. Single ADDED FEATURES — +
Stueco Double Basement
. Brick Softwood Basernent Rooms
Comman Hardweood Heating
Reman FIREPLACE Plywaod Flumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Fireploce
1 5ty. Bkd. Tile Attached Garage
2 S5ty. Single Concrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleum Extras ), [\ /
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd. e YA a0
Hip BASEMENT YA )
Gable EXTRAS None ( L A Y
2 8. 1. Oven Full [ ) F
F} Pitch B. |. Range Part 4/ ‘L/ {\W
o Low Hood and Fan Ne. Reoms [ [
fmr) Medium Water Soft, Class Rooms
o I Steep Daylight
% Shingles
Wood BLHLT-ING PLUMBING TOTALS
8 Compaosition Fir 1st G. Ind G.
5 Aluminum Hardweaod Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
8 Metal Tub Tub Shower | Aren x P.S.F.
vy Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
g Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Total Base Cost
£ Medivm Goed Garbage Disp. 19 ___..Cost Index________.% x Base C.
,O Heawy Average Dishwasher Depreciation.......____ % Phy..Func.-Ecen,
Byilt-up Poor Hol Water Heater Additional Buildings
. Roll Totol Value N
Tile Na. Fixtures Assessed Value bLa
Rl 7. LETTER. LEFT YES. .. NO.... Boonop A= 160
8/ L O SIDE.. WSPECTED. . YES. MO @ 0T .. o
A REFUSED—ENTRY- - YES oo NO 2100, ALee)

- RESIDENTI. 0287011 - - ¢ 20~15-2550-05017/00

‘HILL, WAYNE A.

ORM REV. 61 010 [6.74)

COMPUTER INFOR PR 5 1084



woricE SENT  APR 18 1880

Roll Ne.. 45 }7 - Page Ne... s SHILL A_F_Et_'_l____];.;,oz .................
Map Now. et PROIO NO Address e
Monthly Rent.....______ . . 4-4327
Remodeled 19...__.. Cost $ Addition. ..o, -
Sold 19.7e% Amount $ 2'/ 9‘0'9 "Lé?l 4‘52'Q ¢bg"§- C 404 1
Sold 19..______ Amount $ 420?7
BUILDING COMNSTRUCTION STORIES 1%l 2| Al B CLE ¥Lum SALEERS i-3 >
Dwelling Single No. Rooms
Duplex Double No. Baths )
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms L — oo - o
Conc. & B 10 Insulation Class. Parimerer. ..o
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition... ..oeooeee . Square ft
Brick Flaster Year Built, Const, Cost $ovne e
Stone HEATING Brywall
Piers Farced Compa.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj. L _ +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Parnel Base Rate
Rustic Plywaod
< |8. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. ). Rad. Crywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shokes Electric Tile
Wood Shaokes Wall Units Paper
Low Cost Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE =
Concrete Block Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES - +
Stucce Dauble Basement
Brick Softwood Basernent Rooms
Common Hardweod Heating
Roman FIREFLACE Plywood Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Fireplace
1 Sty. Bkd. Tile Attached Gorage
2 5ty. Single Concrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleum Extras
Flat 2 Sty. 5Stkd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS None
B. I. Oven Fult
Pitch B. I. Range Part
Low Hoed and Fan Neo. Rooms R
Meadium Water Saft. Class Rooms "
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Compasition Fir 1st G. 2nd G.
Alyminusm Hardwood Tailet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
Metal Tub Tub Shewer [ Area x B.S.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. Total Base Cost
tadium Good Garbage Disp. 19 ___.Cost Index___........% = Base C.
Heavy Average Dishwasher Depremchon Phy.-Func.-Econ. I
Built-up Paor Hot Water Heater Additional Bunldlngs
Rall Total Value
Tile Mo, Fixtures Assessed Value ) @-
Remarks; __. 9/49 /?’O/;?./ M?\% C ' . LH NB /‘/OO
/.0 3/200 & o5 I
- APR..1_5..1980 (/<00)
CARDS POSTED— N

FORM REV. &) 0010 (6-74)

COMPUTER INFOR,



de 472

:

@ - RESIDENTIAL APPRAIQ.

FORM REV. &1 0010 16-74)

Roll Ne.. Page No... emranien o WINEN e
Map Ne... Photo Mo .
Wortbly Romr o ijjress WAYNE Ay HELL oooeornenns AFE 2508 oo
Remodeled 19 . Cost § LT o O SO
Sold 19 73:. Amount $,_-,.'2/000 d-’# /{D-Da? \.@"— M“ 432—’2 ¢326) 4[32&5— 4-4327
Sold 19 Amount § ‘7/037 4&)3/ ¢ 404 1 20(3(:)
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STCRIES 1wl 2 Al'B ‘ —
Bwelling Single Na. Rooms CLE] ELUM BALMERS 1-5 5
Duplex Double Neo. Baths
FOUNDATION Block Na, Bedrooms -
Conc. & 8 .10 Insulation Class ... Parimeter. ...
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition... oo, Square ft. I
Brick Pluster Year Built .. ... ... Const. Cost $.
Stona HEATING Drywaki
Fiers Forced Compo.
EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rate Adj. ) . +
Bevel Floor or Wall Woaod Panel Base Rate e
Rustic Plywood
B. and B. Hot Water CEILING
Vertical Baseboard Plaster
Wood Shingles C. |I. Rad. Drywall
Comp. Shingles Floor Rad. Compo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile
Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper
Law Cost Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES
Average Glass Panel
Good Ceiling Rad. FLOORS AD). BASE RATE == AT
Concreta Block Fleer Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES — =] o
Stucco Dauble Basement : T
Brick Softwood Basement Rooms
Common Hardwood Heating
Roman FIREFLACE Plywood Phumbing
Stong 1 Sty. Single Carpat Firaplace
1 Sty. Bkd, Tile Attached Garage
2 Sty. Single Cancrete Upper Stories
ROOF 2 Sty. Bkd. Linoleurn Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Sikd.
Hip BASEMENT
Gable EXTRAS None
B. I. Oven Full
Pitch B. 1. Range Part .
Low Hood and Fan Na. Roems
Medium Water Soft, Class Rooms
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-INS PLUMBING TOTALS
Composition Fir Ist G, Z2nd G
Aluminum Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Total
tetal Tub Tub Shower | Area X P.5.F.
Shakes Lav. Sink Added Fentures
Light LIGHTING Laundry Foc, Total Base Cost
Mediurm Good Garbage Disp. 19 _..Cost Index_......__% x Base C.
Heavy Averag-e Dishwasher Deprecigtion_....____...% Phy.-Func.-Econ,
l Built-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additional Buildings
I Rall Total Value
I - |Tile Na. Fixtures Assessed Value
Remarks: ... U YOS A .
- ARDS P@S AN




8. 7. No. H16—0&5—{Rev. 3-61}-

@  RESIDENTIAL APPRAI -

Rc_»ll |1 A /< 1= 1S | S Owner CLE E STATE BANK

A ———— G S

Monthly Rent... —

.Remodeled 9 Cost s- Addition..........._.. e 1oL 1 .....

Sold 19 e Amount §

Sold 19— Amount $ CLE ELUM BALMERS 1-5 5
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION STORIES 1| %l 2l Al B '
Dwelling Single Mo. Rooms _%g loo ©
Duplex Doukle Mo. Baths
FOUNDATION Block No. Bedrooms _Lpew T O N
Conc. 6 8 10 insulation Class : Perometer. ...
Concrete Block PARTITIONS Condition Square ft,

Brick Plaster Year Built, ' ... Const. Cost
Stone HEATING Deywall

l Fiars Forced Compo.

I EXT. WALLS Gravity Paper Rote Ad]. _ +
Bevel Floor or Wall Wood Panel Base Rate
Rustic Plywood
B, and B. Hot Water CEILING /

Vertical Basehoard Plaster

Wood Shingles C. ). Rad. Drywall
Camp. Shingles Floor Rod. Cormpo.
Aluminum Plywood
Comp. Shakes Electric Tile

I Wood Shakes Wall Units Paper

l Llow Cost - Baseboard Wood Panel TOTAL RATES

I Average Glass Panel

I icooe Ceiling Rad. FLOORS ADJ. BASE RATE _—

: Concrefe Black Floor Rad. Single ADDED FEATURES — | +
Stucco Double Basement
Brick Softwaood Bosement Rooms
Common Hardweaod Heating
Rornan FIREPLACE Plywood . Plumbing
Stone 1 Sty. Single Carpet Fireplace

1 Sty. Bkd. Tile - Antached Garage
2 Sty. Singile Concrete Upper Stories
ROGCF 2 Sty. Bkd.. Linglewm ) Extras
Flat 2 Sty. Stkd. A s o A _ -
Hip BASEMENT L ade S, Hn ALY
Gable EXTRAS None A
8. I. Oven Full ' Mﬁnmw
Pitch B. I. Range Part o /
Lew Howod amd Fan Mo, Rooms =
Medium Water Saft. Class Rooms ] : T
Steep Daylight
Shingles
Wood BUILT-1NS PLUMBING TOTALS
Composition Fir Tst G. 2nd G.
Aluminum Hardwood Toilet Shower Stall | Adjusted Toral
Metal Tuh Tub Shower | Area x P.S.F.
Shekes lav. - Sink Added Features
Light LIGHTING Laundry Fac. - | Tatal Base Cost
Medium Good Gorboge Disp. 19 ___.Cost Index....____ % = Basa C.
Heawy Average Dishwasher . Deprecigtion._______...% Phy.-Func.-Econ,
Bu‘ih-up Poor Hot Water Heater Additional Buildings
Rall Totaf Value
Tile No. Fixturas Assessed Value

Rernarks: M@m o
R -

%%5




Adapt Consulting

APPENDIX D

EDR AERIAL PHOTO DECADE PACKAGE
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Vacant Cle Elum Properites
N Short Avenue
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Inquiry Number: 6621209.8
August 17, 2021

7KH ('5 $HULDO 3KRWR

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
E DR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/17/21

Site Name: Client Name:

Vacant Cle Elum Properites Adapt Engineering
N Short Avenue 615 8th Ave. S EDR’
Cle Elum, WA 98922 Seattle, WA 98104

EDR Inquiry # 6621209.8 Contact: Dan Joswiak

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRes
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP
2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1998 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1998 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: June 21, 1990 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: August 18, 1983 USDA

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: November 05, 1964 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: August 18, 1956 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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SHUWLILHG 6ODMERHOBUW 08/17/21
6LWH 1DPH &OLHQW 1DPH
Vacant Cle Elum Properites Adapt Engineering
N Short Avenue 615 8th Ave. S
Cle Elum, WA 98922 Seattle, WA 98104
("5 ,QTXLWE21209.3 & R Q W D&nWoswiak

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Adapt Engineering were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

&HUWLILHG RBUWERUQ

&HUWLILF DBABORIAA-9345
32 NA

SURMHFW WA21-22185-PH1

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1940

Certification #: 8A89-49AA-9345
1925
The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

Library of Congress
University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Adapt Engineering (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark  lotice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet .H\

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1940 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 13
1940

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 13
1925
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Vacant Cle Elum Properites
N Short Avenue
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Inquiry Number: 6621209.2s
August 16, 2021

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-DLU
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

N SHORT AVENUE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.1955800 - 47 11’ 44.08”
Longitude (West): 120.9167090 - 120 55’ 0.15"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 657806.8

UTM Y (Meters): 5228785.5

Elevation: 1920 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6004929 CLE ELUM, WA
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150730
Source: USDA

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

N SHORT AVENUE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

1 MOUNTAIN ROSE PLAT C ALLSITES Lower 1ft.

A2 CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE 1009 E 3RD UST Lower 131, 0.025, South
A3 CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE 1009 E 3RD ST ALLSITES Lower 131, 0.025, South
4 CREEKSIDE RD FOREST COLUMBIA AVE ALLSITES Higher 783, 0.148, NE

B5 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST VCP Lower 935, 0.177, South
B6 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 935, 0.177, South
B7 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Lower 935, 0.177, South
C8 OR345167 BURLINGTON 911 E 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 951, 0.180, SW
Cc9 OR345167 BURLINGTON 911 E 1ST ST ALLSITES, SPILLS Lower 951, 0.180, SW
D10 CLE ELUM TRADING POS 922 E 1ST ST ALLSITES Lower 963, 0.182, South
B11 DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST VCP Lower 979, 0.185, South
12 AMERIGAS CLE ELUM EA 1109 E 1ST ST ALLSITES Lower 986, 0.187, SSE
D13 TOWN PUMP & PANTRY | 1ST & SHORT ICR Lower 991, 0.188, South
Cl4 WILLETTE'S SHELL SER 901 E 1ST LUST, UST Lower 1073, 0.203, SW
C15 WILLETTES SHELL SS 901 E 1ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1073, 0.203, SW
C16 WILLETTES SHELL SS 901 E 1ST ST ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, SPILLS, Financial Assurance Lower 1073, 0.203, SW
B17 DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, PTAP Lower 1134, 0.215, South
18 OAK HARBOR FREIGHT L 1102 E 1ST ST CSCSL, UST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 1231, 0.233, SSE
E19 ALCAB ASSOCIATES 801 E 1ST ST ALLSITES Lower 1609, 0.305, WSW
20 PONDEROSA PINES NORTH OF 3RD AND COL  ALLSITES Higher 1686, 0.319, NE
F21 SUSANNES SERVICE 1310 E 1ST ST LUST, UST Lower 1727, 0.327, SE
F22 STOREY GAS STATION 1310 E 1ST ST INST CONTROL, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA Lower 1727, 0.327, SE
E23 HAROLD ENRICO TRUST 719 E 1ST ST ALLSITES Lower 1735, 0.329, WSW
24 CLE ELUM DRUMS S SIDE OWENS RD 300 ALLSITES Lower 1892, 0.358, SSW
25 TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE 703 E 1ST ST ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2124, 0.402, WSW
26 MOTOR TOYS 71 AIRPORT RD ALLSITES Lower 2264, 0.429, SE
27 CLE ELUM TIMBER/ENGI 618 E. 1ST ST. ICR Lower 2360, 0.447, WSW
28 CLE ELUM POTW 500 OWENS ROAD SWF/LF, ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 2412, 0.457, SSE
29 B & G SERVICE 104 N MONTGOMERY HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 2717, 0.515, WSW
30 CLE ELUM CITY HWY 903 HSL, CSCSL, ALLSITES Lower 4260, 0.807, West
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.____ . _____ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG____________.__.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST. .. Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_________.________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE. ____________________. Solid Waste Tire Facilities

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facility List

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
HISTCDL._______ ... List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM____________ Firefighting Foam Incidents

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SPILLS. .. Reported Spills
SPILLS90.__ ... SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS .. Washington Emissions Data System

ASBESTOS.________________. ASBESTOS

COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner List

Financial Assurance._________ Financial Assurance Information Listing

Inactive Drycleaners_________. Inactive Drycleaners

MANIFEST. _____ .. Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

NPDES. ... Water Quality Permit System Data

UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Listing

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP________ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR Hist Auto________________ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner____________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ____ ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF . Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2021 has revealed that there are 3 HSL
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 398
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

B & G SERVICE 104 N MONTGOMERY WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.515 mi.) 29
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 7678948
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CLE ELUM CITY HWY 903 W 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 30
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 390
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

54

103

110
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2021 has revealed that there are 4
CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7016
Clean Up Siteid: 11929
Facility ID: 398
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT L 1102 E 1ST ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 18
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4752
Facility ID: 94674577
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

B & G SERVICE 104 N MONTGOMERY WSW 1/2 -1 (0.515mi.) 29
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5444
Facility ID: 7678948
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

CLE ELUM CITY HWY 903 W 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 30
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4762
Facility ID: 390
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

54

66

103

110
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

CLE ELUM POTW 500 OWENS ROAD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 28
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 03/31/2021
Facility Type: Biosolids Management
Facility ID: 448
Permit Status: Permitted

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

101

leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground

Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

WILLETTE'S SHELL SER 901 E 1ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) Cl4
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Release Date: 06/08/1994
LUST Date: 09/30/1996
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 9018
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 39884417

DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Release Date: 10/08/1996
LUST Date: 11/08/1996
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 7016
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 398

SUSANNES SERVICE 1310 E1ST ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) F21
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Release Date: 02/07/1995
LUST Date: 10/21/2013
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Remediated-Above
Cleanup Site ID: 4064
Soil: Remediated-Above

27

54

75
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Facility ID: 401

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of

Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/10/2021 has revealed that there are 4 UST

sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address

CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE 1009 E 3RD
Facility ID: 1198151
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 12507

WILLETTE'S SHELL SER 901 E 1ST
Facility ID: 39884417
Tank Status: Operational
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 2772

DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST
Facility ID: 398
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Closure Date: 07/18/1994
Tank Closure Date: 10/08/1996
Tank Closure Date: 11/08/1996
Site 1d: 9280

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT L 1102 E 1ST ST
Facility ID: 94674577
Tank Status: Exempt
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 6684

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Sites that have institutional controls.

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
S 0-1/8(0.025 mi.) A2 8
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  C14 27
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17 54
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 18 66

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2021 has revealed that there
is 1 INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address

STOREY GAS STATION 1310 E1ST ST

Facility Site ID: 401
CS ID: 4064

Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) F22 79

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 2 ICR
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

TOWN PUMP & PANTRY | 1ST & SHORT S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) D13 26
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/18/94
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/25/01
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/08/96
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/21/02
Media Contaminated: GW,S

CLE ELUM TIMBER/ENGI 618 E. 1ST ST. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 27 100
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/17/94
Media Contaminated: S

VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2021 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) B5 11
Date NFA: 2004-03-29
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 392
Date NFA: 2004-03-29
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 3848

DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) B11 24
Facility ID: 398
Cleanup Siteid: 7016

PTAP: A list of sites accepted into the Petroleum Technical Assistance Program. The Petroleum

Technical Assistance Program (PTAP) expands the state’s ability to respond to the high customer demand to

clean up petroleum contaminated sites. Under the PTAP, the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) may

provide informal site-specific technical consultations and issue written opinion letters to persons conducting

independent remedial actions at qualifying petroleum cleanup sites. PLIA may provide these services under the
authority of RCW 70.149.040(9) and the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.149 RCW and Chapter 173-340
WAC.

A review of the PTAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2021 has revealed that there is 1 PTAP

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17 54
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.
A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2021 has revealed that there are
18 ALLSITES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CREEKSIDE RD FOREST COLUMBIA AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 4 11
Facility Id: 11739
PONDEROSA PINES NORTH OF 3RD AND COL NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) 20 74
Facility Id: 15374
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MOUNTAIN ROSE PLAT C 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Facility 1d: 13507
CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE 1009 E 3RD ST S 0-1/8 (0.025 mi.) A3 10
Facility 1d: 1198151
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) B7 15
Facility 1d: 392
OR345167 BURLINGTON 911 E 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)  C9 22
Facility 1d: 27241
CLE ELUM TRADING POS 922 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) D10 24
Facility 1d: 10979
AMERIGAS CLE ELUM EA 1109 E 1ST ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) 12 26
Facility 1d: 93984
WILLETTES SHELL SS 901 E 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  C16 51
Facility 1d: 39884417
DEVERE BULK PLANT 1000 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) B17 54
Facility 1d: 398
OAK HARBOR FREIGHT L 1102 E 1ST ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 18 66
Facility 1d: 94674577
ALCAB ASSOCIATES 801 E 1ST ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) E19 74
Facility 1d: 7302
STOREY GAS STATION 1310 E 1ST ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) F22 79
Facility 1d: 401
HAROLD ENRICO TRUST 719 E 1ST ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) E23 82
Facility 1d: 43747462
CLE ELUM DRUMS S SIDE OWENS RD 300 SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 24 82
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Facility 1d: 28696413

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE 703 E 1ST ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 25 83
Facility 1d: 7344153

MOTOR TOYS 71 AIRPORT RD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) 26 100
Facility 1d: 13831

CLE ELUM POTW 500 OWENS ROAD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 28 101

Facility 1d: 8169652

CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is hecessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from

the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2021 has revealed that there are
3 CSCSL NFA sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) B7 15
CS Id: 3848

Facility/Site 1d: 392

Soil: Remediated

NFA Date: 03/29/2004

Groundwater: Remediated

Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

WILLETTES SHELL SS 901 E 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) C16 51
CSId: 9018
Facility/Site I1d: 39884417
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 09/30/1996
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

STOREY GAS STATION 1310 E 1ST ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) F22 79
CS Id: 4064
Facility/Site 1d: 401
Soil: Remediated-Above
NFA Date: 10/21/2013
Groundwater: Remediated-Above
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
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there are 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 07 1010 E 1ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) B6 12
EPA ID:: WAD988475810
OR345167 BURLINGTON 911 E 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)  C8 17
WILLETTES SHELL SS 901 E 1ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  C15 36
EPA ID:: WAR000009126
1102 E 1ST ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 18 66

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT L
EPA ID:: WAD988492617
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
SEMI-TRUCK TANKER ANHYDROUS AMMONI SEMS
UNOCAL #0095 ICR

TC6621209.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
HSL 1.000 0 1 0 2 NR 3
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
CSCsSL 1.000 0 2 0 2 NR 4
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
ICR 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
VCP 0.500 0 2 0 NR NR 2
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PTAP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ALLSITES 0.500 2 8 8 NR NR 18
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CSCSL NFA 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Inactive Drycleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 3 26 13 4 0 46
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 MOUNTAIN ROSE PLAT CLE ELUM ALLSITES S118820867
N/A
<1/8 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
1ft.
ALLSITES:
Relative: Name: MOUNTAIN ROSE PLAT CLE ELUM
Lower Facility 1d: 13507
Actual:
1919 ft. Interaction: 119373
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: CONSTSWGP
Ecology Program: WATQUAL
Program Data: PARIS
Facility Alt.: Mountain Rose Plat Cle Elum
Program ID: WAR304562
Date Interaction: 2016-07-12 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Construction SW GP
Latitude: 47.19541615
Longitude: -120.916492035
A2 CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP UST U001127251
South 1009 E 3RD N/A
<1/8 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP
Actual: Address: 1009 E 3RD
1914 ft. City: CLE ELUM
Zip: 98922
Facility ID: 1198151
Site Id: 12507
Decimal Latitude: 47.19433
Decimal Longitude: -120.9169
Tank Name: 1-DIESEL
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 12/31/1964

Tank Closure Date:

Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:

Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:

Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP (Continued)

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP

1009 E 3RD
CLE ELUM
98922

1-REG

Not reported
Removed
08/06/1996
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Leaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP

1009 E 3RD

u001127251
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP (Continued) u001127251
City: CLE ELUM
Zip: 98922
Tank Name: 1-UL
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 12/31/1964
Tank Closure Date: Not reported
Capacity Range: Not reported
Tank Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Manifold: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Tank SFC Type: Not reported
Pipe Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Not reported
Pipe Primary Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Second Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Pumping System: Not reported
Responsible Unit: Central
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type: Not reported
Region: Central
Is Active: False
Actual Capacity: Not reported
Pipe Install Date: Not reported
Turbine Sump Construction: Not reported
Compart Number: 1
Stored Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Used Substance: Not reported
Compart Capacity: Not reported
A3 CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP ALLSITES S121304593
South 1009 E 3RD ST N/A
<1/8 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP
Actual: FaC|I|ty Id: 1198151
1914 ft.
Interaction: 8037
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: UST
Ecology Program: TOXICS
Program Data: UST
Facility Alt.: Not reported
Program ID: 12507

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:

2000-01-27 00:00:00
Underground Storage Tank
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLE ELUM MAINTENANCE SHOP (Continued) S121304593
Latitude: 47.194323513000001
Longitude: -120.916885807
4 CREEKSIDE RD FOREST RIDGE DR ALLSITES S110625472
NE COLUMBIA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.148 mi.
783 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Higher Name: CREEKSIDE RD FOREST RIDGE DR
Actual: Facility Id: 11739
2054 ft.
Interaction: 94259
Interaction 1: |
Interaction 2: CONSTSWGP
Ecology Program: WATQUAL
Program Data: PARIS
Facility Alt.: Creekside Rd Forest Ridge Dr
Program ID: WAR125360
Date Interaction: 2010-06-17 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Construction SW GP
Latitude: 47.197605361999997
Longitude: -120.913346546
B5 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 VCP S124434225
South 1010 E 1ST ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.177 mi.
935 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
Relative: VCP:
Lower Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Actual: Address: 1010 E 1ST ST
1903 ft. City, State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98922
edr_fenty: KITTITAS
edr_zip: Not reported
Facility ID: 392
VCP Status: Not reported
VCP: NFA
Ecology Status: Not reported
NFA Type: Not reported
Date NFA: 2004-03-29
Rank: Not reported

Cleanup Siteid: 3848

Contaminant Nameetroleum Products-Unspecified
Soil: Remediated
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000456109
South 1010 E 1ST ST WAD988475810
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.177 mi.
935 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 1990-07-27 00:00:00.0
Actual: Handler Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
1903 ft. Handler Address: 1010 E 1ST ST

Handler City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

EPA ID: WAD988475810

Contact Name: UNOCAL BP UNOCAL BP

Contact Address: PO BOX 399

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

EDMONDS, WA 98020
000-000-0000
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

10

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WA

CRO

PO BOX 399
EDMONDS, WA 98020
UNOCAL BP U
Private

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
2012-02-16 19:21:52.0
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SEE PAPER COPY
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1010 E 1ST ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Owner/Operator Telephone: 000-000-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: UNOCAL BP
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 1996-05-02 00:00:00.
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: S 1ST ST & SHORT AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Owner/Operator Telephone: 000-000-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1000456109
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 (Continued) 1000456109
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Not reported

Not reported

1010 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

UNOCAL BP U

Private

1996-05-02 00:00:00.
Not reported

S 1ST ST & SHORT AVE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922-0000
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

UNOCAL BP

Private

Not reported

Not reported

S 1ST ST & SHORT AVE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922-0000
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1010 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1990-07-27 00:00:00.0

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729

Not a generator, verified
WA
No
No
No
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 (Continued) 1000456109
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 1990-07-27 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 1990-07-27 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: Not reported
Recognized Trader Exporter: Not reported
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: Not reported
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: Not reported
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 42471
NAICS Description: PETROLEUM BULK STATIONS AND TERMINALS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B7 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 ALLSITES S105922742
South 1010 E 1ST ST CSCSL NFA N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.177 mi.
935 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Actual: Facility Id: 392
1903 ft.
Interaction: 790
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: TIER2
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 (Continued) S105922742

Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CSCSL NFA:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility/Site 1d:
CSId:

NFA Date:

Alternate Site Names:

NFA Reason:

EPCRA

Not reported
WAD988475810

1988-01-01 00:00:00
Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt Tl
47.19173782
-120.91694620200001

791

|

HWG

HAZWASTE
TURBOWASTE

Not reported
WAD988475810
1990-07-27 00:00:00
Hazardous Waste Generator
47.19173782
-120.91694620200001

793

|

VOLCLNST

TOXICS

ISIS

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
CEO0165

2003-03-31 00:00:00
Voluntary Cleanup Sites
47.19173782
-120.91694620200001

792

|

SCS

TOXICS

ISIS

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729
Not reported
1996-04-16 00:00:00
State Cleanup Site
47.19173782
-120.91694620200001

UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729

1010 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

392

3848

03/29/2004

UNOCAL 0095

NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program Review
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0729 (Continued) S105922742
Site Status: NFA
Region: Central
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Ground Water: Remediated
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Remediated
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Latitude: 47.191742313
Longitude: -120.91696172
Cc8 OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026499568
SwW 911 E 1ST ST WAHO000057910
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.180 mi.
951 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 2021-01-20 00:00:00.0
Actual: Handler Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE
1907 ft. Handler Address: 911 E1ST ST
Handler City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
EPA ID: WAHO000057910
Contact Name: KATEY POTTER
Contact Address: 1701 E ALEXANDER AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

TACOMA, WA 98421
206-715-1974

Not reported
KPOTTER@HARSCO.COM
Not reported

10

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WA

ERO

1701 E ALEXANDER AVE
TACOMA, WA 98421
BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE (Continued) 1026499568

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

FO003

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
2021-03-11 12:35:53.0
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT

MIXTURES.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE (Continued) 1026499568
Waste Code: FO05

Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FOO2, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Owner

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.

Not reported

1701 E ALEXANDER AVE
TACOMA, WA 98421
206-715-1974

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

VICTOR B ETUX GOLDIE TRUSTEES OF THE GOLDIE TRUST
Private

1992-03-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 305

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-647-2922

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

VICTOR B ETUX GOLDIE TRUSTEES OF THE GOLDIE TRUST
Private

1992-03-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 305

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-647-2922

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner

1026499568

VICTOR B ETUX GOLDIE TRUSTEES OF THE GOLDIE TRUST

Private

1992-03-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 305

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-647-2922

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.

Not reported

1701 E ALEXANDER AVE

TACOMA, WA 98421

206-715-1974

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE (Continued) 1026499568

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

VICTOR B ETUX GOLDIE TRUSTEES OF THE GOLDIE TRUST
Private

1992-03-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 305

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-647-2922

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Private

2008-04-16 00:00:00.

Not reported

334 S WARMINSTER RD
HATBORO, PA 19040
877-445-3478

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2021-01-20 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

2020-09-15 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Generator
WA
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE (Continued) 1026499568
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 2021-01-13 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
Receive Date: 2021-01-19 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RELEASE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 722511
NAICS Description: FULL-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C9 OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RE ALLSITES S126281833
SwW 911 E 1ST ST SPILLS N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.180 mi.
951 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RE
Actual: FaCIIIty Id: 27241
1907 ft.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RE (Continued)

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

SPILLS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Medium:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:
Incident Date:

Incident Category Type:

Incident Category:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Source Type:
Source:

Vessel Facility Name2:
Recovered Quantity:
Resp Party Contact:
Cause:

Cause Type:

Resp Party Name:
Medium Type:
Contributing Factors:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Medium:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:
Incident Date:

Incident Category Type:

Incident Category:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Source Type:
Source:

135617

|

HWG
HAZWASTE

TURBOWASTE

OR345167 Burlington Environmental LLC Re
WAHO000057910

2020-09-15 00:00:00

Hazardous Waste Generator
47.192986099000002
-120.91900723400001

Not reported

911 E1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
111434

Roadway - Unpaved
Z-OTHER

30

Gals

Not reported

Not reported
06/03/2020

Oil Spill

Oil Spill

47.19283

-120.91962

Vehicle

Commercial Truck

Not reported

0

Richard Lore

Cle Elum Toluene Spill
Not reported
Savannah Transport Inc
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

911 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
111434

Roadway - Unpaved
Z-OTHER

30

Gals

Not reported

Not reported
06/03/2020

Oil Spill

Qil Spill

47.19283
-120.91962

Vehicle

Commercial Truck

$126281833
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OR345167 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC RE (Continued) S126281833
Vessel Facility Name2: Not reported
Recovered Quantity: 0
Resp Party Contact: Richard Lore
Cause: Cle Elum Toluene Spill
Cause Type: Not reported
Resp Party Name: Savannah Transport Inc
Medium Type: Not reported
Contributing Factors: Not reported
D10 CLE ELUM TRADING POST ALLSITES S110486025
South 922 E 1ST ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.182 mi.
963 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM TRADING POST
Actual: FaC|I|ty Id: 10979
1904 ft.
Interaction: 93114
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: ENFORFNL
Ecology Program: SOLIDWASTE
Program Data: DMS
Facility Alt.: Cle Elum Trading Post
Program ID: Not reported
Date Interaction: 2010-06-23 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Enforcement Final
Latitude: 47.192773252000002
Longitude: -120.921053435
B11 DEVERE BULK PLANT VCP S124434251
South 1000 E 1ST ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.185 mi.
979 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
Relative: VCP:
Lower Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT
Actual: Address: 1000 E 1ST ST
1903 ft. City, State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98922
edr_fenty: KITTITAS
edr_zip: Not reported
Facility ID: 398
VCP Status: Not reported
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: Not reported
NFA Type: Not reported
Date NFA: Not reported
Rank: 5

Cleanup Siteid: 7016
Contaminant Nam&enzene
Soil: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT
Address: 1000 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98922

edr_fenty: KITTITAS

edr_zip: Not reported

Facility ID: 398

VCP Status: Not reported

VCP: Not reported

Ecology Status: Not reported

NFA Type: Not reported

Date NFA: Not reported

Rank: 5

Cleanup Siteid: 7016
Contaminant Naméead

Soil: Not reported

Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT
Address: 1000 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98922

edr_fenty: KITTITAS

edr_zip: Not reported

Facility ID: 398

VCP Status: Not reported

VCP: Not reported

Ecology Status: Not reported

NFA Type: Not reported

Date NFA: Not reported

Rank: 5

Cleanup Siteid: 7016
Contaminant Naméton-Halogenated Solvents

Soil: Not reported

Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT
Address: 1000 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: 98922

edr_fenty: KITTITAS

edr_zip: Not reported

Facility ID: 398

VCP Status: Not reported

VCP: Not reported

Ecology Status: Not reported

NFA Type: Not reported

Date NFA: Not reported

Rank: 5

Cleanup Siteid: 7016
Contaminant Name@etroleum-Diesel

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT
Address: 1000 E 1ST ST

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

S124434251
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued) S124434251
edr_fstat: WA
edr_fzip: 98922
edr_fenty: KITTITAS
edr_zip: Not reported
Facility ID: 398
VCP Status: Not reported
VCP: Not reported
Ecology Status: Not reported
NFA Type: Not reported
Date NFA: Not reported
Rank: 5
Cleanup Siteid: 7016
Contaminant Nameetroleum-Gasoline
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
12 AMERIGAS CLE ELUM EAST ALLSITES S127485886
SSE 1109 E 1ST ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.187 mi.
986 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: AMERIGAS CLE ELUM EAST
Actual: FaC|I|ty Id: 93984
1904 ft.
Interaction: 138366
Interaction 1: I
Interaction 2: TIER2
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: EPCRA
Facility Alt.. AMERIGAS CLE ELUM EAST
Program ID: CRKO000067400
Date Interaction: 2007-04-23 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt Tl
Latitude: 47.192123827000003
Longitude: -120.916345866
D13 TOWN PUMP & PANTRY IlI ICR U003028828
South 1ST & SHORT N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.188 mi.
991 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: ICR:
Lower Date Ecology Received Report: 07/18/94
Actual: Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
1904 ft. Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Tank

Central

Interim cleanup report
94-48

19

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOWN PUMP & PANTRY Il (Continued) U003028828
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/25/01
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: Central
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-38
County Code: 19
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Results of Ground Water Monitoring - May 2001
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/08/96
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: Central
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 94-46
County Code: 19
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Not reported
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/21/02
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region: Central
Type of Report Ecology Received: Interim cleanup report
Site Register Issue: 98-50
County Code: 19
Contact: Not reported
Report Title: Annual Ground Water Monitoring
Ci14 WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE LUST U004020907
SwW 901 E 1ST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.203 mi.
1073 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE
Actual: Address: 901 E 1ST ST
1907 ft. City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility ID: 39884417
Lust Status Type: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 9018
Cleanup Unit Type: Not reported
Process Type: Not reported
Cleanup Unit Name: WILLETTES SHELL SERVICE,Willettes Shell SS
Response Section: Central
Release Date: 06/08/1994
Lust Date: 09/30/1996
Region: Central
Lust ID: 4680
UST ID: 2772
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Ground Water: Not reported
Surface Water: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTE’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued) u004020907
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Lat/Long: 47.193052 / -120.92076
UST:
Name: WILLETTE’S SHELL SERVICE
Address: 901 E 1ST
City: CLE ELUM
Zip: 98922
Facility ID: 39884417
Site Id: 2772
Decimal Latitude: 47.193052
Decimal Longitude: -120.920763
Tank Name: 1
Tag Number: A1357
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 06/01/1973

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Sacrificial Anode

Not reported

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Not reported
Impressed Current
Pressurized System
Central

Not reported

Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
Not reported

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE (Continued) u004020907
Tank Name: 101
Tag Number: A1357
Tank Status: Operational
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 06/01/1994

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Not reported

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
06/30/2021

03/13/1998

Spill Bucket/Spill Box

Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)

Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Not reported

Automatic Tank Gauging

Sump

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Annual Line Tightness Test (LTT)
Corrosion Resistant

Pressurized System

Central

Sump

Central

True

12000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Diesel

Motor Fuel for Vehicles

12000

WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

102

A1357

Operational

08/06/1996

06/01/1994

Not reported

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
06/30/2021

03/13/1998

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE (Continued) u004020907

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Automatic Tank Gauging

Sump

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe

Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Annual Line Tightness Test (LTT)
Corrosion Resistant

Pressurized System

Central

Sump

Central

True

12000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline

Motor Fuel for Vehicles

12000

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

103

A1357

Operational

08/06/1996

06/01/1994

Not reported

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
06/30/2021

03/13/1998

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Not reported

Automatic Tank Gauging
Sump

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Annual Line Tightness Test (LTT)
Corrosion Resistant
Pressurized System
Central

Sump

Central

True

12000

Not reported

Not reported

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTE'’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued)

Stored Substance:
Used Substance:
Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:
Tank Install Date:
Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Leaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
6000

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

103

A1357

Operational

08/06/1996

06/01/1994

Not reported

10,000 to 19,999 Gallons
06/30/2021

03/13/1998

Spill Bucket/Spill Box
Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)
Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant Composite
Double Wall Tank

Not reported

Corrosion Resistant

Not reported

Automatic Tank Gauging
Sump

Fiberglass

Double Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Annual Line Tightness Test (LTT)
Corrosion Resistant
Pressurized System
Central

Sump

Central

True

12000

Not reported

Not reported

2

Unleaded Gasoline

Motor Fuel for Vehicles
6000

WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

2

A1357
Removed
08/06/1996
06/01/1968
Not reported
Not reported

u004020907
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTE'’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Sacrificial Anode

Not reported

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Not reported
Impressed Current
Pressurized System
Central

Not reported

Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Leaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
Not reported

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

3

A1357

Removed
08/06/1996
06/01/1968

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Sacrificial Anode
Not reported
Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Not reported
Impressed Current

u004020907
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTE'’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued)

Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Pressurized System
Central

Not reported
Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Leaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
Not reported

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

4
A1357

Removed

08/06/1996
06/01/1968

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

Sacrificial Anode

Not reported

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Not reported
Impressed Current
Pressurized System
Central

Not reported

Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
Not reported

WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST
CLE ELUM

u004020907
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTE’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued) u004020907
Zip: 98922
Tank Name: 5
Tag Number: A1357
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 06/01/1961

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:
Tank Tightness Test:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
None

None

Not reported
Single Wall Tank
Not reported
None

Not reported
Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported
Single Wall Pipe
Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported
None

Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Kerosene

Other

Not reported

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

6

A1357
Removed
08/06/1996
06/01/1968
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

None

Not reported
Single Wall Tank
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTE'’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Sacrificial Anode

Not reported

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Not reported

Not reported

Single Wall Pipe
Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)
Not reported
Impressed Current
Pressurized System
Central

Not reported

Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Not reported

Motor Fuel for Vehicles
Not reported

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM

98922

7

A1357

Removed

08/06/1996
06/01/1973

Not reported

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

25 Gallons or less

25 Gallons or less
Steel

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Weekly Manual Gauging
Not reported

Steel

Single Wall Pipe
Other

Not reported

None

Product Removed by Reclaimer
Central

Not reported

Central

True

Not reported

Not reported

u004020907
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTE’S SHELL SERVICE (Continued) u004020907
Turbine Sump Construction: Not reported
Compart Number: 1
Stored Substance: Used Oil/Waste Oil
Used Substance: Not reported
Compart Capacity: Not reported
C15 WILLETTES SHELL SS RCRA NonGen/NLR 1001114280
SwW 901 E 1ST FINDS WARO000009126
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 ECHO
0.203 mi.
1073 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 2005-09-16 00:00:00.0
Actual: Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
1907 ft. Handler Address: 901 E 1ST
Handler City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
EPA ID: WARO000009126
Contact Name: T. WAYNE WILLETTE
Contact Address: 901 E 1ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WA

CRO

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

Not reported
2018-05-10 18:31:41.0
No

Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2003
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SEE PAPER COPY
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 901 E 1ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Owner/Operator Telephone: 000-000-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1001114280
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) 1001114280
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: THOMAS W
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported
901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1341

509-674-2138
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

WILLETTES SHELL SS

Private

Not reported
Not reported
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

000-000-0000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

509-674-2138
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

509-674-2138
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

509-674-2138
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1341
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1341
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

1001114280

TC6621209.2s Page 39



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1001114280
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

1996-05-23 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1001114280
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) 1001114280
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILLETTE, THOMAS
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

THOMAS W

Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1341
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

1001114280
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

THOMAS WILLETTE
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1341
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTES SHELL SS
Private

1996-11-14 00:00:00.
Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

1001114280
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WILLETTE, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2138

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1001114280
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

1996-05-23 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2005-09-15 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2005-09-16 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

1996-05-23 00:00:00.0

Large Quantity Generator
WA

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

1997-01-23 00:00:00.0

Large Quantity Generator
WA

1001114280
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) 1001114280
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

WILLETTES SHELL SS

WILLETTES SHELL SS

WILLETTES SHELL SS

WILLETTES SHELL SS

Not reported
Not reported

1997-12-29 00:00:00.0

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1999-01-06 00:00:00.0

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2000-03-02 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2001-02-23 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

No
Not reported
Not reported

2002-06-13 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2003-01-13 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2004-02-11 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2005-09-15 00:00:00.0

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2003-12-31 00:00:00.0

1001114280
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Handler Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 44711

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1001114280

NAICS Description: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:
Date Response Received:
Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

1001114280

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1997-08-21 00:00:00.0
State

No

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
WAJDP

CR

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2005-09-13 00:00:00.0

State

No

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
WAJEB

CR
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) 1001114280
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005404856
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Registry ID: 110070727137
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1001114280
Registry ID: 110005404856
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005404856
Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Address: 901 E 1ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
C16 WILLETTES SHELL SS ALLSITES S108163756
SwW 901 E 1ST ST CSCSL NFA N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 SPILLS
0.203 mi. Financial Assurance
1073 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: WILLETTES SHELL SS
Actual: Facility Id: 39884417
1907 ft.
Interaction: 42706
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: TIER2
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: EPCRA
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued)

Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CSCSL NFA:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility/Site Id:
CSld:

NFA Date:

Alternate Site Names:

NFA Reason:
Site Status:

Not reported
WAR000009126

1990-01-01 00:00:00
Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt Tl
47.193045624
-120.920737273

42707

|

LUST

TOXICS

ISIS

Not reported
2772
1994-06-08 00:00:00
LUST Facility
47.193045624
-120.920737273

42708

A

UsT

TOXICS

UST

WILLETTES SHELL SERVICE
2772

1999-12-15 00:00:00
Underground Storage Tank
47.193045624
-120.920737273

42709

|

HWG

HAZWASTE
TURBOWASTE

Not reported
WARO000009126
1996-05-23 00:00:00
Hazardous Waste Generator
47.193045624
-120.920737273

WILLETTE’'S SHELL SERVICE

901 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

39884417

9018

09/30/1996

WILLETTES SHELL SERVICE,Willettes Shell SS
Historic LUST NFA

NFA

$108163756
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) S108163756

Region:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:

Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Latitude:

Longitude:

SPILLS:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Medium:
Material Desc:
Material Qty:
Material Units:
Date Received:
Contact Name:
Incident Date:

Incident Category Type:

Incident Category:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Source Type:
Source:

Vessel Facility Name2:
Recovered Quantity:
Resp Party Contact:
Cause:

Cause Type:

Resp Party Name:
Medium Type:
Contributing Factors:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

DOE Site ID:
Financial Resp Type:
Inception Date:
Expiration Date:
Address 2:

Policy Number:
Effective Date:
Liability Limit Type:
Compliance Method:

Central

Petroleum-Other

Not reported
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.193052

-120.920763

WILLETTE BULK FACILITY

901 E 1ST
CLE ELUM,
558270

Not reported

WA

PETROLEUM - DIESEL FUEL

60

GALLON
10/13/2006
WILLETTE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Proof of Responsibility Document Flag:

Retroactive Date:
Latitude:
Longitude:

WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE
901 E 1ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

2772

COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY
06/01/2016

06/27/2017

Not reported

WAG640274-10

06/01/2016

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.193052

-120.920763
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLETTES SHELL SS (Continued) S108163756

Name: WILLETTE’S SHELL SERVICE

Address: 901 E 1ST

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

DOE Site ID: 2772

Financial Resp Type: COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY

Inception Date: 05/04/2021

Expiration Date: 06/27/2022

Address 2: Not reported

Policy Number: WAG640274-15

Effective Date: 05/04/2021

Liability Limit Type: Not reported

Compliance Method: Not reported

Proof of Responsibility Document Flag: Not reported

Retroactive Date: Not reported

Latitude: 47.193052

Longitude: -120.920763

Name: WILLETTE'S SHELL SERVICE

Address: 901 E 1ST

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

DOE Site ID: 2772

Financial Resp Type: COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY

Inception Date: 06/27/2018

Expiration Date: 06/27/2020

Address 2: Not reported

Policy Number: WA640274-12

Effective Date: 06/27/2018

Liability Limit Type: Not reported

Compliance Method: Not reported

Proof of Responsibility Document Flag: Not reported

Retroactive Date: Not reported

Latitude: 47.193052

Longitude: -120.920763
B17 DEVERE BULK PLANT HSL 1007081246
South 1000 E 1ST ST CSCsL N/A
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 LUST
0.215 mi. USsT
1134 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B ALLSITES

. FINDS

Relative:
Lower PTAP
Actual: HSL:
1901 ft. Name: DEVERE BULK PLANT

Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: Not reported

edr_fenty: KITTITAS

edr_zip: Not reported

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

Facility Status:  Cleanup Started

FSID Number: 398

Rank: 5

Region: CE

EDR Link ID: 398

Region Decode:

CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

CSCsSL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Facility ID:

Region:

Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:

Site Status:
Contaminant Name:
Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Responsible Unit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Facility ID:

Region:

Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:

Site Status:
Contaminant Name:
Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Responsible Unit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Facility ID:

Region:

Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:

Site Status:
Contaminant Name:
Alternate Site Names:

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398
Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290

7016
Cleanup Started
Benzene

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

PANTRY 11, WONDRACK
5 - Lowest Assessed Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported

True
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398
Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290

7016
Cleanup Started
Lead

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

PANTRY II,WONDRACK
5 - Lowest Assessed Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported

True
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398
Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290

7016
Cleanup Started

Non-Halogenated Solvents

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

1007081246
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

PANTRY 1l WONDRACK
5 - Lowest Assessed Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported

Site Rank:

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Responsible Unit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Region:
Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:
Site Status:

Contaminant Name:
Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Responsible Unit:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Region:
Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:
Site Status:

Contaminant Name:
Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

True
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398
Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290

7016
Cleanup Started
Petroleum-Diesel

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &
PANTRY I1II,WONDRACK
5 - Lowest Assessed Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported

True
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398
Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290

7016
Cleanup Started

Petroleum-Gasoline
Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &
PANTRY I WONDRACK
5 - Lowest Assessed Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported

True
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007081246
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued) 1007081246

Responsible Unit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Region:

Lat/Long:

Clean Up Siteid:
Site Status:
Contaminant Name:

Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

Central

CLE ELUM SHORT STOP

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398

Central

47.191480000261 / -120.9162907290
11929

Cleanup Started

Petroleum-Gasoline

DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, DEVERE BULK PLANT,TOWN PUMP &
PANTRY 1l WONDRACK

Not reported

Has Institutional Control:Not reported

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Responsible Unit:

LUST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Pollution Liability Ins Agcy

DEVERE BULK PLANT
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
398

LUST - Cleanup Started
7016

Upland

Independent Action

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &
PANTRY II,WONDRACK
Central

10/08/1996

11/08/1996

Central

4459

9280

Lead

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.1914800 / -120.91629

DEVERE BULK PLANT
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398

LUST - Cleanup Started
7016
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:

Contaminant Name:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:

Contaminant Name:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Upland
Independent Action

1007081246

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

PANTRY 11, WONDRACK

Central
10/08/1996
11/08/1996
Central

4459

9280
Petroleum-Diesel

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47.1914800 / -120.91629

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398

LUST - Cleanup Started

7016
Upland
Independent Action

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

PANTRY 1l WONDRACK

Central
10/08/1996
11/08/1996
Central
4459

9280
Benzene

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47.1914800 / -120.91629

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398

LUST - Cleanup Started

7016
Upland
Independent Action

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &

PANTRY 11, WONDRACK

Central
10/08/1996
11/08/1996
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued) 1007081246
Region: Central
Lust ID: 4459
UST ID: 9280

Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:

Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:
Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Lat/Long:

UST:

Name:

Address:

City:

Zip:

Facility ID:

Site Id:

Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:
Tank Install Date:
Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:

Tank Upgrade Date:
Tank Spill Prevention:

Non-Halogenated Solvents
Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.1914800 / -120.91629

DEVERE BULK PLANT

1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

398

LUST - Cleanup Started

7016

Upland

Independent Action

Cle Elum Short Stop,DeVere & Sons Distributing Mini Mart, TOWN PUMP &
PANTRY I, WONDRACK

Central

10/08/1996

11/08/1996

Central

4459

9280

Petroleum-Gasoline

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.1914800 / -120.91629

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

398

9280

47.1914800002617

-120.916290729089

1

Not reported

Removed

06/27/1994
01/01/1982
07/18/1994

2,001 to 4,999 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Coated Steel

Single Wall Pipe

Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported

Central

Not reported

Central

False

4000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Diesel

Motor Fuel for Vehicles
4000

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

2

Not reported
Removed

07/16/1996
01/01/1982
10/08/1996

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

25 Gallons or less
None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Coated Steel

Single Wall Pipe

Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported

Central

Not reported

1007081246
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Central

False

1000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Leaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
1000

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

3

Not reported
Removed

07/16/1996
01/01/1982
10/08/1996

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

25 Gallons or less
None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Coated Steel

Single Wall Pipe

Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported

Central

Not reported

Central

False

1000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
1000

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

4

1007081246
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:

Not reported
Removed

08/13/1996
01/01/1982
11/08/1996

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported

Coated Steel

Single Wall Pipe

Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported

Central

Not reported

Central

False

1000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
1000

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART

1000 E 1ST ST
CLE ELUM
98922

5

Not reported
Removed

08/13/1996
01/01/1982
11/08/1996

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported

Single Wall Tank

Not reported

None

Not reported

Manual Inventory Control (daily)

1007081246
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Tank SFC Type:
Pipe Material:
Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Not reported

Coated Steel

Single Wall Pipe

Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported

Central

Not reported

Central

False

1000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Leaded Gasoline
Motor Fuel for Vehicles
1000

DEVERE & SONS DISTRIBUTING MINI MART
1000 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

6

Not reported
Removed
08/13/1996
01/01/1982
11/08/1996

111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Single Wall Tank
Not reported

None

Not reported
Manual Inventory Control (daily)
Not reported
Coated Steel
Single Wall Pipe
Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)
Not reported

None

Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central

False

1000

Not reported

Not reported

1

Unleaded Gasoline

1007081246
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued)

Used Substance:
Compart Capacity:

ALLSITES:

Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Motor Fuel for Vehicles

1000

DEVERE BULK PLANT

398

809

|

INDPNDNT

TOXICS

ISIS

DEVERE BULK PLANT
Not reported
1996-04-16 00:00:00
Independent Cleanup
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

811

|

VOLCLNST

TOXICS

ISIS

DEVERE BULK PLANT
CE0281

2008-02-26 00:00:00
Voluntary Cleanup Sites
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

104473

A

LUST

TOXICS

ISIS

DEVERE BULK PLANT
9280

1996-10-08 00:00:00
LUST Facility
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

810

|

UST

TOXICS

UST

Not reported

9280

2000-01-27 00:00:00
Underground Storage Tank
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

1007081246
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEVERE BULK PLANT (Continued) 1007081246

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

FINDS:
Registry ID:

Click Here:

79081

A

SCS

TOXICS

ISIS

DEVERE BULK PLANT
Not reported
2009-08-17 00:00:00
State Cleanup Site
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

104373

A

INDPNDNT

TOXICS

ISIS

Cle Elum Short Stop
Not reported
2012-07-30 00:00:00
Independent Cleanup
47.191474337999999
-120.916260393

110015579774

Environmental Interest/Information System:

PTAP:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
FSID Number:
Entry Date:
Status:

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

CLE ELUM SHORT STOP
1012 E FIRST STREET
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
PCO014

398

05/10/2019

In Progress
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
18 OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C CSCSL 1000659587
SSE 1102 E 1ST ST UST WAD988492617
1/8-1/4 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 ALLSITES
0.233 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR
1231 ft. FINDS
Relative: ECHO
Lower CSCSL:
Actual: Name: ZACKLIFT INTERNATIONAL
1900 ft. Address: 1102 E 1ST ST

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

Facility ID: 94674577

Region: Central

Lat/Long: 47.19126 /-120.91498

Clean Up Siteid: 4752

Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

Alternate Site Names: EAST END MOTORS INC,Oak Harbor Freight Lines Inc C,ZACKLIFT

INTERANATION

Site Rank: Not reported
Has Institutional Control:Not reported
Past VCP: Not reported
Current VCP: Not reported
Ground Water: Suspected
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Suspected
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Responsible Unit: Central

UST:
Name: EAST END MOTORS INC
Address: RT BX 11102 E FIRST ST
City: CLE ELUM
Zip: 98922
Facility ID: 94674577
Site Id: 6684
Decimal Latitude: 47.19126
Decimal Longitude: -120.91498
Tank Name: 1
Tag Number: Not reported
Tank Status: Exempt
Tank Status Date: 08/06/1996
Tank Install Date: 12/31/1964
Tank Closure Date: Not reported
Capacity Range: Not reported
Tank Permit Expiration Date: Not reported
Tank Upgrade Date: Not reported
Tank Spill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
Tank Construction: Not reported
Tank Tightness Test: Not reported
Tank Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Tank Manifold: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Tank SFC Type: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Pipe Material:
Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EAST END MOTORS INC
RT BX 11102 E FIRST ST
CLE ELUM

98922

2

Not reported
Removed
08/06/1996
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported

1000659587
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

ALLSITES:

Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:

Not reported

EAST END MOTORS INC
RT BX 11102 E FIRST ST
CLE ELUM

98922

3

Not reported

Removed

08/06/1996

12/31/1964

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Central

Not reported

Central

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C
94674577

73655

A

SCS

TOXICS

ISIS

Zacklift International
Not reported
2009-03-17 00:00:00
State Cleanup Site
47.191254143000002

1000659587
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

-120.914971607

73653

|

HWP

HAZWASTE
HWPPRT

Not reported
WAD988492617
1992-01-01 00:00:00
Hazardous Waste Planner
47.191254143000002
-120.914971607

73652

|

HWG

HAZWASTE
TURBOWASTE

Not reported
WAD988492617
1991-11-26 00:00:00
Hazardous Waste Generator
47.191254143000002
-120.914971607

73654

|

UST

TOXICS

UST

Not reported

6684

2000-01-27 00:00:00
Underground Storage Tank
47.191254143000002
-120.914971607

1991-11-26 00:00:00.0

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1243

WAD988492617

1000659587

OAK HARBOR FREI OAK HARBOR FREI

PO BOX 1469

AUBURN, WA 98071-1469

000-000-0000
000-000-0000
Not reported
Not reported
10

Private
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WA

CRO

PO BOX 1469
AUBURN, WA 98071-1469
OAK HARBOR FREI O
Private

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

1000659587
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
2012-02-16 19:23:00.0
No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No
Operator
OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-9518
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

OAK HARBOR FREI O
Private

1996-05-02 00:00:00.
Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-9518
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC
Private

1996-05-02 00:00:00.
Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

1000659587
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

000-000-0000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

SEE PAPER COPY
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1102 E 1ST ST
CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1243
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1991-11-26 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1991-11-26 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

1991-11-26 00:00:00.0

1000659587
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued)

Handler Name: OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: WA

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: Not reported
Recognized Trader Exporter: Not reported

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: Not reported

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: Not reported

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

Receive Date: 1993-09-01 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 48411
NAICS Description: GENERAL FREIGHT TRUCKING, LOCAL

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005365381

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
Quality Programs.
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000659587

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C (Continued) 1000659587
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:

Envid: 1000659587

Registry ID: 110005365381

DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005365381

Name: OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES INC C

Address: 1102 E 1ST ST

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
E19 ALCAB ASSOCIATES ALLSITES S118147080
WSsSw 801 E 1ST ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.305 mi.
16009 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: ALCAB ASSOCIATES
Actual: FaCIIIty Id: 7302
1908 ft.

Interaction: 114164

Interaction 1: A

Interaction 2: NONENFNL

Ecology Program: WATRES

Program Data: DMS

Facility Alt.: Not reported

Program ID: Not reported

Date Interaction: 2015-07-30 00:00:00

Date Interaction 3: Non Enforcement Final

Latitude: 47.193225558999998

Longitude: -120.923272715
20 PONDEROSA PINES ALLSITES S110700477
NE NORTH OF 3RD AND COLUMBIA LOT 7 N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.319 mi.
1686 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Higher Name: PONDEROSA PINES
Actual: FaC|I|ty Id: 15374
2043 ft.

Interaction: 95189

Interaction 1: A

Interaction 2: CONSTSWGP

Ecology Program: WATQUAL

Program Data: PARIS

Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Cooper Pass LLC Ponderosa Pines

Not reported

2010-11-01 00:00:00
Construction SW GP

47.200022251
-120.911792435
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PONDEROSA PINES (Continued) S110700477
Interaction: 94798
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: ENFORFNL
Ecology Program: WATQUAL
Program Data: DMS
Facility Alt.: Not reported
Program ID: Not reported
Date Interaction: 2010-11-18 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Enforcement Final
Latitude: 47.200022251
Longitude: -120.911792435
F21 SUSANNES SERVICE LUST U004040885
SE 1310 E 1ST ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.327 mi.
1727 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: STOREY GAS STATION
Actual: Address: 1310 E ST ST
1894 ft. City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility ID: 401
Lust Status Type: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 4064

Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:
Cleanup Unit Name:
Response Section:
Release Date:

Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:

Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:
Cleanup Unit Name:
Response Section:
Release Date:

Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

Not reported
Not reported

SUSANNES SERVICE

Central
02/07/1995
10/21/2013
Central
6695
100603
Benzene

Remediated-Above

Not reported

Remediated-Above

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

47.1909569 / -120.91104

STOREY GAS STATION

1310 E1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

401

LUST - NFA
4064

Not reported
Not reported

SUSANNES SERVICE

Central
02/07/1995
10/21/2013
Central
6695
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUSANNES SERVICE (Continued)

UST ID:

Contaminant Name:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:

Contaminant Name:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Lat/Long:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:

Contaminant Name:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Lat/Long:

100603

Lead
Remediated-Above

Not reported
Remediated-Above

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

47.1909569 / -120.91104

STOREY GAS STATION
1310 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
401

LUST - NFA

4064

Not reported

Not reported
SUSANNES SERVICE
Central

02/07/1995
10/21/2013

Central

6695

100603
Petroleum-Diesel
Remediated-Above
Not reported
Remediated-Above
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
47.1909569 / -120.91104

STOREY GAS STATION
1310 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
401

LUST - NFA

4064

Not reported

Not reported
SUSANNES SERVICE
Central

02/07/1995
10/21/2013

Central

6695

100603
Petroleum-Gasoline
Remediated-Above
Not reported
Remediated-Above
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
47.1909569 / -120.91104

u004040885
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUSANNES SERVICE (Continued)

UST:

Name:

Address:

City:

Zip:

Facility ID:

Site Id:

Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:

Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:
Tank Install Date:
Tank Closure Date:

SUSANNES SERVICE
1310 E1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

401

100603
47.1909569386764
-120.911044052138

1

Not reported
Removed
08/06/1996
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SUSANNES SERVICE
1310 E1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

2

Not reported
Removed
08/06/1996
12/31/1964
Not reported

u004040885
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUSANNES SERVICE (Continued)

Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Unleaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

SUSANNES SERVICE
1310 E1ST ST

CLE ELUM

98922

3

Not reported
Removed
08/06/1996
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Single Wall Tank
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u004040885
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUSANNES SERVICE (Continued) u004040885
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Pipe Pumping System: Not reported
Responsible Unit: Central
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type: Not reported
Region: Central
Is Active: False
Actual Capacity: Not reported
Pipe Install Date: Not reported
Turbine Sump Construction: Not reported
Compart Number: 1
Stored Substance: Leaded Gasoline
Used Substance: Not reported
Compart Capacity: Not reported
F22 STOREY GAS STATION INST CONTROL S103083995
SE 1310 E 1ST ST ALLSITES N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 CSCSL NFA
0.327 mi.
1727 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: INST CONTROL:
Lower Name: STOREY GAS STATION
Actual: Address: 1310 E1ST ST
1894 ft. City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility Site ID: 401
Latitude: 47.190956939
Longitude: -120.91104405
Instrument Type: Environmental Covenant
NFA Date: 10/21/2013

County Filing # For Individual IC Doc:
Filing Date Of Individual IC Doc:
Education Programs:

Maintenance Requirements:
Restrictive Signage:

Soil Restriction:

Alternate Site Names:

Surface Water Restriction:

Site Status:

Swimming Restriction:

Tax Parcel Number:

Control Active:

CS ID:

Region:

Responsible Unit:

Restrict Shellfish/Finfish Harvesting:

Prohibit Removal/Alteration of Buildings:

Prohibit New Building Construction:

Control Stormwater:

Control Vapor/Gas:

Restrict Sediment Cap Disturbance:
Maintain/Protect Monitoring System:
Other:

Restrict Land Use:

Media Restrictions:

Restrict All Ground Water Use:

201307150052
07/15/2013
False

False

False

False
SUSANNES SERVICE
False

No Further Action
False

373134; 741434
True

4064

Central

Central

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

True

Soil

False

Prohibit Domestic Ground Water Well Installdisa:

Prohibit All Soil Disturbance:
Access Barrier:

True
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ALLSITES:

Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CSCSL NFA:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility/Site 1d:
CSld:

NFA Date:

Alternate Site Names:

NFA Reason:

Site Status:

Region:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:

STOREY GAS STATION (Continued)

STOREY GAS STATION

401

816

|

SCS

TOXICS

ISIS

Storey Gas Station
Not reported
1996-04-16 00:00:00
State Cleanup Site
47.190950176000001
-120.911027597

817

|

UST

TOXICS

UST

Susannes Service
100603

2000-02-08 00:00:00

Underground Storage Tank

47.190950176000001
-120.911027597

106411

|

LUST

TOXICS

ISIS

Storey Gas Station
100603

1995-02-07 00:00:00
LUST Facility
47.190950176000001
-120.911027597

STOREY GAS STATION

1310 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922

401
4064
10/21/2013

SUSANNES SERVICE

NFA-Ecology Supervised/Conducted Cleanup

NFA
Central
Benzene

Remediated-Above

$103083995
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

STOREY GAS STATION (Continued) S103083995
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Remediated-Above
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Latitude: 47.190956939
Longitude: -120.91104405
Name: STOREY GAS STATION
Address: 1310 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility/Site Id: 401
CS ld: 4064
NFA Date: 10/21/2013
Alternate Site Names: SUSANNES SERVICE
NFA Reason: NFA-Ecology Supervised/Conducted Cleanup
Site Status: NFA
Region: Central
Contaminant Name: Lead
Ground Water: Remediated-Above
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Remediated-Above
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Latitude: 47.190956939
Longitude: -120.91104405
Name: STOREY GAS STATION
Address: 1310 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility/Site 1d: 401
CS Id: 4064
NFA Date: 10/21/2013
Alternate Site Names: SUSANNES SERVICE
NFA Reason: NFA-Ecology Supervised/Conducted Cleanup
Site Status: NFA
Region: Central
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Ground Water: Remediated-Above
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Remediated-Above
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Latitude: 47.190956939
Longitude: -120.91104405
Name: STOREY GAS STATION
Address: 1310 E 1ST ST
City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility/Site 1d: 401
CS ld: 4064
NFA Date: 10/21/2013
Alternate Site Names: SUSANNES SERVICE
NFA Reason: NFA-Ecology Supervised/Conducted Cleanup
Site Status: NFA
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STOREY GAS STATION (Continued) S103083995
Region: Central
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Ground Water: Remediated-Above
Surface Water: Not reported
Soil: Remediated-Above
Sediment: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Bedrock: Not reported
Latitude: 47.190956939
Longitude: -120.91104405
E23 HAROLD ENRICO TRUST ALLSITES S121442410
WSW 719 E 1ST ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.329 mi.
1735 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: HAROLD ENRICO TRUST
Actual: Facility Id: 43747462
1908 ft.
Interaction: 44680
Interaction 1: |
Interaction 2: UST
Ecology Program: TOXICS
Program Data: UST
Facility Alt.: Not reported
Program ID: 124
Date Interaction: 1999-09-30 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Underground Storage Tank
Latitude: 47.19343387
Longitude: -120.92403859300001
24 CLE ELUM DRUMS ALLSITES S109556983
SSw S SIDE OWENS RD 300 FT E OF N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.358 mi.
1892 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM DRUMS
Actual: FaCIIIty Id: 28696413
1896 ft.
Interaction: 36216
Interaction 1: |
Interaction 2: HWG
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: TURBOWASTE
Facility Alt.: Not reported
Program ID: WAD988502902

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

1992-03-20 00:00:00
Hazardous Waste Generator
47.189645153999997
-120.918659439
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLE ELUM DRUMS (Continued) S109556983
Interaction: 126234
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: HWG
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: TURBOWASTE
Facility Alt.: Cle Elum Drums
Program ID: WAD988502902
Date Interaction: 1995-04-14 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Hazardous Waste Generator
Latitude: 47.189645153999997
Longitude: -120.918659439
25 TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM ALLSITES 1000891950
WSW 703 E 1ST ST RCRA NonGen/NLR WA0000230615
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 FINDS
0.402 mi. ECHO
2124 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Actual: Facility Id: 7344153
1910 ft.
Interaction: 20559
Interaction 1: |
Interaction 2: HWG
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: TURBOWASTE
Facility Alt.: Not reported
Program ID: WA0000230615

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

1994-04-19 00:00:00

Hazardous Waste Generator

47.193364252999999
-120.926035434

2004-07-28 00:00:00.0

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
WAO0000230615

MIKE WEISER

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

1000891950

CRO

PO BOX 208
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
WEISER INC
Private
WEISER, MIKE
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
2018-05-08 19:18:57.0
No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

No

No

No

No

No
Owner
LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT

Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

1000891950
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

1000891950

TC6621209.2s Page 86



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 413

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

MIKE W

Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-0208
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

1996-06-21 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

1996-06-21 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
WEISER INC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Private

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Private

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
WEISER, MIKE
Private

Not reported
Not reported
PO BOX 208
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

MIKE WEISER
Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922-0208
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

WEISER INC

Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Operator
WEISER, MIKE
Private

Not reported
Not reported
PO BOX 208
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Private

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

1999-05-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

1000891950
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
WEISER, MIKE
Private

Not reported
Not reported
PO BOX 208
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC W
Private

2002-12-31 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
LANPHERE, ROBERT
Private

1000891950
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 413

SOUTH CLE ELUM, WA 98943
509-674-5909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

1999-05-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

WEISER INC

Private

1999-05-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Private

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Private

Not reported

Not reported

703 E 1ST ST

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000891950
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

1996-06-21 00:00:00.
Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

SCHNEIDER SR, THOMAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 208

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
509-674-2242

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2000-01-03 00:00:00.0

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2004-07-27 00:00:00.0

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2004-07-28 00:00:00.0

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Not a generator, verified
WA
No
No

TC6621209.2s Page 93



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

1993-12-31 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1996-01-05 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1997-01-27 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1997-12-31 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 1999-01-22 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 2000-01-03 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 2001-03-30 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 2002-02-21 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 2003-07-29 00:00:00.0
Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1000891950
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
State District Owner: WA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

2004-07-27 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

2003-12-31 00:00:00.0

Handler Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not a generator, verified
WA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6621209.2s Page 96



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000891950
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1994-07-07 00:00:00.0
State

No

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
WAJDP

CR

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1995-07-14 00:00:00.0

1000891950
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: WACEZ
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: CR
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 2004-07-20 00:00:00.0
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: WAJEB
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: CR

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110005304447

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air

Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water

Quality Programs.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Registry ID: 110070753953

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid: 1000891950
Registry ID: 110005304447
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005304447
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM (Continued) 1000891950
Name: TOMS AUTO REPAIR CLE ELUM
Address: 703 E 1ST ST
City, State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
26 MOTOR TOYS ALLSITES S118344675
SE 71 AIRPORT RD N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.429 mi.
2264 ft.
Relative: ALLSITES:
Lower Name: MOTOR TOYS
Actual: Facility Id: 13831
1886 ft.
Interaction: 115128
Interaction 1: A
Interaction 2: RSVP
Ecology Program: HAZWASTE
Program Data: RSVP
Facility Alt.: Motor Toys
Program ID: Not reported
Date Interaction: 2013-10-10 00:00:00
Date Interaction 3: Revised Site Visit Progra
Latitude: 47.190184715999997
Longitude: -120.90884984
27 CLE ELUM TIMBER/ENGINEERING BLDG. - CENTRAL ROAD ICR S104486369
WSW 618 E. 1ST ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922
0.447 mi.
2360 ft.
Relative: ICR:
Lower Date Ecology Received Report: 02/17/94
Actual: Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
1910 ft. Media Contaminated: Soil

Waste Management:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:
County Code:
Contact:

Report Title:

Spill

Central

Interim cleanup report
93-45

19

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
28 CLE ELUM POTW SWF/LF S110336155
SSE 500 OWENS ROAD ALLSITES N/A
1/4-1/2 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 NPDES
0.457 mi.
2412 ft.
Relative: SWFI/LF:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM UPPER KITTITAS CO REG WWTP
Actual: Address: 500 OWENS RD
1889 ft. City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

Facility ID: 448

Region: STATE

Permit Status: Permitted

Contact Organization: Not reported

Contact Address1: VEOLIA WATER

Contact Address2: 500 OWENS RD

Contact City: CLE ELUM

Contact State: WA

Contact Postal: 98922

Contact EMail:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Permit No:

Phone:

Operator Name:
Operator Organization:
Operator EMail:
Operator Title:
Recycle Survey Code:
Ownership:

Facility Type:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:

Year Closed:

Open to Public Flag:
Website:

Operational Status:
Recycle Survey Required:
Latitude:

Longitude:

ALLSITES:
Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:

william.larue@veolia.com
(509) 674-4368
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PUBLIC
Biosolids Management
WILLIAM LARUE
O&m Manager
Not reported

No

Not reported
Operating

No

Not reported

Not reported

CLE ELUM POTW
8169652

131888

A

WATERTREATGP
WATQUAL

PARIS

Cle Elum Water Treatment Plant
Not reported

2019-07-18 00:00:00
Water Treatment Plant GP
47.188644766000003
-120.913222037

90476
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CLE ELUM POTW (Continued)

Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:

A

BIOSOLIDS

SOLIDWASTE

SWFD

UPPER KITTITAS COUNTY REGIONAL WWTF
Not reported

1900-01-01 00:00:00

BIOSOLIDS

47.188644766000003

-120.913222037

22174

A

ENFORFNL
WATQUAL

DMS

Not reported

Not reported
2004-03-22 00:00:00
Enforcement Final
47.188644766000003
-120.913222037

132069

A

TIER2

HAZWASTE

EPCRA

CITY OF CLE ELUM WWTP
CRK000072030

2008-01-01 00:00:00
Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt Tl
47.188644766000003
-120.913222037

81946

A

MUNINPDESIP
WATQUAL

PARIS

Cle Elum POTW
WA0021938
1982-07-01 00:00:00
Municipal NPDES IP
47.188644766000003
-120.913222037

22175

|

UsT
TOXICS
UST

Not reported

S$110336155
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLE ELUM POTW (Continued)

Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

NPDES:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Admin Region:
Date Issued:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Permit ID:
Permit Version:
Permit Status:

Permit SubStatus:
Ecology Contact:

619137

2005-06-14 00:00:00
Underground Storage Tank
47.188644766000003
-120.913222037

CLE ELUM POTW
500 OWENS ROAD
CLE ELUM, WA 98922-1159
Not reported
Municipal NPDES IP
Central

08/22/2019

Not reported

Not reported
WA0021938

Not reported

Active

Not reported

Not reported

WRIA: Not reported
Permit Expiration Date: 09/30/2024
Effective Date: 10/01/2019
Days to Expiration: -1266

S$110336155

29 B & G SERVICE

WSW 104 N MONTGOMERY

1/2-1 CLE ELUM, WA 98922

0.515 mi.

2717 ft.

Relative:

Lower HSL:

Actual: Name:

1909 ft. Address:
City,State, Zip:
edr_fstat:
edr_fzip:
edr_fenty:
edr_zip:

Facility Type:
Facility Status:
FSID Number:
Rank:

Region:
EDR Link ID:

Region Decode:

CSCsSL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Region:
Lat/Long:

B & G SERVICE
Not reported

CLE ELUM, WA
WA

Not reported
KITTITAS

Not reported
Hazardous Sites List
Cleanup Started
7678948

3

CE

7678948

CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY AVE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
7678948

Central

47.1935/-120.9291

HSL U004158135
CSCsL N/A
LUST
UST
ALLSITES
NPDES
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Clean Up Siteid:
Site Status:
Contaminant Name:

Alternate Site Names:

Site Rank:

5444

Cleanup Started

Petroleum-Diesel

SHOEMAKER MFG CO CLE ELUM
3 - Moderate Risk

Has Institutional Control:Not reported

Past VCP:
Current VCP:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Responsible Unit:

LUST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Lust Status Type:
Cleanup Site ID:
Cleanup Unit Type:
Process Type:

Cleanup Unit Name:

Response Section:
Release Date:
Lust Date:

Region:

Lust ID:

UST ID:
Contaminant Name:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Lat/Long:

UST:

Name:

Address:

City:

Zip:

Facility ID:

Site Id:

Decimal Latitude:
Decimal Longitude:

Tank Name:
Tag Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Tank Install Date:

True

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Central

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY AVE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922
7678948

LUST - Cleanup Started
5444

Upland

Ecology-supervised or conducted
SHOEMAKER MFG CO CLE ELUM

Central
09/30/1992
06/24/1996
Central

3140

100155
Petroleum-Diesel

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
47.1935/-120.9291

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY
CLE ELUM

98922

7678948

100155

47.1935

-120.9291

1

Not reported
Removed
09/15/1992
12/31/1964

U004158135
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:
Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Unleaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY
CLE ELUM

98922

2

Not reported
Removed
09/15/1992
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported

U004158135
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Leaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY
CLE ELUM

98922

3

Not reported
Removed
09/15/1992
12/31/1964
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Unleaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

B & G SERVICE

U004158135

TC6621209.2s Page 106



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Address:
City:
Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:

Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

Tank Construction:

Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:
Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:
Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:
Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:

Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:
Compart Number:

Stored Substance:

Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

Name:
Address:
City:

Zip:

Tank Name:

Tag Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Tank Install Date:

Tank Closure Date:
Capacity Range:

Tank Permit Expiration Date:
Tank Upgrade Date:
Tank Spill Prevention:
Tank Overfill Prevention:
Tank Material:

104 N MONTGOMERY
CLE ELUM
98922

4
Not reported
Removed
09/17/1992
12/31/1964
Not reported
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Leaded Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported

B & G SERVICE

104 N MONTGOMERY
CLE ELUM

98922

5

Not reported
Removed
09/17/1992
12/31/1964
Not reported
111 TO 1,100 Gallons
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U004158135
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Construction:
Tank Tightness Test:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Manifold:

Tank Release Detection:
Tank SFC Type:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Primary Release Detection:
Pipe Second Release Detection:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Pumping System:
Responsible Unit:

Dispencer/Pump SFC Type:

Region:

Is Active:

Actual Capacity:
Pipe Install Date:

Turbine Sump Construction:

Compart Number:
Stored Substance:
Used Substance:

Compart Capacity:

ALLSITES:

Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Not reported
Central
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Heating Fuel
Not reported
Not reported

B & G SERVICE
7678948

96448

|
VOLCLNST
TOXICS
ISIS

B & G SERVICE
CE0346

2011-03-31 00:00:00
Voluntary Cleanup Sites
47.193494252999997
-120.929085433

21244

A

INDPNDNT

TOXICS

ISIS

B & G SERVICE

Not reported
1992-09-30 00:00:00
Independent Cleanup
47.193494252999997
-120.929085433

21243

UST

U004158135
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

B & G SERVICE (Continued)

Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:
Date Interaction 3:
Latitude:
Longitude:

NPDES:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Admin Region:
Date Issued:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Permit ID:
Permit Version:
Permit Status:
Permit SubStatus:
Ecology Contact:
WRIA:

Permit Expiration Date:

Effective Date:
Days to Expiration:

TOXICS

UST

Not reported

100155

2000-02-08 00:00:00

Underground Storage Tank

47.193494252999997
-120.929085433

21242

A

LUST

TOXICS

ISIS

Not reported

100155

1992-09-30 00:00:00
LUST Facility
47.193494252999997
-120.929085433

98854

A
INDSWGP
WATQUAL
PARIS

SHOEMAKER MFG CO CLE ELUM

WARO002331
1995-03-17 00:00:00
Industrial SW GP
47.193494252999997
-120.929085433

SHOEMAKER MFG CO CLE ELUM
104 N MONTGOMERY AVE

CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Active

Industrial SW GP
Headqarters
11/20/2019
47.1935
-120.929100
WARO002331

5

Active

Coverage Issued
Ray Latham
Upper Yakima
12/31/2024
01/01/2020
-1358

U004158135
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

30 CLE ELUM CITY HSL S104851978
West HWY 903 CSCSL N/A
1/2-1 CLE ELUM, WA 98922 ALLSITES
0.807 mi.
4260 ft.
Relative: HSL:
Lower Name: CLE ELUM CITY
Actual: Address: Not reported
1912 ft. City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA

edr_fstat: WA

edr_fzip: Not reported

edr_fenty: KITTITAS

edr_zip: Not reported

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

Facility Status:  Awaiting Cleanup

FSID Number: 390

Rank: 3

Region: CE

EDR Link ID: 390

Region Decode:

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:

Responsible Unit:

CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

CSCsSL:
Name: CLE ELUM CITY
Address: HWY 903
City,State,Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922
Facility ID: 390
Region: Central
Lat/Long: 47.194733558463 / -120.9424349652
Clean Up Siteid: 4762
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Alternate Site Names: US WEST EXCAVATION
Site Rank: 3 - Moderate Risk
Has Institutional Control:Not reported
Past VCP: Not reported
Current VCP: Not reported

Suspected
Not reported
Suspected
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Central

Name: CLE ELUM CITY

Address: HWY 903

City,State, Zip: CLE ELUM, WA 98922

Facility ID: 390

Region: Central

Lat/Long: 47.194733558463 / -120.9424349652
Clean Up Siteid: 4762

Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Alternate Site Names: US WEST EXCAVATION

Site Rank: 3 - Moderate Risk

Has Institutional Control:Not reported

Past VCP: Not reported

Current VCP: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLE ELUM CITY (Continued) S104851978

Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Soil:

Sediment:

Air:

Bedrock:
Responsible Unit:

ALLSITES:

Name:
Facility Id:

Interaction:
Interaction 1:
Interaction 2:
Ecology Program:
Program Data:
Facility Alt.:
Program ID:

Date Interaction:

Date Interaction 3:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Central

CLE ELUM CITY
390

787

A

SCS

TOXICS

ISIS

CLE ELUM CITY

Not reported
1996-04-16 00:00:00
State Cleanup Site
47.194727663000002
-120.94243113900001
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Count: 2 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
CLE ELUM S103510914 UNOCAL #0095 INTERSECTION OF FIRST ST. AND 98922 ICR
CLE ELUM 1022996071 SEMI-TRUCK TANKER ANHYDROUS AMMONI 1-90 MILEPOST 88 EAST 98922 SEMS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update:

Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days

from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC6621209.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2021 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: Hazardous Sites List

The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7200

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7200

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2021 Telephone: 360-407-6132

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7183

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2021

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC6621209.2s

Page GR-5




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Locations

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7183

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness

and Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7562

Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Institutional Control Site List

Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7170

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7200

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

ICR:

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Independent Cleanup Reports

These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003 Telephone: 360-407-7200

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003 Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PTAP: PTAP Site Listing

A list of sites accepted into the Petroleum Technical Assistance Program. The Petroleum Technical Assistance Program
(PTAP) expands the state’s ability to respond to the high customer demand to clean up petroleum contaminated

sites. Under the PTAP, the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) may provide informal site-specific technical
consultations and issue written opinion letters to persons conducting independent remedial actions at qualifying
petroleum cleanup sites. PLIA may provide these services under the authority of RCW 70.149.040(9) and the Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.149 RCW and Chapter 173-340 WAC.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 3

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites Listing

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-0515

Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from

a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-725-4030

Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from

Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information

is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE: Solid Waste Tire Facilities

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

SWTIRE 2: Solid Waste Tire Facilities 2
solid waste tire piles

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 425-649-7104

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SWRCY: Recycling Facility List
A llisting of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6105

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ALLSITES: Facility/Site Identification System Listing

CDL:

Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021 Telephone: 360-407-6423

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
lllegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues

can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2021 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2021 Telephone: 360-236-3380

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST CDL: List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs

This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007 Source: Department of Health

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007 Telephone: 360-236-3381

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CSCSL NFA: Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action

This report contains information about sites that are undergoing cleanup and sites that are awaiting further investigation
and/or cleanup. Sites on the Hazardous Sites List (see above) are included in this data set.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021 Telephone: 360-407-7170

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AQUEOUS FOAM: Firefighting Foam Incidents

Aqueous film-forming foam-laced water running off from fuel spills, firefighting events and routine training sessions
has put those chemicals in ground water, surface water, sediments, biota, and other natural resources of the state.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021 Telephone: 360-407-6116

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid, respectively. Both are fluorinated
organic chemicals, part of a larger family of compounds referred to as perfluoroalkyl substances (PFASS).

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021 Telephone: 360-407-6116

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS: Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2021 Source: Department of Ecology

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2021 Telephone: 360-407-6950

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018 Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020 Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2021

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2021

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2021 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 251 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020 Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021

Number of Days to Update: 96 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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BRS:

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 151 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021

Number of Days to Update: 546 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020 Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2021

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites

A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021 Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2021 Telephone: 202-693-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2021 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2021 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: EPA

Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

TC6621209.2s

Page GR-21



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

AIRS (EMI): Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 8

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner List

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6040

Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Labor & Industries
Telephone: 360-902-6209

Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6933

Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215

and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6732

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-586-1060

Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing

A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to

ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6754

Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure

that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the

owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS: Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

WA MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

NPDES: Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

UIC: Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

PCS INACTIVE: Listing of Inactive PCS Permits

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6136

Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6732

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6073

Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6143

Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.
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Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

PCS: Permit Compliance System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

Source: EPA, Office of Water

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential

dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were

not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Ecology in Washington.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available

from the Department of Ecology in Washington.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Ecology in Washington.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

LF KING: Abandoned Landfill Study in King County

The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’'s

Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985 Source: Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994 Telephone: 206-296-4785

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994

Number of Days to Update: O Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

LF SEATTLE CITY: Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984 Source: Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994 Telephone: 206-296-4785

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994

Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

LF SEATTLE/KING: Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995 Telephone: 206-296-4785

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995 Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

LF SNOHOMISH: Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2019 Source: Snohomish Health District

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2019 Telephone: 206-339-5250

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2021

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:

LF TACOMA/PIERCE: Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further

investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source: Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone: 206-591-6500

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fithess for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6121

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
VACANT CLE ELUM PROPERITES
N SHORT AVENUE
CLE ELUM, WA 98922

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.19558 - 47 11’ 44.09”
Longitude (West): 120.916709 - 120 55’ 0.15”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 657806.8

UTM Y (Meters): 5228785.5

Elevation: 1920 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 6004929 CLE ELUM, WA
Version Date: 2014

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General SSW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

5300960001B FEMA Q3 Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

5300950253B FEMA Q3 Flood data
5300950234B FEMA Q3 Flood data
5300950261B FEMA Q3 Flood data
5300950242B FEMA Q3 Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
CLE ELUM YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Continental Deposits
System: Tertiary
Series: Eocene
Code: Tec (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: KAYAK

Soil Surface Texture: loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulic
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
1 to 3 feet.

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: MODERATE
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer |Upper Lower oil Texture Class AASHTO Group  Unified Soil Permeabili§o|| Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 6 inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.80
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.60 Min:  6.60
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.

Soils.

2 6 inches 17 inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.80
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.60 Min:  6.60
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.

Soils.

3 17 inches 39 inches fine sandy loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 6.00 Max: 7.80
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 2.00 Min:  6.60
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), silt.

Soils.
4 39 inches 60 inches extremely Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 7.80
gravelly - sand materials (35 SOILS, Gravels, Min:  6.00 Min:  6.60
pct. or less Clean gravels,
passing No. Poorly Graded
200), Stone Gravel.
Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: very gravelly - sandy loam

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

sandy loam

silt loam

silt loam

very gravelly - sandy loam
sandy loam

silty clay loam

sandy clay loam

very gravelly - loamy sand
loamy sand

extremely gravelly - sandy loam
extremely gravelly - loamy sand
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000
Nearest PWS within 1 mile
1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D WELL ID
A3 USGS40001250278
B4 USGS40001250313
BS USGS40001250312
Cc7 USGS40001250438
66 USGS40001250179
F145 USGS40001250136
146 USGS40001250286
147 USGS40001250462
150 USGS40001250429
172 USGS40001250330
K178 USGS40001250439
S219 USGS40001250690
S239 USGS40001250696
V242 USGS40001250480
V245 USGS40001250496
254 USGS40001250605
X255 USGS40001250311
268 USGS40001250574

MAP 1D

No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

WELL ID

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D WELL ID
Al WA1100000030780
A2 WALOG1000412125
B6 WALOG1000112457

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile SW

1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE

LOCATION

FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

0 - 1/8 Mile WSW

0 - 1/8 Mile WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

C8

C9

D10
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16
D17
D18
D19
D20
D21
D22
D23
D24
D25
D26
D27
D28
D29
D30
D31
D32
D33
D34
D35
D36
D37
D38
D39
D40
D41
D42
D43
D44
D45
D46
D47
D48
D49
D50
D51
D52
D53
D54
D55
D56
D57
D58
D59

WELL ID

WALOG1000258376
WA1100000030766

WALOG1000571661
WALOG1000571660
WALOG1000571662
WALOG1000571664
WALOG1000571663
WALOG1000571659
WALOG1000184556
WALOG1000184557
WALOG1000184558
WALOG1000184553
WALOG1000184554
WALOG1000184555
WALOG1000184562
WALOG1000184563
WALOG1000185819
WALOG1000184559
WALOG1000184560
WALOG1000184561
WALOG1000113919
WALOG1000113920
WALOG1000113921
WALOG1000112796
WALOG1000113917
WALOG1000113918
WALOG1000184550
WALOG1000184551
WALOG1000184552
WALOG1000113958
WALOG1000184548
WALOG1000184549
WALOG1000185820
WALOG1000571650
WALOG1000571651
WALOG1000571652
WALOG1000571647
WALOG1000571648
WALOG1000571649
WALOG1000571656
WALOG1000571657
WALOG1000571658
WALOG1000571653
WALOG1000571654
WALOG1000571655
WALOG1000418745
WALOG1000483565
WALOG1000483569
WALOG1000185821
WALOG1000367668
WALOG1000418744
WALOG1000560798

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

D60

D61
D62
D63
D64
65
E67
EG8
EG9
E70
E71
E72
E73
E74
E75
E76
E77
E78
E79
E80
E81
E82
E83
E84
E85
E86
E87
E88
E89
E90
E91
E92
93
Fo4
F95
F96
F97
F98
F99
F100
F101
F102
F103
F104
F105
F106
F107
F108
F109
F110
F111
F112

WELL ID

WALOG1000571645
WALOG1000571646
WALOG1000483571
WALOG1000483572
WALOG1000560797
WALOG1000113047
WALOG1000001688
WALOG1000001687
WALOG1000001686
WALOG1000001705
WALOG1000001702
WALOG1000001689
WALOG1000001685
WALOG1000001671
WALOG1000001670
WALOG1000001669
WALOG1000001684
WALOG1000001683
WALOG1000001673
WALOG1000001707
WALOG1000784731
WALOG1000784730
WALOG1000784729
WALOG1000789775
WALOG1000789773
WALOG1000789284
WALOG1000001719
WALOG1000001716
WALOG1000001715
WALOG1000001727
WALOG1000001726
WALOG1000001720
WALOG1000115620
WALOG1000577544
WALOG1000577545
WALOG1000577546
WALOG1000577541
WALOG1000577542
WALOG1000577543
WALOG1000577556
WALOG1000577557
WALOG1000577558
WALOG1000577547
WALOG1000577548
WALOG1000577555
WALOG1000577540
WALOG1000577531
WALOG1000577532
WALOG1000577533
WALOG1000483938
WALOG1000483939
WALOG1000483940

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

F113

F114
F115
F116
F117
F118
F119
F120
F121
F122
F123
F124
F125
F126
F127
F128
F129
F130
F131
F132
F133
F134
F135
F136
F137
F138
F139
F140
F141
F142
F143
F144
G148
G149
H151
H152
H153
H154
H155
H156
H157
H158
H159
H160
H161
H162
1163

1164

1165

1166

1167

1168

WELL ID

WALOG1000577537
WALOG1000577538
WALOG1000577539
WALOG1000577534
WALOG1000577535
WALOG1000577536
WALOG1000577559
WALOG1000784482
WALOG1000784483
WALOG1000784484
WALOG1000784479
WALOG1000784480
WALOG1000784481
WALOG1000784488
WALOG1000784489
WALOG1000784490
WALOG1000784485
WALOG1000784486
WALOG1000784487
WALOG1000784478
WALOG1000577563
WALOG1000577564
WALOG1000773559
WALOG1000577560
WALOG1000577561
WALOG1000577562
WALOG1000773563
WALOG1000773564
WALOG1000773565
WALOG1000773560
WALOG1000773561
WALOG1000773562
WALOG1000108849
WALOG1000355356
WALOG1000541389
WALOG1000541388
WALOG1000541391
WALOG1000541390
WALOG1000541385
WALOG1000541384
WALOG1000541387
WALOG1000541386
WALOG1000541394
WALOG1000541395
WALOG1000541392
WALOG1000541393
WALOG1000541264
WALOG1000541265
WALOG1000541266
WALOG1000208333
WALOG1000230763
WALOG1000533937

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

1169

1170
171
J173
J174
J175
J176
J177
K179
K180
L181
L182
L183
L184
L185
186
M187
M188
M189
N190
N191
N192
N193
194
0195
0196
P197
P198
P199
P200
Q201
Q202
Q203
Q204
Q205
Q206
Q207
Q208
Q209
Q210
Q211
212
213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
T220
T221
T222
T223

WELL ID

WALOG1000598484
WALOG1000593955
WALOG1000336673
WALOG1000340188
WALOG1000338457
WALOG1000264281
WALOG1000275700
WALOG1000389386
WA1100000030381

WALOG1000332492
WALOG1000111533
WALOG1000253876
WALOG1000333391
WALOG1000230764
WALOG1000115209
WALOG1000370662
WALOG1000112829
WALOG1000483577
WALOG1000483578
WALOG1000323837
WALOG1000108894
WALOG1000482099
WALOG1000377961
WALOG1000496648
WALOG1000473072
WALOG1000355331
WALOG1000392812
WALOG1000355384
WALOG1000370635
WALOG1000392811
WALOG1000268908
WALOG1000268909
WALOG1000230539
WALOG1000229755
WALOG1000230537
WALOG1000615625
WALOG1000615746
WALOG1000615747
WALOG1000615745
WALOG1000615740
WALOG1000615741
WA1100000030393

WALOG1000109377
WALOG1000332491
WALOG1000383293
WALOG1000001668
WALOG1000290892
WALOG1000389385
WALOG1000562814
WALOG1000562815
WALOG1000562818
WALOG1000562817

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

T224

T225
T226
T227
T228
T229
T230
T231
T232
T233
T234
T235
T236
T237
T238
U240
U241
W243
w244
X246
X247
Y248
Y249
Y250
Y251
Y252
253
7256
7257
7258
7259
7260
7261
7262
7263
7264
7265
AA266
AA267
269

WELL ID

WALOG1000562816
WALOG1000562813
WALOG1000483576
WALOG1000483575
WALOG1000483574
WALOG1000562812
WALOG1000562811
WALOG1000679229
WALOG1000679210
WALOG1000679231
WALOG1000679230
WALOG1000562820
WALOG1000562819
WALOG1000562822
WALOG1000562821
WALOG1000108374
WALOG1000114136
WALOG1000803700
WALOG1000289283
WALOG1000113186
WALOG1000381283
WALOG1000367730
WALOG1000360002
WALOG1000307759
WALOG1000487522
WALOG1000418753
WALOG1000397618
WALOG1000491957
WALOG1000491960
WALOG1000491963
WALOG1000491953
WALOG1000110591
WALOG1000272667
WALOG1000491955
WALOG1000628266
WALOG1000491968
WALOG1000491965
WALOG1000355315
WA1100000030127

WALOG1000293096

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -6621209.2s
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
WSwW WA WELLS WA1100000030780
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower
Database: Water Wells PWS ID: AC290
Source #: 01 Source Name: Well #1 - APG163
Source Status: Active Source Type: Ground Water - Well
Source Use: Permanent Date Source Effective: 01/29/2009
Date Source Inactive: Not Reported Water Resource Inventory Area: Upper Yakima
Well Depth: 0 Source Susceptibility: High Susceptibility to Contaminants
System Name: Kendrick Station Public Water System Group: B
System Type: Group B Water System Full Time Res Pop: 0
Total Population Served: 5 Total Connections: 2
PWS Status: Active Residential Connections: 2
DOE Well Tag: Not Reported Capacity (GPM): 40

Influenced by Droughts:

Influenced by Surface Water:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Influenced by Flooding:

Not Reported

A2
WSwW WA WELLS WALOG1000412125
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 531185
Well Tag: APE752 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: WE08519 Date Received: 30-JUN-08
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 200
Well Completion: 12-JUN-08 Well Owner: Thunder Ridge Llc | Fogle Pump & Supply~ Inc.
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
A3
SW FED USGS USGS40001250278
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25M01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area: Not Reported
Contrib Drainage Area: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:
Formation Type:

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 18900101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 273 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
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GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
B4
ESE FED USGS USGS40001250313
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Organization ID: USGS-WA

Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center

Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25L02

Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well

Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Basement
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19100101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 169 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
B5
ESE FED USGS USGS40001250312
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25L01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19100101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 337 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
B6
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000112457
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 118993
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 04-DEC-92
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 22
Well Completion: 16-SEP-92 Well Owner: Ted Johnson
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
C7
NE FED USGS USGS40001250438
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25F01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19100101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 133 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
C8
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000258376
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 333616
Well Tag: AGM659 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W155335 Date Received: 05-APR-02
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 270
Well Completion: 05-FEB-02 Well Owner: James E Wood
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
C9
NE WA WELLS WA1100000030766
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Water Wells PWS ID: AC276
Source #: 01 Source Name: Well #1
Source Status: Active Source Type: Ground Water - Well
Source Use: Permanent Date Source Effective: 03/04/2009
Date Source Inactive: Not Reported Water Resource Inventory Area: Upper Yakima
Well Depth: 0 Source Susceptibility: High Susceptibility to Contaminants
System Name: Ponderosa Pines Water System
Public Water System Group: B System Type: Group B Water System
Full Time Res Pop: 1 Total Population Served: 1
Total Connections: 1 PWS Status: Active
Residential Connections: 1 DOE Well Tag: Not Reported
Capacity (GPM): 20 Influenced by Droughts: N
Influenced by Flooding: N Influenced by Surface Water: U
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GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D10
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571661
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819125
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D11
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571660
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819123
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D12
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571662
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819127
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D13
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571664
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819131
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D14
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571663
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819129
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D15
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571659
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819121
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D16
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184556
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212121
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 7.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D17
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184557
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212122
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 4
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D18
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000184558
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212123
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D19
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184553
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212118
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-10
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 21-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son’'S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D20
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184554
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212119
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 7.5
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Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D21
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184555
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212120
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 7.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D22
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000184562
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212127
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 7.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D23
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184563
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212128
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 7.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D24
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000185819
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 213509
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036815 Date Received: 22-JAN-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 16.6
Well Completion: 18-DEC-97 Well Owner: Storey Monitoring Wells
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2396
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D25
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000184559
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212124
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 6.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D26
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184560
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212125
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 6.5
Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D27
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184561
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212126
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A011907 Date Received: 14-NOV-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 6.5
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Well Completion: 03-NOV-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D28
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000113919
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120784
Well Tag: ABN543 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018777 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D29
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000113920
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120785
Well Tag: ABN544 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018777 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 4 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D30
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000113921
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120786
Well Tag: ABN545 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018777 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15.6
Well Completion: 21-JUN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D31
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000112796
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 119443
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-JUN-93
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 16.5
Well Completion: 13-APR-93 Well Owner: Unocal Bp 0095
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D32
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000113917
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120782
Well Tag: ABN541 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018777 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 4 Casing Depth: 13.5
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D33
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000113918
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120783
Well Tag: ABN542 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018777 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 4 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D34
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184550
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212115
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-6
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
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Well Completion: 21-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son’'S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D35
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184551
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212116
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-7
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 21-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son’S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D36
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000184552
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212117
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-9
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 21-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son'S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D37
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000113958
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 120825
Well Tag: ABN803 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R018857 Date Received: 06-OCT-94
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 18
Well Completion: 01-JAN-94 Well Owner: Dever & Sons Dist
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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D38
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000184548
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212113
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-4
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son’S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D39
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000184549
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 212114
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B-5
Notice of Intent #: A032123 Date Received: 18-JUL-94
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 20-JUN-94 Well Owner: De Ver & Son'S
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D40
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000185820
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 213510
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036815 Date Received: 22-JAN-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 16.6
Well Completion: 18-DEC-97 Well Owner: Storey Monitoring Wells
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2396
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D41
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571650
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819103
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D42
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571651
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819105
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D43
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571652
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819107
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D44
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571647
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819097
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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D45
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571648
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819099
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D46
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571649
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819101
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D47
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571656
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819115
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D48
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571657
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819117
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D49
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571658
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819119
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D50
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571653
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819109
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D51
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571654
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819111
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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D52
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571655
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819113
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04097 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D53
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000418745
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 541136
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R067324 Date Received: 08-APR-08
Diameter: 15 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 27-MAR-08 Well Owner: James Devere | Aeg
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D54
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000483565
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646079
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036815 Date Received: 22-JAN-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 16.6
Well Completion: 18-DEC-97 Well Owner: Storey Monitoring Wells
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D55
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000483569
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646087
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-JUN-93
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 16.5
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Well Completion: 13-APR-93 Well Owner: Unocal Bp 0095
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D56
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000185821
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 213511
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036815 Date Received: 22-JAN-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 14.6
Well Completion: 18-DEC-97 Well Owner: Storey Monitoring Wells
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2396
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D57
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000367668
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 467759
Well Tag: APG213 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W256323 Date Received: 13-NOV-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 110
Well Completion: 20-OCT-06 Well Owner: Mark Ward
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D58
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000418744
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 541135
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Al131472 Date Received: 09-APR-08
Diameter: 15 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 27-MAR-08 Well Owner: James Devere | Aeg
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D59
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000560798
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 796865
Well Tag: BHK375 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE06963 Date Received: 25-MAY-12
Diameter: 15 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 24-APR-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties Inc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D60
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000571645
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819093
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D61
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000571646
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 819095
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18364 Date Received: 04-SEP-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-JUL-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D62
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000483571
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646089
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-JUN-93
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 16.5
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Well Completion: 13-APR-93 Well Owner: Unocal Bp 0095
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D63
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000483572
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646090
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-JUN-93
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 16.5
Well Completion: 13-APR-93 Well Owner: Unocal Bp 0095
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
D64
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000560797
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 796863
Well Tag: BHK375 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE17081 Date Received: 25-MAY-12
Diameter: 15 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 24-APR-12 Well Owner: Pns Properties Inc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
65
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000113047
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 119757
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 01-DEC-80
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 300
Well Completion: 10-JUN-80 Well Owner: Wayne Hill
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

66

SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:

Well Hole Depth:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/15E-25P01
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
10.1

Not Reported

Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:
Note:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

9.12
Not Reported

1973-10-02
Not Reported

1973-07-30
Not Reported

1973-04-18
Not Reported

1973-02-20
Not Reported

1972-12-28
Not Reported

1972-11-01
Not Reported

1972-09-07
Not Reported

1972-07-18
Not Reported

1972-06-01
Not Reported

1972-05-16
Not Reported

1972-02-01
Not Reported

167

Type:
HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Formation Type:
Construction Date:
Well Depth Units:

Well Hole Depth Units:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:

FED USGS USGS40001250179

Well
17030001
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
19110101

ft

Not Reported

1973-11-21
Not Reported

8.76
Not Reported

7.68
Not Reported

8.32
Not Reported

8.84
Not Reported

8.50
Not Reported

8.92
Not Reported

9.13
Not Reported

6.92
Not Reported

6.08
Not Reported

7.15
Not Reported

Not Reported

An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).

1971-12-15
Not Reported

1971-10-28
Not Reported

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

9.25
Not Reported

9.73
Not Reported
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Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:
Note:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:
Note:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:
Note:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:
Note:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

1971-09-13 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1971-08-03 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1971-06-22 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1971-05-10 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1971-02-17 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1971-01-04 Feet below surface:

Not Reported
The site was dry (no water level recorded).

1970-11-17
Not Reported
The site was dry (no water level recorded).

1970-10-06 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-08-26 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-07-07 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-05-28 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-04-16 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-03-11 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1970-02-05 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1969-12-15 Feet below surface:

Not Reported
The site was dry (no water level recorded).

1969-11-05
Not Reported
The site was dry (no water level recorded).

1969-09-25 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1969-08-28 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1969-07-23 Feet below surface:
Not Reported Note:
1969-05-06 Feet below surface:

Feet below surface:

Feet below surface:

8.37
Not Reported

8.92
Not Reported

7.18
Not Reported

7.69
Not Reported

6.7
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

8.58
Not Reported

7.06
Not Reported

7.28
Not Reported

7.48
Not Reported

8.19
Not Reported

8.08
Not Reported

9.94
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

8.44
Not Reported

6.68
Not Reported

7.85
Not Reported

6.07
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Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Not Reported

1969-04-23
Not Reported

1969-03-17
Not Reported

1969-01-04
Not Reported

1968-11-18
Not Reported

1968-10-07
Not Reported

1968-07-12
Not Reported

1968-06-04
Not Reported

1968-05-02
Not Reported

1968-03-25
Not Reported

1968-02-19
Not Reported

1968-01-17
Not Reported

1967-12-07
Not Reported

1967-11-01
Not Reported

1967-10-02
Not Reported

1967-07-13
Not Reported

1967-05-24
Not Reported

1967-03-27
Not Reported

1967-02-20
Not Reported

1967-01-16
Not Reported

1966-12-09
Not Reported

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Not Reported

6.82
Not Reported

6.53
Not Reported

10.02
Not Reported

9.73
Not Reported

9.61
Not Reported

8.40
Not Reported

8.57
Not Reported

8.15
Not Reported

7.86
Not Reported

8.40
Not Reported

9.65
Not Reported

8.92
Not Reported

8.69
Not Reported

9.84
Not Reported

8.60
Not Reported

8.48
Not Reported

7.20
Not Reported

7.72
Not Reported

9.97
Not Reported

10.05
Not Reported
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Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1966-11-07
Not Reported

1966-09-29
Not Reported

1966-09-07
Not Reported

1966-07-20
Not Reported

1966-06-08
Not Reported

1966-05-05
Not Reported

1966-03-30
Not Reported

1966-02-23
Not Reported

1966-01-12
Not Reported

1965-12-09
Not Reported

1965-10-21
Not Reported

1965-09-01
Not Reported

1965-07-15
Not Reported

1965-06-03
Not Reported

1965-04-05
Not Reported

1965-03-01
Not Reported

1965-01-19
Not Reported

1964-12-04
Not Reported

1964-08-24
Not Reported

1964-05-19
Not Reported

1964-04-20
Not Reported

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

8.47
Not Reported

8.49
Not Reported

8.78
Not Reported

8.31
Not Reported

8.45
Not Reported

7.75
Not Reported

7.62
Not Reported

8.83
Not Reported

9.75
Not Reported

9.62
Not Reported

9.53
Not Reported

9.14
Not Reported

6.98
Not Reported

6.95
Not Reported

6.98
Not Reported

4.89
Not Reported

7.18
Not Reported

7.71
Not Reported

7.76
Not Reported

6.95
Not Reported

7.08
Not Reported
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Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1964-02-24
Not Reported

1963-11-18
Not Reported

1963-09-23
Not Reported

1963-07-22
Not Reported

1963-06-26
Not Reported

1963-05-03
Not Reported

1963-03-29
Not Reported

1963-02-25
Not Reported

1962-11-23
Not Reported

1962-09-26
Not Reported

1962-06-18
Not Reported

1962-03-29
Not Reported

1962-02-26
Not Reported

1961-11-27
Not Reported

1961-09-19
Not Reported

1961-03-28
Not Reported

1961-01-23
Not Reported

1960-11-28
Not Reported

1960-10-24
Not Reported

1960-09-26
Not Reported

1960-08-30
Not Reported

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

5.89
Not Reported

8.52
Not Reported

8.07
Not Reported

7.49
Not Reported

7.14
Not Reported

7.79
Not Reported

7.71
Not Reported

7.43
Not Reported

7.42
Not Reported

8.03
Not Reported

7.33
Not Reported

7.14
Not Reported

7.62
Not Reported

9.32
Not Reported

7.92
Not Reported

6.58
Not Reported

7.54
Not Reported

7.71
Not Reported

8.56
Not Reported

7.54
Not Reported

8.24
Not Reported
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Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1960-07-05
Not Reported

1960-06-06
Not Reported

1960-03-29
Not Reported

1960-02-29
Not Reported

1960-01-27
Not Reported

1959-12-22
Not Reported

1959-11-10
Not Reported

1959-09-15
Not Reported

1959-08-03
Not Reported

1959-06-29
Not Reported

1959-04-29
Not Reported

1959-04-01
Not Reported

1959-03-08
Not Reported

1958-12-21
Not Reported

1958-08-27
Not Reported

1958-06-29
Not Reported

1958-05-02
Not Reported

1958-02-27
Not Reported

1957-12-20
Not Reported

1957-08-15
Not Reported

1957-06-20
Not Reported

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

7.45
Not Reported

7.44
Not Reported

7.69
Not Reported

7.76
Not Reported

7.98
Not Reported

6.81
Not Reported

8.50
Not Reported

8.21
Not Reported

8.48
Not Reported

7.56
Not Reported

8.09
Not Reported

7.47
Not Reported

7.04
Not Reported

7.16
Not Reported

8.03
Not Reported

6.80
Not Reported

9.33
Not Reported

7.66
Not Reported

9.27
Not Reported

7.99
Not Reported

7.87
Not Reported
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Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1957-04-23
Not Reported

1957-03-15
Not Reported

1957-02-20
Not Reported

1956-08-21
Not Reported

1956-06-25
Not Reported

1956-04-27
Not Reported

1955-12-03
Not Reported

1955-09-08
Not Reported

1955-06-25
Not Reported

1955-04-25
Not Reported

1955-02-21
Not Reported

1954-12-15
Not Reported

1954-10-26
Not Reported

1954-09-03
Not Reported

1954-06-23
Not Reported

1954-04-19
Not Reported

1954-02-28
Not Reported

1953-12-15
Not Reported

1953-10-27
Not Reported

1953-08-27
Not Reported

1953-06-16
Not Reported

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

7.97
Not Reported

7.55
Not Reported

8.65
Not Reported

7.55
Not Reported

7.42
Not Reported

6.48
Not Reported

7.99
Not Reported

7.50
Not Reported

6.70
Not Reported

7.55
Not Reported

8.11
Not Reported

9.20
Not Reported

9.05
Not Reported

8.08
Not Reported

6.42
Not Reported

7.67
Not Reported

4.70
Not Reported

7.50
Not Reported

8.51
Not Reported

6.46
Not Reported

6.69
Not Reported
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- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1953-04-22
Not Reported

1953-02-27
Not Reported

1952-12-08
Not Reported

1952-10-27
Not Reported

1952-08-25
Not Reported

1952-06-02
Not Reported

1952-04-10
Not Reported

1952-02-12
Not Reported

1951-12-10
Not Reported

1951-10-15
Not Reported

1951-08-19
Not Reported

1951-05-04
Not Reported

1951-03-28
Not Reported

1950-12-11
Not Reported

1950-10-04
Not Reported

1950-04-10
Not Reported

1949-06-27
Not Reported

1949-03-12
Not Reported

1948-10-29
Not Reported

1948-08-15
Not Reported

1948-04-11
Not Reported

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

Feet below surface:

Note:

8.04
Not Reported

7.36
Not Reported

9.17
Not Reported

8.47
Not Reported

7.71
Not Reported

7.09
Not Reported

8.23
Not Reported

7.60
Not Reported

8.19
Not Reported

8.48
Not Reported

7.77
Not Reported

7.32
Not Reported

5.70
Not Reported

8.02
Not Reported

8.02
Not Reported

6.53
Not Reported

7.77
Not Reported

3.18
Not Reported

8.35
Not Reported

7.02
Not Reported

7.80
Not Reported
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- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

Level reading date:

Feet to sea level:

1948-01-13
Not Reported

1947-10-28
Not Reported

1947-07-23
Not Reported

1947-02-27
Not Reported

1946-08-22
Not Reported

1946-04-04
Not Reported

1946-04-01
Not Reported

1945-09-29
Not Reported

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

Feet below surface:
Note:

8.48
Not Reported

8.65
Not Reported

7.37
Not Reported

5.06
Not Reported

7.29
Not Reported

6.89
Not Reported

9.84
The site had been pumped recently.

8.29
Not Reported

E67
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001688
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745312
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 40f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E68
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001687
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745311
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 30f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
E69
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001686
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745310
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 7 0of 9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E70
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001705
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745330
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 6 0of 9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E71
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001702
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745327
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 1of9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E72
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001689
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745313
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 50f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
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- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E73
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001685
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745309
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 4 0f9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E74
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001671
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745291
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 10of9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E75
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001670
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745290
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 90f9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
E76
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001669
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745289
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 50f9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E77
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001684
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745308
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 30f9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E78
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001683
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745307
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 20f9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E79
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001673
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745293
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 90f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 20
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Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E80
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001707
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745332
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 80of 9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E81
West WA WELLS WALOG1000784731
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714249
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE48210 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E82
West WA WELLS WALOG1000784730
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714248
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE48210 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
E83
West WA WELLS WALOG1000784729
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714247
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE07113 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E84
West WA WELLS WALOG1000789775
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714264
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE48210 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E85
West WA WELLS WALOG1000789773
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714261
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE07113 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E86
West WA WELLS WALOG1000789284
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1714271
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE07113 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
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Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 9 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E87
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001719
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745346
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 6 0of 9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E88
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001716
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745343
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 80of 9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E89
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001715
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745342
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 70f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
E90
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001727
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745361
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 30f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E91
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001726
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745360
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 7 of 9
Notice of Intent #: SE65635 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
E92
West WA WELLS WALOG1000001720
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745347
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: 20f9
Notice of Intent #: AE48211 Date Received: 18-JUN-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-APR-18 Well Owner: Leanora Beardsley
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2549
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
93
North WA WELLS WALOG1000115620
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 122595
Well Tag: ACWG606 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W079094 Date Received: 05-SEP-97
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 300
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Well Completion: 08-AUG-97 Well Owner: Ray Owens
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Fo4
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577544
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830798
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F95
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577545
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830800
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F96
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577546
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830802
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Distance
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F97
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577541
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830792
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Fo8
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577542
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830794
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F99
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577543
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830796
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F100
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577556
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830821
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18807 Date Received: 29-0CT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
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Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F101
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577557
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830823
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18807 Date Received: 29-0CT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F102
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577558
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830825
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18807 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F103
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577547
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830804
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F104
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577548
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830806
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F105
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577555
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830819
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18807 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F106
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577540
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830790
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04264 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 11
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F107
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577531
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830774
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 11
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Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F108
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577532
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830776
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F109
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577533
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830778
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F110
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000483938
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646925
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A033314 Date Received: 30-NOV-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 05-NOV-98 Well Owner: Storey Service Station
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F111
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000483939
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646926
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A033315 Date Received: 30-NOV-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 05-NOV-98 Well Owner: Storey Service Station
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F112
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000483940
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646928
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A033316 Date Received: 30-NOV-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 05-NOV-98 Well Owner: Storey Service Station
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F113
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577537
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830784
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F114
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577538
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830786
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F115
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577539
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830788
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F116
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577534
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830779
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 10
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F117
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577535
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830780
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F118
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577536
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830782
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE19541 Date Received: 29-NOV-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 06-NOV-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F119
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577559
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830827
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE18807 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F120
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784482
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684862
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B3
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F121
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784483
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684863
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B4
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 89 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F122
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784484
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684864
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B5
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F123
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784479
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684859
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B2
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 6.41666650772
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 48 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F124
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784480
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684860
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B2
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 6.41666650772
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 48 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F125
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784481
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684861
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B1
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 36 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F126
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784488
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684868
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B10
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F127
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784489
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684869
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B1
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 36 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F128
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784490
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684870
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B3
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F129
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784485
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684865
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B6
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 81 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F130
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784486
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684866
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B7
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 84 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F131
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784487
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684867
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B9
Notice of Intent #: EE07059 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 88 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F132
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000784478
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684855
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B8
Notice of Intent #: AE47591 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 7.41666650772
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Dry Hole PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F133
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577563
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830834
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04164 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F134
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577564
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830836
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04164 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F135
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773559
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684853
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B8
Notice of Intent #: SE65203 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 7.41666650772
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Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Dry Hole PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F136
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577560
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830829
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04164 Date Received: 29-0CT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F137
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577561
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830831
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04164 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F138
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000577562
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 830832
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: EE04164 Date Received: 29-0OCT-12
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 16
Well Completion: 10-OCT-12 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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F139
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773563
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684874
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B7
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 84 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F140
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773564
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684875
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B9
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 88 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F141
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773565
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684876
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B10
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F142
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773560
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684871
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B4
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 89 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F143
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773561
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684872
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B5
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 77 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F144
SSE WA WELLS WALOG1000773562
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1684873
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: B6
Notice of Intent #: AE47592 Date Received: 09-MAR-18
Diameter: 2.25 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 01-MAR-18 Well Owner: Ez Investments Co
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 3152
Static Level: 81 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
F145
SSE FED USGS USGS40001250136
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25P02
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:

Well Hole Depth:

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
2340

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Formation Type:
Construction Date:
Well Depth Units:
Well Hole Depth Units:

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
19100101
Not Reported
ft
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146
East FED USGS USGS40001250286
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Organization ID: USGS-WA

Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center

Monitor Location: 20N/15E-25K01

Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well

Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Basement
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 18900101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 275 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
147
NW FED USGS USGS40001250462
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-35A01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19170101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 626 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
G148
East WA WELLS WALOG1000108849
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 114616
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 06-MAR-91
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 30
Well Completion: 04-FEB-91 Well Owner: Floyd Rogolski
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39

TC6621209.2s Page A-63




GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
G149
East WA WELLS WALOG1000355356
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 450572

Well Tag: APG163 Project Tag: Not Reported

Notice of Intent #: W227085 Date Received: 20-JUL-06

Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 302

Well Completion: 18-JUL-06 Well Owner: Pine Ridge Partners Llc

Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported

Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0

Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0

Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
150
WNW FED USGS USGS40001250429
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/15E-26H01
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Well
17030001
Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19890626
Well Depth: 180 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 180 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
H151
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541389
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759036
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H152
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541388
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759034
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
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Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H153
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541391
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759040
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H154
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541390
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759038
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H155
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541385
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759028
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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H156
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541384
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759026
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H157
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541387
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759032
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H158
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541386
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759030
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE43481 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H159
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541394
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759046
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
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Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H160
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541395
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759048
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H161
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541392
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759042
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
H162
North WA WELLS WALOG1000541393
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 759044
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE14461 Date Received: 27-0CT-11
Diameter: 2.375 Casing Depth: 12
Well Completion: 31-AUG-11 Well Owner: Pns Properties
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39

TC6621209.2s Page A-67




GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1163
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000541264
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 758764
Well Tag: APG140 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W300332 Date Received: 12-OCT-11
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 450
Well Completion: 13-SEP-11 Well Owner: Steve Restad
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1164
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000541265
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 758766
Well Tag: APG139 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W269252 Date Received: 12-0OCT-11
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 710
Well Completion: 21-SEP-11 Well Owner: Steve Restad
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1165
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000541266
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 758768
Well Tag: APG113 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W269253 Date Received: 12-0OCT-11
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 222
Well Completion: 04-OCT-11 Well Owner: Steve Restad
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1166
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000208333
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 257337
Well Tag: AFE221 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W113178 Date Received: 02-OCT-00
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 185
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Well Completion: 27-SEP-00 Well Owner: Steve Restead
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1167
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000230763
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 303318
Well Tag: AFH666 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W113546 Date Received: 01-AUG-01
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 180
Well Completion: 17-JUL-01 Well Owner: Ben Goldie
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1168
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000533937
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 744830
Well Tag: APG142 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W269271 Date Received: 07-SEP-11
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 185
Well Completion: 26-JUL-11 Well Owner: Ben & Wanda Goldie
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
1169
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000598484
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 872706
Well Tag: BHT708 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W306647 Date Received: 07-AUG-13
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 262
Well Completion: 17-JUL-13 Well Owner: David Kuhn
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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1170
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000593955
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 863916
Well Tag: BHT590 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W306648 Date Received: 30-MAY-13
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 599
Well Completion: 16-MAY-13 Well Owner: David Kuhn
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
171
SE WA WELLS WALOG1000336673
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 423590
Well Tag: AKW670 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W241902 Date Received: 16-NOV-05
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 505
Well Completion: 02-NOV-05 Well Owner: Scott Huish
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
172
West FED USGS USGS40001250330
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-26K01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 18900101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 350 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
J173
NwW WA WELLS WALOG1000340188
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 428246
Well Tag: AKW644 Project Tag: Not Reported
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Notice of Intent #: W187005 Date Received: 06-JAN-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 725
Well Completion: 13-DEC-05 Well Owner: Jim Beck
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
J174
NW WA WELLS WALOG1000338457
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 426089
Well Tag: AKW668 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W187031 Date Received: 13-DEC-05
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 105
Well Completion: 23-NOV-05 Well Owner: Andrew Kurtz
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
J175
NW WA WELLS WALOG1000264281
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 339807
Well Tag: AGM674 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W160806 Date Received: 26-JUL-02
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 699
Well Completion: 07-MAY-02 Well Owner: Cory W Andrus
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
J176
NW WA WELLS WALOG1000275700
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 352809
Well Tag: AHK806 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W164108 Date Received: 08-JAN-03
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 307
Well Completion: 06-NOV-02 Well Owner: Cory And Rebecca Andrus
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Ji77
NwW WA WELLS WALOG1000389386
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 499694
Well Tag: AKW644 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Al11651 Date Received: 29-OCT-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 720
Well Completion: 15-OCT-07 Well Owner: Jim Beck
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
K178
WNW FED USGS USGS40001250439
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-26G01
Type: Well: Test hole not completed as a well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19000101
Well Depth: Not Reported Well Depth Units: Not Reported
Well Hole Depth: 947 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
K179
WNW WA WELLS WA1100000030381
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Water Wells PWS ID: AB910
Source #: 01 Source Name: Well #1
Source Status: Active Source Type: Ground Water - Well
Source Use: Permanent Date Source Effective: 11/27/2007
Date Source Inactive: Not Reported Water Resource Inventory Area: Upper Yakima
Well Depth: 0 Source Susceptibility: Not Reported

System Name:
System Type:

Meadow Ridge Water System

Group B Water System

Total Population Served: 1

PWS Status: Active

DOE Well Tag: Not Reported
Influenced by Droughts: N

Influenced by Surface Water: U

Public Water System Group: B

Full Time Res Pop:

Total Connections:
Residential Connections:
Capacity (GPM):
Influenced by Flooding:

1
3
3
75
N
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K180
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000332492
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 418009
Well Tag: AKW636 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W176857 Date Received: 20-SEP-05
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 145
Well Completion: 17-AUG-05 Well Owner: John Lambert
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
L181
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000111533
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 117852
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 10-JUN-92
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 37
Well Completion: 20-MAY-92 Well Owner: Ray Rogalski
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
L182
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000253876
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 328961
Well Tag: AFH983 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W149098 Date Received: 15-FEB-02
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 605
Well Completion: 30-JAN-02 Well Owner: Paul Blume
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
L183
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000333391
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 419232
Well Tag: AFT353 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 10-JUN-92
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
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Well Completion: 21-MAY-92 Well Owner: Ray Rogalski
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
L184
SSW WA WELLS WALOG1000230764
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 303319
Well Tag: AFH665 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W129634 Date Received: 01-AUG-01
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 130
Well Completion: 03-JUL-01 Well Owner: James Pierce
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
L185
SSw WA WELLS WALOG1000115209
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 122129
Well Tag: ACL882 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W089739 Date Received: 09-JAN-98
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 22
Well Completion: 29-DEC-97 Well Owner: Debbie Odiaga
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
186
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000370662
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 472233
Well Tag: APB363 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W250592 Date Received: 23-FEB-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 370
Well Completion: 05-JAN-07 Well Owner: Kathy Davies
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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mM187
WSW WA WELLS WALOG1000112829
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 119482
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-MAY-88
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 24-MAY-88 Well Owner: Unocal Cle Elum
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
M188
WSswW WA WELLS WALOG1000483577
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646099
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-MAY-88
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 24-MAY-88 Well Owner: Unocal Cle Elum
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
M189
WSW WA WELLS WALOG1000483578
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646101
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 24-MAY-88
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 135
Well Completion: 24-MAY-88 Well Owner: Unocal Cle Elum
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
N190
East WA WELLS WALOG1000323837
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 407059
Well Tag: AKW686 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W187009 Date Received: 09-MAY-05
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 39
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Well Completion: 29-MAR-05 Well Owner: Frank Maglitte
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
N191
East WA WELLS WALOG1000108894
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 114677
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 30-JAN-81
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 305
Well Completion: 10-SEP-80 Well Owner: Frank J Magliatti
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
N192
East WA WELLS WALOG1000482099
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 642950
Well Tag: APG149 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W272551 Date Received: 31-MAR-10
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 285
Well Completion: 16-MAR-10 Well Owner: Frank Maglitti
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
N193
East WA WELLS WALOG1000377961
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 482925
Well Tag: APG097 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W170962 Date Received: 06-JUN-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 28
Well Completion: 14-MAY-07 Well Owner: Frank Magalite
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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194
SE WA WELLS WALOG1000496648
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 672177
Well Tag: BBS053 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE04299 Date Received: 11-MAR-10
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 6
Well Completion: 26-FEB-10 Well Owner: City Of Cle Elum
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
0195
North WA WELLS WALOG1000473072
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 624812
Well Tag: BAF623 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W256018 Date Received: 17-NOV-09
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 243
Well Completion: 30-OCT-08 Well Owner: Mark Wald
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
0196
North WA WELLS WALOG1000355331
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 450537
Well Tag: AKW661 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W187033 Date Received: 08-JUN-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 505
Well Completion: 10-MAY-06 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
P197
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000392812
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 504575
Well Tag: BANB889 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W255788 Date Received: 16-NOV-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 423
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Well Completion: 17-OCT-07 Well Owner: Bill Weiand / Jng Llc
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
P198
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000355384
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 450600
Well Tag: APG160 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W227310 Date Received: 20-JUL-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 415
Well Completion: 11-JUL-06 Well Owner: Don Kuehn
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
P199
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000370635
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 472189
Well Tag: APG214 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W189360 Date Received: 30-JAN-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 295
Well Completion: 24-OCT-06 Well Owner: Bill Weiand Jng Llc
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
P200
NNE WA WELLS WALOG1000392811
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 504574
Well Tag: BAN890 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W255781 Date Received: 16-NOV-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 275
Well Completion: 18-OCT-07 Well Owner: Donald W Kuehn
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Q201
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000268908
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 345283
Well Tag: AFE260 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W113521 Date Received: 17-APR-00
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 159
Well Completion: 23-MAR-00 Well Owner: Ray Rogalski
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q202
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000268909
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 345284
Well Tag: AET613 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A033347 Date Received: 16-AUG-02
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 12-FEB-02 Well Owner: Ray Rogalzaki
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q203
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000230539
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 303093
Well Tag: AET615 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W113520 Date Received: 17-APR-00
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 180
Well Completion: 12-APR-00 Well Owner: Ray Rogalzaki
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q204
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000229755
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 302289
Well Tag: AFH668 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W149054 Date Received: 22-AUG-01
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 360
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Well Completion: 20-JUL-01 Well Owner: George Chambers
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q205
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000230537
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 303091
Well Tag: AET613 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W113521 Date Received: 18-FEB-00
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 305
Well Completion: 10-FEB-00 Well Owner: Ray Rogalski
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q206
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615625
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 906958
Well Tag: BIE342 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q207
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615746
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 907514
Well Tag: BIE345 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Q208
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615747
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 907515
Well Tag: BIE343 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q209
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615745
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 907513
Well Tag: BIE340 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14.6
Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q210
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615740
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 907492
Well Tag: BIE341 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14.6
Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Q211
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000615741
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 907493
Well Tag: BIE344 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE09410 Date Received: 10-MAR-14
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
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Well Completion: 23-DEC-13 Well Owner: Cle Elum Short Stop Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: 3021
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Applicable PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
212
ENE WA WELLS WA1100000030393
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Water Wells PWS ID: AB922
Source #: 01 Source Name: Well #1 - AKW682
Source Status: Active Source Type: Ground Water - Well
Source Use: Permanent Date Source Effective: 05/12/2011
Date Source Inactive: Not Reported Water Resource Inventory Area: Upper Yakima
Well Depth: 69 Source Susceptibility: High Susceptibility to Contaminants

System Name:
Public Water System Group:

Brookside Trails Water System

System Type: Group B Water System

Full Time Res Pop: Total Population Served: 4
Total Connections: PWS Status: Active
Residential Connections: DOE Well Tag: Not Reported

ZoOoNNDMD

Capacity (GPM): Influenced by Droughts: N
Influenced by Flooding: Influenced by Surface Water: U
213
SwW WA WELLS WALOG1000109377
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 115234
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 12-AUG-85
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 115
Well Completion: 25-JUL-85 Well Owner: Harting Vatherrer
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
R214
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000332491
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 418008
Well Tag: AKW635 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W187004 Date Received: 20-SEP-05
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 728
Well Completion: 16-AUG-05 Well Owner: Noel Kurtz
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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R215
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000383293
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 490541
Well Tag: APT432 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W250786 Date Received: 08-AUG-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 598
Well Completion: 24-JUL-07 Well Owner: Scott Barbee
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
R216
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000001668
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1745288
Well Tag: BJA259 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W315752 Date Received: 29-JUN-18
Diameter: 8 Casing Depth: 350
Well Completion: 17-MAY-18 Well Owner: Art Kerchner
Well Type: Water Driller #: 2536
Static Level: 280 Flow Rate (GPM): 18
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Air Test Water Reclamation #: 39
R217
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000290892
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 371253
Well Tag: AKL961 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W170615 Date Received: 05-NOV-03
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 318
Well Completion: 18-SEP-03 Well Owner: Scott Barbee
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
R218
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000389385
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 499692
Well Tag: APB242 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W250590 Date Received: 24-OCT-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 160
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Well Completion: 17-APR-07 Well Owner: Steve Fries
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
S219
NW FED USGS USGS40001250690
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-23Q02 Type: Well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 20030910
Well Depth: 712 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 712 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
T220
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562814
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800897
Well Tag: BCE334 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: REO07151 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14.6
Well Completion: 30-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T221
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562815
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800899
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE45428 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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T222
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562818
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800905
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE45428 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 30-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T223
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562817
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800903
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE45428 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T224
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562816
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800901
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE45428 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T225
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562813
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800895
Well Tag: BCE333 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: REO07151 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14.6
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Well Completion: 31-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T226
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000483576
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646097
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036899 Date Received: 18-MAY-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-MAR-98 Well Owner: Key Corp Cle Elum Phase li
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T227
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000483575
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646095
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036899 Date Received: 18-MAY-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-MAR-98 Well Owner: Key Corp Cle Elum Phase li
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T228
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000483574
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 646093
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: R036899 Date Received: 18-MAY-98
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 31-MAR-98 Well Owner: Key Corp Cle Elum Phase li
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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T229
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562812
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800893
Well Tag: BCE332 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: REO07151 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14
Well Completion: 30-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T230
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562811
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800891
Well Tag: BCE335 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: REO07151 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 14
Well Completion: 30-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T231
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000679229
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1034138
Well Tag: BCE333 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE32225 Date Received: 22-JUN-15
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 05-JUN-15 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2493
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T232
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000679210
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1034118
Well Tag: BCE335 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE32225 Date Received: 22-JUN-15
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 0
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Well Completion: 05-JUN-15 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2493
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T233
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000679231
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1034140
Well Tag: BCE334 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE32225 Date Received: 22-JUN-15
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 05-JUN-15 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2493
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T234
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000679230
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1034139
Well Tag: BCE332 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE32225 Date Received: 22-JUN-15
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 0
Well Completion: 05-JUN-15 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: 2493
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T235
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562820
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800909
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE17638 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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T236
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562819
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800907
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE17638 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T237
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562822
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800913
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE17638 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 30-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
T238
WNW WA WELLS WALOG1000562821
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 800911
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE17638 Date Received: 27-JUN-12
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 20
Well Completion: 29-MAY-12 Well Owner: Shoemaker Manufacturing Inc | Geo Engineers
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
S239
NW FED USGS USGS40001250696
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/15E-23Q01 Type: Well
Description: LOCATION ONLY HUC: 17030001
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Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 20050623
Well Depth: 770 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 770 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
U240
WSW WA WELLS WALOG1000108374
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 114051
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: A021160 Date Received: 27-APR-95
Diameter: 0 Casing Depth: 15
Well Completion: 01-FEB-95 Well Owner: Digby Granger
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
U241
WSwW WA WELLS WALOG1000114136
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 121013
Well Tag: ABW467 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W050948 Date Received: 02-MAY-95
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 204
Well Completion: 09-FEB-95 Well Owner: Digby Granger
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
V242
ENE FED USGS USGS40001250480
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:

Well Hole Depth:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/16E-30E01
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
492

492

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:
Formation Type:
Construction Date:

Well Depth Units:

Well Hole Depth Units:

Well
17030001
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
19901213

ft

ft

TC6621209.2s Page A-90




GEOCHECK

- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
W243
NW WA WELLS WALOG1000803700
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 1710041
Well Tag: BKG002 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: WE28729 Date Received: 06-JUN-18
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 398
Well Completion: 01-MAY-18 Well Owner: Brett Nasinec
Well Type: Water Driller #: 1249
Static Level: 222 Flow Rate (GPM): 4
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Air Test Water Reclamation #: 39
W244
NW WA WELLS WALOG1000289283
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 369546
Well Tag: AGM967 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W149592 Date Received: 03-OCT-03
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 712
Well Completion: 18-SEP-03 Well Owner: Jim Muhlbeier / Dave Berry
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
V245
ENE FED USGS USGS40001250496
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/16E-30D04
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Well
17030001
Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 20070423
Well Depth: 660 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 660 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
X246
East WA WELLS WALOG1000113186
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 119933
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 06-JUN-91
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Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 300
Well Completion: 23-MAY-91 Well Owner: William F Hoffman
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
X247
East WA WELLS WALOG1000381283
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 487194
Well Tag: APG990 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W241925 Date Received: 06-JUN-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 660
Well Completion: 30-APR-07 Well Owner: Bill Rainville
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Y248
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000367730
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 467846
Well Tag: APG164 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W227338 Date Received: 10-OCT-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 342
Well Completion: 20-JUL-06 Well Owner: Jerry Langham
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Y249
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000360002
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 457646
Well Tag: APG914 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W256311 Date Received: 05-OCT-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 450
Well Completion: 29-JUN-06 Well Owner: Joe Pratt
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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Y250
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000307759
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 389227
Well Tag: AKW621 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W163936 Date Received: 14-OCT-04
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 440
Well Completion: 07-OCT-04 Well Owner: Elmore Ferris
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Y251
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000487522
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 654041
Well Tag: ACL653 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W093861 Date Received: 31-JUL-98
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 85
Well Completion: 24-JUL-98 Well Owner: Don Nyman
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
Y252
ENE WA WELLS WALOG1000418753
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 541152
Well Tag: BAF751 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W226232 Date Received: 24-JUL-08
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 705
Well Completion: 02-JUL-08 Well Owner: John Raudebaugh
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
253
North WA WELLS WALOG1000397618
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 510241
Well Tag: ALH940 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: WEOQ07673 Date Received: 14-DEC-07
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 680
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Well Completion: 06-NOV-07 Well Owner: Dustin Lee Fields
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
254
NE FED USGS USGS40001250605
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/15E-25A01
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Well
17030001
Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 20050504
Well Depth: 180 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 180 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
X255
East FED USGS USGS40001250311
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WA
Organization Name: USGS Washington Water Science Center
Monitor Location: 20N/16E-30M01 Type: Well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 17030001

Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 19991208
Well Depth: 61 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 66 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
7256
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491957
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662839
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE09548 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 115
Well Completion: 07-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
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7257
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491960
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662845
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SE07348 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 115
Well Completion: 07-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7258
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491963
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662851
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE09548 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 16.5
Well Completion: 07-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7259
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491953
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662831
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: AE09548 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 35.5
Well Completion: 08-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Decommisioning Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7260
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000110591
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 116656
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: Not Reported Date Received: 04-DEC-92
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 120
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Well Completion: 15-AUG-92 Well Owner: Mark Bennett
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7261
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000272667
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 349592
Well Tag: AHK827 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W155336 Date Received: 12-NOV-02
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 179
Well Completion: 17-SEP-02 Well Owner: Keith Herbrand
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7262
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491955
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662835
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SEO07348 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 35.5
Well Completion: 08-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Llc
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7263
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000628266
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 927881
Well Tag: AKW737 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W149568 Date Received: 11-SEP-14
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 319
Well Completion: 04-APR-03 Well Owner: Erik Hohmann
Well Type: Water Driller #: 1249
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Static Level PSI: 0
Well Test: Air Test Water Reclamation #: 39
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7264
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491968
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662861
Well Tag: BBR562 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: RE04636 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 2 Casing Depth: 26
Well Completion: 08-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
7265
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000491965
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 662855
Well Tag: Not Reported Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: SEO07348 Date Received: 09-JUL-10
Diameter: 10 Casing Depth: 16.5
Well Completion: 07-JUN-10 Well Owner: Iron Snowshoe Lic
Well Type: Resource Protection Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
AA266
ESE WA WELLS WALOG1000355315
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 450510
Well Tag: AKW660 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W241942 Date Received: 20-JUL-06
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 220
Well Completion: 23-MAY-06 Well Owner: Cle Elum Pines East
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39
AA267
ESE WA WELLS WA1100000030127
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Database: Water Wells PWS ID: AB666
Source #: 01 Source Name: Well #1 - AKW660
Source Status: Active Source Type: Ground Water - Well
Source Use: Permanent Date Source Effective: 01/10/2007
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Date Source Inactive:
Well Depth:

System Name:
System Type:

Total Population Served:

PWS Status:
DOE Well Tag:
Influenced by Droughts:

Influenced by Surface Water:

Not Reported
0

Lanigan Meadows
Group B Water System

22

Active

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Water Resource Inventory Area: Upper Yakima

Source Susceptibility:

High Susceptibility to Contaminants

Public Water System Group: B

Full Time Res Pop:
Total Connections:

Residential Connections:

Capacity (GPM):
Influenced by Flooding:

22
13
13
75
Not Reported

268

ENE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:

Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-WA

USGS Washington Water Science Center

20N/16E-30D02
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:
HUC:
Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

FED USGS USGS40001250574
Well
17030001

Not Reported
Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: 20080506
Well Depth: 459 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 459 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
269
NE WA WELLS WALOG1000293096
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Database: Ecology Well Logs Well Log ID: 373533
Well Tag: AKL979 Project Tag: Not Reported
Notice of Intent #: W170647 Date Received: 30-DEC-03
Diameter: 6 Casing Depth: 300
Well Completion: 07-NOV-03 Well Owner: Nardi Lehnert
Well Type: Water Driller #: Not Reported
Static Level: 0 Flow Rate (GPM): 0
Flow Type: Not Reported PSI: 0
Well Test: Not Reported Water Reclamation #: 39

TC6621209.2s Page A-98



GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KITTITAS County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 98922

Number of sites tested: 1

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.200 pCi/L 100% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported

% >20 pCilL
0%

Not Reported
Not Reported
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6121

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source: Public Utility District
Telephone: 206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

Ecology Well Logs
Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7294
Point geodatabase with a record for each Ecology well report. Points are located by quarter quarter section centroid.
Points contain all well report types including water wells, resource protection wells, and decommissioned wells.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 360-902-1450
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUW\ 6HSWHPEHL
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ $SSHQGL[ * + (QYLURQPHQWDO 3URIHVVLRQDO



Adapt Consulting

'DQLHO -RVZLDN 3K '

'U -RVZLDN KDV RYHU WHQ \HDUV Rl H[SHULHQFH L@Q®BKH ILH
HQYLURQPHQWDO VFLHQFH +H KDV H[WHQVLY D @RRIMH R FEWH WIGH QUK
QRUWKDH®8® FHQWUDO $VLD DQG &KMWDD DBIX¥XHRXVSBHERBRHPLVWU
HQYLURQPHQWDO VFLHQFH KH KDV VHUYHG DV D OLDLVRQ EHWZH
SHUIRUPLQJ 3KDVH , DQG 3KDVH ,, VWXGLHV IRU LQGXMWWBMDO FI
VLQFH 'U -RVZLDN $Y¥+DESVRFBQHGBLWHG $VEHVWRY %XLOGLQJ
'DVKLQJWRQ 6WDWH /HDG %DVHG 3DLQW ,QVSHFWRU

'DU\O 6 3HWUDUFDBD/O* 3ULQFL

ODQDJHG LQYHVWLJDWLRQV DHEEW\R R R HIDS/BMQ FIKWDLLROF VRHUL]DWLR Q
LQB@Y WKH HYDOXDWLRQ RI SRWHQWLDO HQYLURQPHQWDO OL
XQGHUJRLQJ WUDQVIHU DEWLRQV 3HUIRUPHG 3KDVH , DQG ,, VWX
IRU LQGXVWULD®GFRPRHGAQMOLDO SURSHUWLHWLQRQOGERB SDmML O
IDFLOLWLHY VFKRROV PXQLFLSDO IDFLOLWLHV DQG PDULQDV
VHGLPHQW VDPSOLQJ DQG FKHPLFDO DQDO\VLV LQFOXGLQJ DFWLQ
&RUSV RI (QJLQHHUV DQG :DVKLQJWRROKRWDWH '§8BUW\WBHADR VKRV VH
WHFKQLFDO DGYLVRU WR WKH 6N\NRPLVK (QYLURQPHQWDO &RDOL
PXOWLPLOOLRQ RIRMRWLE)FONINRPLVK VLW

9DFDQW &OH (OXP 3URSHUW\ 6HSWHPEHL
$GDSW 3URMHFW 1R3+ $SSHQGL[ * + (QYLURQPHQWDO 3URIHVVLRQDO
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